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Scopo dei manuali
Lo scopo dei manuali è di forni-
re le istruzioni necessarie per la 
messa in servizio, l’uso e la ma-
nutenzione della macchina alla 
quale sono allegati.

Si raccomanda una attenta lettu-
ra delle istruzioni e una scrupo-
losa osservanza delle norme di 
sicurezza descritte.
La mancata osservanza di tali 
istruzioni/norme potrebbe causa-
re danni alla macchina e all’ope-
ratore e in nessun caso potranno 
essere imputati al costruttore.

Le indicazioni di sicurezza de-
scritte nel manuale integrano e 

1.1 INTRODUZIONE

NOTA:
Prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio 
leggere con attenzione il presen-
te manuale e il manuale “Uso e 
mantenzione.” fornito con la mac-
china.

Il presente manuale e il “ Manuale 
uso e manutenzione”  costituisco-
no parte integrante della macchi-
na stessa; devono essere pertan-
to conservati con cura in un luogo 
sicuro e accessibile a tutti gli uti-
lizzatori (operatori e personale 
addetto alla manutenzione) per 
tutta la vita della macchina fino 
alla demolizione.
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NON SOSTITUISCONO le nor-
me in vigore nel paese di utilizzo 
della macchina.

Consultazione del manuale
Il manuale è suddiviso in capitoli 
secondo un ordine logico di cono-
scenza ed impiego della macchi-
na.
Per facilitare la ricerca, consulta-
re prima l’INDICE riportato all’ini-
zio del manuale.

Legenda simbologia presente 
nel manuale “Uso e manuten-
zione”
Per evidenziare informazioni e pro-
cedure relative alla sicurezza, ma-
nutenzione, ecc., nel manuale sono 
stati adottati i seguenti simboli:

 PERICOLO:
Avverte di un serio pericolo, 
anche mortale, per l’incolumità 
dell’operatore e/o terze perso-
ne.

 AVVERTENZA:
Informazioni di estrema impor-
tanza atte ad evitare seri danni 
alla macchina e all’ambiente in 
cui opera.

NOTA: 
Informazioni aggiuntive per il cor-
retto funzionamento della macchi-
na o di carattere generale.

Terminologia convenzionale
Le indicazioni anteriore, posterio-
re, avanti, indietro, superiore, in-
feriore, sinistro e destro sono rife-
rite con l’operatore in posizione di 
lavoro con le mani sul maniglione 
di guida.
Per semplificare, il nome com-
merciale del modello è stato so-
stituito con “Macchina”.

1.2 AVVERTENZE
GENERALI

Prima della messa in servizio, l’u-
so e la manutenzione della mac-
china è necessario che gli addetti 
(responsabili e operatori) siano 
istruiti sulle procedure operative 
e norme di sicurezza riportate nel 
presente manuale.
Rispettare tutte le prescrizioni con-
tenute nel manuale e nella even-
tuale documentazione allegata.

 PERICOLO:
È vietato l’uso della macchina 
a personale non addestrato, 
bambini e portatori di handi-
cap.
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Qualifica personale

Operatore
Per operatore si intende un per-
sonale generico in grado di svol-
gere le semplici operazioni di 
conduzione della macchina e le 
relative operazioni di pulizia a fine 
turno di lavoro.

Manutentore elettrico/meccani-
co
Tecnico qualificato a operare sul-
la macchina per eseguire opera-
zioni di riparazione o sostituzione 
di parti che necessitano la rimo-
zione dei carter di protezione.

Posizione operatore
L’operatore, durante l’uso della 
macchina è posizionato nella par-
te posteriore della stessa con le 
mani sul maniglione.

Abbigliamento atinfortunistico
- Utilizzare abbigliamento antin-

fortunistico come indicato dalle 
norme in vigore nel paese di 
utilizzo della macchina.

Avvertenze generali prima 
dell’uso
- Controllare, prima dell’uso del-

la macchina, che le protezioni 
di sicurezza fisse (carter) siano 
sempre nella loro sede corret-
tamente fissate.

Avvertenze generali durante 
l’uso della macchina
- Se la macchina emette rumo-

ri strani arrestarla immediata-
mente e individuare la causa.

- Durante l’uso della macchina 
evitare di urtare scaffalature o 
armadi.

- È vietato utilizzare la macchina 
all’aperto.

- Utilizzare la macchina, se pos-
sibile, in ambienti liberi da per-
sone; in presenza di persone 
estranee avvisare le stesse di 
allontanarsi prima di utilizzare 
la macchina.

- Non utilizzare la macchina in 
ambienti con presenza di so-
stanze corrosive o salmastre.

- Non utilizzare la macchina in 
ambienti esplosivi (ATEX).

- É sconsigliabile l’uso di adatta-
tori, prese multiple e/o prolun-
ghe.

- Se il cavo di alimentazione di 
questo apparecchio è danneg-
giato, deve essere sostituito 
esclusivamente da un centro 
assistenza tecnico autorizzato 
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dal costruttore.
- Durante il funzionamento del-

la macchina fare attenzione a 
mantenere il cavo elettrico lon-
tano dalla spazzola; pericolo di 
avvolgimento dello stesso sul-
la spazzola.

Avvertenze generali durante la 
manutenzione
- Scollegare il cavo elettrico, pri-

ma di effettuare operazioni di 
manutenzione o di riparazione 
e durante le operazioni di mon-
taggio e smontaggio di spaz-
zole e dischi trascinatori.

- Nelle operazioni di pulizia e di 
lavaggio non usare detergenti 
aggressivi, acidi, liscivie, ecc. 
e prestare particolare attenzio-
ne alle parti elettriche. 

- Non lavare la macchina con 
getti di acqua  diretti o a pres-
sione.

- Rivolgersi a un centro di as-
sistenza autorizzato per le 
operazioni di riparazione e ri-
chiedere solamente ricambi 
ORIGINALI.

Avvertenze generali in caso di 
incendio
-  In caso di incendio utilizzare 

solo estintori a polvere omolo-
gati; NON utilizzare acqua per 
spegnere l’incendio.

Fermo prolungato della mac-
china
- Riporre la macchina al coperto 

al riparo degli agenti atmosfe-
rici in un luogo dove la tempe-
ratura sia compresa tra 5°C e 
+40°C.

- Scaricare l’acqua pulita conte-
nuta nel serbatoio (se presen-
te).

Zone con rischio di esplosione
È assolutamente vietato utilizza-
re la macchina in ambienti con 
rischio di esplosione dove sono 
presenti gas, vapori, liquidi e pol-
veri infiammabili ed esplosive. 
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1.3 DEMOLIZIONE 
DELLA MACCHINA

Per la salvaguardia dell’ambien-
te, procedere secondo la norma-
tiva locale vigente.
Quando l’apparecchio non è più 
utilizzabile nè riparabile, procede-
re allo smaltimento differenziato 
dei componenti.

L’apparecchiatura elettrica non 
può essere smaltita come un ri-
fiuto urbano, ma è necessario 
rispettare la raccolta separata in-
trodotta dalla disciplina speciale 
per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti deri-
vati da apparecchiature elettriche 
(dlg n 151 del 25/7/05 - 2002/96/
CE - 2003/108/CE)

Le apparecchiature 
elettriche sono contras-
segnate da un simbolo 
recante un contenitore 
di spazzatura su ruote 
barrato. Il simbolo indi-
ca che l’apparecchia-
tura è stata immessa 
sul mercato dopo il 
13 agosto 2005 e che 
deve essere oggetto di 
raccolta separata.

Lo smaltimento inadeguato o 
abusivo delle apparecchiature 
oppure un uso improprio delle 
stesse, in considerazione delle 
sostanze e dei materiali contenuti 
può causare danni alle persone e 
all’ambiente. Lo smaltimento dei 
rifiuti elettrici che non rispetti le 
norme vigenti comporta l’applica-
zione di sanzioni amministrative e 
penali.

1.4 NORMATIVE 
DI RIFERIMENTO

La macchina è stata costruita in 
conformità alla direttiva macchine 
in vigore e in conformità alle nor-
me indicate nella dichiarazione 
“CE” di conformità fornita con la 
macchina.

1.5 DISIMBALLO
Una volta rimosso l’imballo come 
indicato nelle istruzioni riportate 
sull’imballo stesso, controllare 
l’integrità della macchina e di tutti 
i componenti in dotazione.

Se si riscontrano danni eviden-
ti contattare il concessionario di 
zona e il trasportatore entro 3 
giorni dal ricevimento.
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1.1 INTRODUCTION

N.B.:
Before using the appliance, 
please read this manual and the 
“Operation and Maintenance” 
manual  supplied with the ma-
chine carefully.

This manual and the “Operation 
and	 maintenance	 manual”	 form	
an	 integral	 part	 of	 the	 machine	
itself. They must therefore be 
kept	 in	 a	 safe	 place	where	 they	
are	accessible	to	all	users	(opera-
tors	and	maintenance	personnel)	
throughout	the	life	of	the	machine	
until	it	is	scrapped.

Purpose of the manual
The purpose of the manuals is 
to	provide	the	necessary	instruc-
tions	 for	putting	 into	service,	op-
erating and maintaining the ma-
chine	which	they	accompany.

We	 recommend	 reading	 the	 in-
structions	 carefully	 and	ensuring	
strict	 observance	 of	 the	 safety	
rules	described	in	the	manual.
Failure	 to	 follow	 these	 instruc-
tions/rules may result in damage 
to	 the	machine	and	 injury	 to	 the	
operator	 and	 under	 no	 circum-
stances	can	 this	be	attributed	 to	
the	manufacturer.

The	safety	instructions	described	
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in the manual supplement and 
DO NOT REPLACE regulations 
in	force	in	the	country	in	which	the	
machine	is	used.

Consulting the manual
The	manual	is	divided	into	chap-
ters	 in	 a	 logical	 order	 of	 knowl-
edge	and	use	of	the	machine.
To	facilitate	your	search,	first	see	
the CONTENTS presented at the 
beginning of the manual.

Key to symbols used in this 
manual
To highlight information and pro-
cedures	relating	to	safety,	mainte-
nance	etc.,	the	following	symbols	
have been used in the manual:

 DANGER:
Warns of a serious, even fatal 
danger for the safety of the op-
erator and/or third parties.

 WARNING:
Information of extreme impor-
tance aimed at preventing se-
rious damage to the machine 
and the environment in which 
it operates.

N.B.
Additional information for correct 
machine operation or of a general 
nature.

Conventional terminology
The	 terms	 front,	 rear,	 forward,	
back,	upper,	 lower,	 left	and	right	
refer to the operator in the work-
ing position with their hands on 
the guide handle.

For	simplicity,	 the	 trade	name	of	
the	model	has	been	replaced	with	
“Machine”.

1.2 GENERAL 
WARNINGS

Before	 putting	 into	 service,	 op-
erating and maintaining the ma-
chine,	it	is	necessary	for	employ-
ees	 (supervisors	 and	 operators)	
to be trained regarding the oper-
ating	 procedures	 and	 safety	 in-
structions	set	out	 in	 this	manual.
Follow	all	instructions	given	in	the	
manual	 and	 any	 accompanying	
documentation.

 DANGER:
The use of the machine by un-
trained personnel, children and 
the handicapped is forbidden.



EN - 3

Personnel qualifications

Operator
The term operator refers to a ge-
neric	 member	 of	 staff	 capable	 of	
carrying	 out	 simple	 operations	 in-
volving	operating	the	machine	and	
cleaning	at	the	end	of	the	shift.

Electrical/mechanical mainte-
nance technician
A	 technician	 who	 is	 trained	 to	
operate	 the	 machine	 to	 perform	
repairs	or	to	replace	parts	that	re-
quire	 the	protective	casing	 to	be	
removed.

Operator position
While	using	the	machine,	the	op-
erator stands behind it with their 
hands on the handle.

Protective clothing
- Use	 protective	 clothing	 as	
specified	by	 the	 rules	 in	 force	
in	the	country	in	which	the	ma-
chine	is	used.

General warnings before use
- Before	 using	 the	 machine,	

check	that	the	fixed	safety	de-
vices	 (casing)	 are	 always	 se-
cured	in	position	correctly.

General warnings while using 
the machine
- If	 the	machine	makes	strange	
noises,	stop	it	immediately	and	
identify	the	cause.

- While	using	the	machine,	avoid	
hitting	shelves	or	cabinets.

- It is forbidden to use the ma-
chine	outdoors.

- If	 possible,	 use	 the	 machine	
in an environment where no 
persons are present. If per-
sons	 are	 present,	 warn	 them	
to move away before using the 
machine.

- Do	not	use	the	machine	in	the	
presence	of	 corrosive	or	 salty	
substances.

- Do	not	use	the	machine	in	ex-
plosive	atmospheres	(ATEX).

- It is inadvisable to use adapt-
ers,	power	strips	and/or	exten-
sion	cables.

- If	the	power	cable	on	this	appli-
ance	is	damaged,	it	must	only	
be	replaced	by	a	service	cen-
tre	authorised	by	the	manufac-
turer.

- During	machine	 operation,	 be	
careful	to	keep	the	power	cable	
away from the brush as there 
is	the	risk	of	the	cable	winding	
itself onto the brush.
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General warnings during main-
tenance
- Unplug	the	power	cable	before	
performing	 maintenance	 or	
repairs,	 and	 during	 assembly	
and disassembly of brushes 
and pad holders.

- When	 cleaning	 and	 washing,	
do	 not	 use	 aggressive,	 acidic	
or	leached	detergents	etc.	and	
pay	 particular	 attention	 to	 the	
electrical	parts.

- Do	not	wash	the	machine	with	
direct	 or	 pressurised	 jets	 of	
water.

- Contact	an	authorised	service	
centre	 for	 repairs	and	 request	
original spare parts only.

General warnings in the event 
of a fire
-  In	the	event	of	a	fire,	use	only	
approved	 dry	 chemical	 extin-
guishers. Do NOT use water to 
extinguish the fire.

Prolonged machine standstill
- Store	 the	 machine	 indoors,	

protected	 from	 the	weather	 in	
a	place	where	the	temperature	
is between 5 °C and 40 °C.

- Drain	 the	 clean	 water	 in	 the	
tank	(if	present).

Zone with risk of explosion
It	 is	 strictly	 forbidden	 to	 use	 the	
machine	 in	 environments	 where	
there is a risk of explosion with 
the	 presence	 of	 flammable	 and	
explosive	gases,	vapours,	liquids	
and powders.  

1.3 SCRAPPING THE 
MACHINE

For	 environmental	 protection,	
proceed	 according	 to	 local	 re-
quirements.
When	the	appliance	 is	no	 longer	
usable	 or	 repairable,	 dispose	 of	
its	components	separately.
The	 electrical	 equipment	 cannot	
be disposed of as unsorted mu-
nicipal	waste,	but	must	be	sepa-
rated	 as	 introduced	 by	 the	 spe-
cial	guidelines	for	the	disposal	of	
waste	material	from	electrical	ap-
pliances	 (Italian	 Legislative	 De-
cree	no.	151	of	25/7/05	-	2002/96/
EC	-	2003/108/EC)

The	 electrical	 equip-
ment is marked with a 
pictogram	of	a	wheeled	
bin	 with	 a	 cross	 on	 it.	
This	 symbol	 indicates	
that the equipment was 
placed	 on	 the	 market	
after 13 August 2005 
and must be disposed 
of separately.
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Due	to	the	substances	and	mate-
rials	it	contains,	improper	or	abu-
sive disposal of the equipment 
or	improper	use	of	the	same	can	
cause	harm	to	people	and	the	en-
vironment.	 The	 disposal	 of	 elec-
trical	waste	that	does	not	respect	
the	 current	 regulations	 leads	 to	
the	 application	 of	 administrative	
and	criminal	penalties.

1.4 REFERENCE 
STANDARDS

The	machine	 has	 been	 built	 ac-
cording	 to	 the	 Machinery	 Direc-
tive	 in	 effect	 and	 in	 accordance	
with the standards set out in the 
“CE”	 declaration	 of	 conformity	
supplied	with	the	machine.

1.5 UNPACKING
After	 removing	 the	packaging	as	
instructed	on	the	packaging	itself,	
check	 that	 the	 machine	 and	 all	
components	 supplied	 with	 it	 are	
intact.

If	 you	 find	any	obvious	damage,	
contact	 the	 local	 dealer	 and	 the	
carrier	within	3	days	of	receipt.
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But du manuel
Le but du manuel est de fournir 
les instructions nécessaires pour 
la mise en service, l’utilisation 
et l’entretien de la machine à la-
quelle ils sont joints.

Nous vous recommandons de 
lire attentivement les instructions 
et de respecter scrupuleusement 
les normes de sécurité décrites 
dans ce manuel.
Le non respect de ces instruc-
tions/normes pourrait causer des 
dommages à la machine et à 
l’opérateur ; cela ne pourra en au-
cun cas être imputé au fabricant.

Les indications de sécurité dé-

1.1 INTRODUCTION

NOTE :
Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, lire at-
tentivement ce manuel et le ma-
nuel « d’Utilisation et d’Entretien 
» fournis avec la machine.

Ce manuel et le « Manuel d’uti-
lisation et d’entretien » font par-
tie intégrante de la machine ; ils 
doivent donc être soigneusement 
conservés dans un lieu sûr et ac-
cessible à tous les utilisateurs (les 
opérateurs et le personnel chargé 
de l’entretien) pour toute la durée 
de vie de la machine jusqu’à sa 
démolition.
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crites dans ce manuel s’intègrent 
et NE REMPLACE PAS les 
normes en vigueur dans le pays 
d’utilisation de la machine.

Consultation du manuel
Le manuel est divisé en cha-
pitres selon un ordre logique de 
connaissance et d’utilisation de la 
machine.
Pour faciliter la recherche, consul-
ter d’abord l’INDEX présent au 
début du manuel.

Légende de la symbolique pré-
sente dans le manuel
Pour mettre en évidence dans ce 
manuel les informations ou pro-
cédures relatives à la sécurité, à 
l’entretien, etc., les symboles sui-
vants ont été adoptés:

 DANGER :
il avertit d’un danger sérieux, 
même mortel, pour la sécurité 
de l’opérateur et/ou de tierces 
personnes.

 AVERTISSEMENT :
pour les informations d’ex-
trême importance permettant 
d’éviter de sérieux endomma-
gements à la machine et au lieu 
dans lequel la machine est uti-
lisée.

NOTE : 
Informations supplémentaires 
pour le fonctionnement correct de 
la machine ou de caractère géné-
ral.

Terminologie conventionnelle
Les indications antérieur, posté-
rieur, en avant, en arrière, supé-
rieur, inférieur, gauche et droite 
se réfèrent à l’opérateur en posi-
tion de travail avec les mains sur 
la poignée de guide.

Par mesure de simplification, le 
nom commercial du modèle a été 
remplacé par « Machine ».

1.2 AVERTISSEMENTS 
GÉNÉRAUX

Avant la mise en service, l’utilisa-
tion et l’entretien de la machine, le 
personnel préposé (responsables 
et opérateurs) doivent avoir été 
formés sur les procédures opéra-
tionnelles et les normes de sécu-
rité indiquées dans ce manuel.
Respecter toutes les prescrip-
tions contenues dans le manuel 
et dans l’éventuelle documenta-
tion jointe.
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 DANGER :
Il est interdit au personnel non 
formé, aux enfants et aux per-
sonnes porteuses de handicap 
d’utiliser la machine.

Qualification du personnel

Opérateur
Par opérateur, il faut comprendre 
une personne normale capable 
d’effectuer les opérations simples 
de conduction de la machine et 
les opérations relatives au net-
toyage en fin de travail.

Personne chargée de l’entre-
tien électrique/mécanique
Technicien qualifié pour effectuer 
sur la machine des opérations de 
réparation ou de remplacement 
de pièces qui nécessitent le re-
trait des carters de protection.

Position de l’opérateur
Pendant l’utilisation de la ma-
chine, l’opérateur est placé dans 
la partie postérieure de celle-ci 
avec les mains sur la poignée.

Vêtement de protection
- Utiliser les vêtements de pro-

tection comme indiqué par 
les normes en vigueur dans 
le pays d’utilisation de la ma-
chine.

Avertissements généraux 
avant l’utilisation
- Avant d’utiliser la machine, 

contrôler que les protections 
fixes de sécurité (carter) soient 
toujours à leur emplacement et 
correctement fixées.

Avertissements généraux pen-
dant l’utilisation de la machine
- Si la machine émet des bruits 

étranges, l’arrêter immédiate-
ment et individualiser la cause.

- Pendant l’utilisation de la ma-
chine, éviter de taper contre 
les étagères ou les armoires.

- Il est interdit d’utiliser la ma-
chine en extérieur.

- Si possible, utiliser la machine 
dans des lieux vides ; en pré-
sence de personnes étran-
gères, les avertir et les faire 
s’éloigner avant d’utiliser la 
machine.

- Ne pas utiliser la machine dans 
des environnements contenant 
des substances corrosives ou 
saumâtres.
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- Ne pas utiliser la machine dans 
les environnements explosifs 
(ATEX).

- Il est déconseillé d’utiliser des 
adaptateurs, des prises mul-
tiples et/ou des rallonges.

- Si le câble d’alimentation de 
l’appareil est endommagé, il 
doit être remplacé uniquement 
par un centre d’assistance 
technique autorisé par le fabri-
cant.

- Pendant le fonctionnement de 
la machine, faire attention de 
maintenir le câble électrique 
éloigné de la brosse ; il existe 
un danger d’enroulement de 
celui-ci sur la brosse.

Avertissements généraux pen-
dant l’entretien
- Débrancher le câble électrique 

avant d’effectuer des opéra-
tions d’entretien ou de répara-
tion et pendant les opérations 
de montage et de démontage 
des brosses ou des disques 
entraîneurs.

- Au moment des opérations de 
nettoyage et de lavage, ne pas 
utiliser de détergents agres-
sifs, d’acides, de lessives, etc. 
et faire particulièrement atten-
tion aux pièces électriques.

- Ne pas laver la machine avec 
des jets d’eau directs ou sous 
pression.

- S’adresser à un centre d’assis-
tance autorisé pour les opéra-
tions de réparation et deman-
der uniquement des pièces de 
rechanges ORIGINALES.

Avertissements généraux en 
cas d’incendie
-  En cas d’incendie, utiliser uni-

quement les extincteurs à 
poudre homologués ; NE PAS 
utiliser d’eau pour éteindre l’in-
cendie.

Arrêt prolongé de la machine
- Placer la machine à l’abri des 

agents atmosphériques dans 
un lieu où la température est 
comprise entre 5°C et +40°C.

- Vider l’eau propre contenue 
dans le réservoir (si présent).

Zones à risque d’explosion
Il est absolument interdit d’utiliser 
la machine dans des environne-
ments avec un risque
d’explosion et où sont présents 
des gaz, des vapeurs, des li-
quides et des poudres inflam-
mables et explosives.
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1.3 DÉMOLITION DE 
LA MACHINE

Pour protéger l’environnement, 
procéder selon la norme locale 
en vigueur.
Lorsque l’appareil n’est plus ni 
utilisable ni réparable, procéder à 
son élimination en effectuant le tri 
de ses composants.
L’appareil électrique ne peut 
pas être éliminé comme un dé-
chet urbain ; il faut respecter la 
récolte différenciée introduite 
par la réglementation spéciale 
d’élimination des déchets prove-
nant d’appareils électriques (DL 
n°151 du 25/07/05 - 2002/96/CE 
- 2003/108/CE).

Les appareils élec-
triques sont marqués 
d’un symbole repré-
sentant une poubelle 
sur roues barrée. Le 
symbole indique que 
l’appareil a été mis sur 
le marché après le 13 
août 2005 et qu’il doit 
faire l’objet d’une ré-
colte différenciée.

L’élimination inappropriée ou 
abusive des appareils ou bien 
une utilisation impropre de ceux-
ci, en considérant les substances 
et les matériaux contenus, peut 
endommager la santé des per-

sonnes et la nature. L’élimina-
tion des déchets électriques qui 
ne respecte pas les normes en 
vigueur entraîne l’application de 
sanctions administratives et pé-
nales.

1.4 NORMES DE 
RÉFÉRENCE

La machine a été construite en 
conformité avec la directive ma-
chine en vigueur et en conformité 
avec les normes indiquées dans 
la déclaration « CE » de confor-
mité fournie avec la machine.

1.5 DÉSEMBALLAGE
Une fois l’emballage retiré comme 
indiqué dans les instructions indi-
quées sur l’emballage même, 
contrôlez l’intégrité de la machine 
et de tous les composants four-
nis.

Si des endommagements de-
vaient être relevés, contacter le 
concessionnaire de zone et le 
transporteur sous 3 jours après 
réception de la machine.
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1.1 EINLEITUNG

BEMERKUNG:
Bevor sie das Gerät benutzen le-
sen Sie Aufmerksam das vorlie-
gende Handbuch und das Hand-
buch “Gebrauch und Wartung”, 
das mit der Maschine ausgeliefert 
wird.

Das vorliegende Handbuch und 
das Handbuch „Genrauch und 
Wartung“ sind fester Bestandteil 
der Maschine. Sie müssen daher 
an einem sicheren und für das 
alles Bedienpersonal (Anwender 
und Wartungspersonal) leicht zu-
gänglichen Ort für die gesamte 
Lebensdauer bis zur Entsorgung 
aufbewahrt werden.

Zweck des Handbuchs
Der Zweck der der Maschine bei-
liegenden Handbücher besteht 
darin, die notwendigen Anleitun-
gen zur Inbetriebnahme, zum Ge-
brauch und zur Wartung der Ma-
schine zur Verfügung zu stellen.
Es wird ein sorgfältiges Studium 
der Anweisungen und eine stren-
ge Befolgung der in dem Hand-
buch beschriebenen Sicherheits-
vorschriften empfohlen.
Die Missachtung dieser Anleitun-
gen/Vorschriften kann zu Schä-
den an der Maschine und des 
Bedieners führen, die auf keine 
Weise dem Hersteller zur Last 
gelegt werden können.
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Die in diesem Handbuch be-
schriebenen Anweisungen zur 
Sicherheit ergänzen und ERSET-
ZEN NICHT die im Anwendungs-
land der Maschine geltenden 
Vorschriften.

Benutzung des Handbuchs
Das Handbuch ist einer logischen 
Abfolge hinsichtlich Maschinen-
kenntnis- und Gebrauch in Kapi-
tel unterteilt.
Um die Suche zu vereinfachen, 
sehen Sie zuerst im Inhaltsver-
zeichnis am Anfang des Hand-
buchs nach.

Im vorliegenden Handbuch be-
nutzte Symbole
Zur Hervorhebung von Informati-
onen und Verfahrensweisen zur 
Sicherheit, Wartung usw.. wer-
den im Handbuch folgende Sym-
bole verwendet:

 GEFAHR:
Deutet auf eine ernste, auch 
tödliche, Gefahr für die körper-
liche Unversehrtheit des Be-
dieners und/oder Dritter hin.

 HINWEIS:
Informationen von größter 
Wichtigkeit, um schwere Schä-
den an der Maschine und in 
ihrer Arbeitsumgebung zu ver-
meiden.

BEMERKUNG:
Zusätzliche Informationen für die 
richtige Arbeitsweise der Maschi-
ne oder solche mit allgemeiner 
Bedeutung.

Übliche Begrifflichkeiten
Die Angaben vorne, hinten, vor-
wärts, rückwärts, oben, unten, 
links und rechts beziehen sich 
auf die Fahrposition des Bedie-
ners mit den Händen an der Füh-
rungssäule.

Aus Gründen der Einfachheit wird 
der Handelsname des Modells 
durch „Maschine“ ersetzt.

1.2 ALLGEMEINE 
HINWEISE

Vor der Inbetriebnahme, dem Ge-
brauch und der Wartung der Ma-
schine muss das Personal (Ver-
antwortliche und Bediener) über 
die in diesem Handbuch wieder-
gegebenen Arbeitsweise und Si-
cherheitsvorschriften eingewie-
sen worden sein.
Alle Vorschriften dieses Hand-
buch und der eventuell beigefüg-
ten Dokumentation müssen be-
achtet werden.
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 GEFAHR:
Der Gebrauch der Maschine 
durch nicht eingewiesenes 
Personal, durch Kinder oder 
Personen mit körperlichen Be-
hinderungen ist verboten.

Persönliche Qualifizierung

Bediener
Unter Bediener wird eine Person 
verstanden, die in der Lage ist, 
einfache Arbeiten zur Führung 
der Maschine und der Wartungs-
arbeiten nach Arbeitsende durch-
zuführen.

Wartungsarbeiter für Elektrik/
Mechanik
Darunter wird ein Techniker mit 
einer technischen Ausbildung 
verstanden, die es ihm erlaubt, 
Arbeiten zur Reparatur oder zum 
Austausch von Einzelteilen vor-
zunehmen, für die das Schutz-
gehäuse abgenommen werden 
muss.

Stellung des Bedieners
Der Bediener steht beim Ge-
brauch der Maschine hinter ihr 
und hat die Hände auf dem Füh-
rungsgriff.

Unfallschutzkleidung
- Benutzen Sie Unfallschutz-

kleidung, wie in den geltenden 
Vorschriften des jeweiligen An-
wendungslandes angegeben.

Allgemeine Hinweise vor Ge-
brauch der Maschine
- Kontrollieren Sie vor dem Ein-

satz der  Maschine, dass die 
fest sitzenden Sicherheitsvor-
richtungen (Gehäuse) im kor-
rekt in ihrem Sitz befestigt sind.

Allgemeine Hinweise während 
des Gebrauchs der Maschine
- Wenn die Maschine unge-

wöhnliche Geräusche erzeugt, 
halten Sie sie sofort an und fin-
den Sie die Ursache heraus.

- Während der Arbeit mit der 
Maschine vermeiden Sie ein 
Anstoßen an Regale oder 
Schränke.

- Es ist verboten, die Maschine 
im Freien zu benutzen.

- Benutzen Sie die Maschine, 
wenn möglich, in einer Umge-
bung, wo sich keine Personen 
befinden; wenn sich fremde 
Personen darin aufhalten, wei-
sen Sie sie darauf hin sich zu 
entfernen, bevor Sie mit der 
Arbeit beginnen.

- Benutzen Sie die Maschine 
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nicht in Umgebungen mit kor-
rodierenden oder salzhaltigen 
Stoffen.

- Benutzen Sie die Maschine 
nicht in explosionsgefährdeter 
Umgebung (ATEX).

- Der Gebrauch von Adaptern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und/oder 
Kabelverlängerungen ist nicht 
empfehlenswert.

- Wenn das Stromkabel dieses 
Geräts beschädigt ist, darf es 
nur von einem durch den Her-
steller genehmigten techni-
schen Kundendienstzentrum 
ausgetauscht werden.

- Während der Arbeit der Ma-
schine achten Sie darauf, dass 
das Elektrokabel sich fern von 
der Bürste befindet, da sonst 
die Gefahr besteht, dass es 
sich auf die Bürste aufwickelt.

Allgemeine Hinweise während 
der Wartung
- Ziehen sie das Elektrokabel aus 

der Steckdose, bevor Sie Arbei-
ten zur Wartung, zur Reparatur 
oder während des Ein- und Aus-
baus von Bürsten und Mitneh-
merscheiben durchführen.

- Bei den Reinigungs- und 
Wascharbeiten benutzen Sie 
keine aggressiven, 

 säure- oder laugenhaltigen 
usw. Reinigungsmittel und 

geben Sie besonders auf die 
elektrischen Bauteile Acht.

- Reinigen Sie die Maschine 
nicht mit direkten Wasser- oder 
Druckstrahlern.

- Wenden Sie sich bei Repara-
turarbeiten an ein autorisier-
tes Kundendienstzentrum und 
verlangen Sie ORIGINALER-
SATZTEILE.

Allgemeine Hinweise im Fall 
von Bränden
-  Im Falle eines Brandes be-

nutzten Sie nur zugelassene 
Pulverfeuerlöscher; benutzen 
Sie NIEMALS Wasser, um den 
Brand zu löschen.

Längerer Stillstand der Maschi-
ne
- Stellen Sie die Maschine an ei-

nem überdachten Ort auf, wo 
sie keinen Umwelteinflüssen 
ausgesetzt ist und die Tempe-
ratur im Bereich zwischen 5°C 
und 40°C liegt.

- Füllen Sie sauberes Wasser in 
den Tank (falls vorhanden).

Explosionsgefährdete Berei-
che
Der Gebrauch der Maschine ist in 
explosionsgefährdeten Räumen, 
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also solchen mit Gasen, Dämp-
fen, entflammbaren und explosi-
ven Flüssigkeiten und Stäuben 
verboten. 

1.3 VERSCHROTTUNG 
DER MASCHINE

Zum Schutz der Umwelt gehen 
Sie gemäß der geltenden örtli-
chen Vorschrift vor.
Wenn die Maschine nicht mehr 
zu benutzen oder irreparabel be-
schädigt ist, entsorgen Sie die 
Einzelteile in Mülltrennung.
Die Elektrogeräte dürfen nicht 
wie einfacher Hausmüll ent-
sorgt werden, sondern müssen 
getrennt entsorgt werden, wie 
durch Vorschrift zur Entsorgung 
von Elektromüll (Gesetzesdekret 
151 vom 25.07.05 - 2002/96/EG - 
2003/108/EG) vorgesehen. 

Die elektrischen Gerä-
te sind durch ein Sym-
bol gekennzeichnet, 
das eine Mülltonne mit 
durchgestrichenen Rä-
dern darstellt. Das Sym-
bol gibt an, dass das 
Gerät ach dem 13. Au-
gust 2005 auf den Markt 
gekommen ist und dass 
es getrennt entsorgt 
werden muss.

Die unangemessene oder wider-
rechtliche Entsorgung der Gerä-
te oder deren zweckentfremdet 
Gebrauch können durch die ent-
haltenen Stoffe oder Materialien 
Schäden an Personen und Umwelt 
verursachen. Die Entsorgung von 
Elektromüll, die nicht den geltenden 
Vorschrift entsprechend erfolgt, ist 
Gegenstand von verwaltungs- und 
strafrechtlichen Sanktionen.

1.4 BEZUGSVOR-
SCHRIFTEN

Die Maschine wurde in Über-
einstimmung mit der geltenden 
Maschinenrichtlinie und in Über-
einstimmung mit der „EG“-Kon-
formitätserklärung, die mit der 
Maschine geliefert wird, gebaut.

1.5 AUSPACKEN
Wenn die Maschine ausgepackt 
wurde, wie auf den Anleitungen 
auf dem Verpackungsmaterial 
angegeben, kontrollieren Sie Un-
versehrtheit der Maschine und 
aller ihrer mitgelieferten Bauteile.
Wenn offensichtliche Schäden 
festgestellt werden, wenden Sie 
sich innerhalb von 3 Tagen nach 
Erhalt an den zuständigen Ver-
tragshändler und an das Trans-
portunternehmen.
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1.1 INTRODUCCIÓN

NOTA:
Antes de utilizar el aparato lea 
con atención el presente manual 
así como el manual de “Uso y 
Mantenimiento” que se entrega 
con la máquina.

Este manual y el manual de “uso 
y mantenimiento” forman parte 
integral de la máquina, deben 
conservarse cuidadosamente en 
un lugar seguro y de fácil acceso 
para los usuarios, (operadores y 
personal encargado del manteni-
miento), durante la vida útil de la 
misma hasta su demolición.

Finalidad del manual
Los manuales tienen como finali-
dad suministrar las instrucciones 
que se requieren para poner en 
funcionamiento la máquina, así 
como su uso y mantenimiento.
Le recomendamos una lectura 
atenta de las instrucciones y una 
observancia estricta de las nor-
mas de seguridad descritas en el 
manual.
El incumplimiento de estas ins-
trucciones o normas podría cau-
sar daños a la máquina y al ope-
rador, el fabricante no asume 
ninguna responsabilidad por este 
comportamiento.
Las normas de seguridad descri-
tas en este manual forman parte 



ES - 2

de las disposiciones vigentes en 
el país donde se utiliza la máqui-
na, por lo tanto NO LAS REEM-
PLAZAN.

Consulta del manual
El manual está dividido en capítu-
los en un orden lógico de conoci-
miento y uso de la máquina.
Para facilitar la búsqueda, con-
sultar EL ÍNDICE que está al ini-
cio del manual.

Leyenda de los símbolos que 
contiene el manual
Para resaltar la información y los 
procedimientos relacionados con 
la seguridad, el mantenimiento, 
etc., de la máquina, en el manual 
se han adoptado los siguientes 
símbolos:

 PELIGRO:
Se advierte de una amenaza 
grave, incluso mortal, para la 
seguridad del operador y / o de 
terceras personas.

 ADVERTENCIA:
Información muy importante 
para evitar daños graves a la 
máquina y al entorno en el que 
opera.

NOTA: 
Información adicional o de carác-
ter general para el funcionamien-
to correcto de la máquina.

Terminología convencional
Las indicaciones anterior, pos-
terior, adelante, atrás, superior, 
inferior, izquierdo y derecho se 
refieren al operador cuando está 
en posición de trabajo con las 
manos en el mango de guía.

Para simplificar el nombre comer-
cial del modelo ha sido sustituido 
por el de “Máquina”.

1.2 ADVERTENCIAS 
GENERALES

Antes de poner en servicio la má-
quina, de usarla o hacerle man-
tenimiento, es necesario que el 
personal encargado (responsa-
ble y operador) conozcan las ins-
trucciones relacionadas con los 
procedimientos operativos y las 
normas de seguridad que se des-
criben en este manual.
Siga todas las instrucciones da-
das en el manual y la documenta-
ción adjunta.
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 PELIGRO:
Está prohibido el uso de la má-
quina por parte de personal inex-
perto, niños y discapacitados.

Nivel del personal

Operador
Es la persona que puede realizar 
las labores de conducción de la 
máquina así como el de la limpie-
za de la misma cuando termina el 
turno de trabajo.

Técnico de mantenimiento 
eléctrico / mecánico
Es el técnico cualificado, capaz de 
realizar operaciones de reparación 
y sustitución de partes en la máqui-
na retirando el cárter de protección.

Posición del operador
Durante el uso de la máquina, el 
operador se coloca en la parte 
posterior de la misma con las ma-
nos en el mango.

Ropa de protección
- Utilizar ropa de protección 

contra accidentes de trabajo 
conforme a la legislación vi-
gente del país donde se usa la 
máquina.

Advertencias generales antes 
del uso
- Antes del uso de la máquina 

verifique que las protecciones 
de seguridad fijas (cárter) es-
tén bien instaladas en su lugar.

Advertencias generales duran-
te el uso
- Si la máquina emite ruidos 

extraños apagarla inmediata-
mente e identificar la causa. 

- Cuando se utiliza la máquina 
evite golpear estantes o gabi-
netes. 

- Está prohibido utilizar la má-
quina al aire libre.

- En lo posible utilice la máquina 
en lugares donde no existan 
personas, en tal caso alejarlas 
del sitio antes proceder con su 
uso.

- No utilice la máquina en luga-
res con sustancias corrosivas 
o salobres

- No utilice la máquina en am-
bientes explosivos (ATEX).

- No se recomienda el uso de 
adaptadores, toma múltiple o 
extensiones.

- Si el cable del aparato se daña 
sólo debe ser reemplazado en 
un centro de asistencia técnica 
autorizado por el fabricante.

- Cuando la máquina esté fun-
cionando, mantenga lejos del 
cepillo el cable eléctrico para 
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evitar que se enrolle y cause 
peligro.

Advertencias generales duran-
te el mantenimiento
- Desconectar el cable eléctrico 

antes de efectuar operaciones 
de mantenimiento, reparación, 
montaje y desmontaje de cepi-
llos y discos de arrastre.

- No use detergentes agresivos, 
ácidos, lejías, etc., durante la 
limpieza o el lavado y poner 
mucha atención a las partes 
eléctricas.

- No limpie la máquina con cho-
rros de agua.

- Utilice solamente repuestos 
ORIGINALES, y para las ope-
raciones de reparación con-
tacte un centro de asistencia 
autorizado.

Advertencias en caso de incen-
dio
-  En caso de incendio utilice 

sólo extintores homologados 
de polvo, NO use agua para 
extinguirlo.

Parada de la máquina por mu-
cho tiempo
- Almacenar la máquina en un 

lugar cubierto, protegida con-
tra los agentes atmosféricos, a 
una temperatura entre los 5°C 
y los +40°C.

- Vaciar el agua del tanque (si 
existe).

Zonas con peligro de explosión
Está prohibido usar la máquina 
en ambientes con peligro de ex-
plosión, donde existan gases, va-
pores, líquidos y polvos inflama-
bles. 
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1.3 DEMOLICIÓN DE 
LA MÁQUINA

Con el fin de proteger el ambien-
te, proceda de la siguiente mane-
ra:
Cuando no se pueda seguir uti-
lizando ni sea posible repararlo, 
las partes del aparato deben eli-
minarse como residuo.

Los aparatos eléctricos no se 
pueden eliminar como desechos 
urbanos, su tratamiento diferen-
ciado se debe realizar conforme 
a la normativa especial (D.L. ita-
liano 151 del 25/07/05, - 2002/96/
CE y 2003/108/CE)

Los aparatos eléctricos 
están marcados con 
un símbolo representa-
do por un recipiente de 
basura con ruedas con 
cruces.  El símbolo in-
dica que el aparato ha 
sido introducido en el 
mercado después del 
13 de agosto de 2005 y 
que debe ser sometido 
a recogida selectiva.

Su eliminación inadecuada o 
abusiva puede provocar daños 
al ambiente y a las personas, de-
bido a las sustancias que contie-
nen los materiales. Además, la 
eliminación de los aparatos eléc-

tricos que se realice incumplien-
do la normativa vigente comporta 
la aplicación de sanciones admi-
nistrativas y penales.

1.4 NORMATIVAS DE 
REFERENCIA

La máquina ha sido fabricada de 
conformidad con las Directivas 
Máquinas vigentes y las normas 
descritas en la declaración “CE” 
que se entrega junto con la má-
quina.

1.5 DESEMBALAJE
Una vez retirado el embalaje con-
forme a las instrucciones consig-
nadas en el mismo material, veri-
ficar la integridad de la máquina y 
de todos sus componentes.
Si encuentra daños póngase en 
contacto con el distribuidor de la 
zona y con el transportista dentro 
de los 3 días siguientes al recibo 
de la mercancía.
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Objectivo do manual
O objectivo dos manuais é for-
necer as instruções necessárias 
para a entrada em funcionamen-
to, o uso e a manutenção da má-
quina à qual estão anexados. 

Recomenda-se efectuar uma 
atenta leitura das instruções e 
observar escupulosamente as 
normas descritas no manual.
A inobservância destas instru-
ções/normas pode causar danos 
na máquina e no operador e em 
caso algum devem ser imputados 
ao fabricante.

As indicações de segurança des-
critas no manual integram e NÃO 

1.1 INTRODUÇÃO

NOTA:
Antes de utilizar o aparelho deve 
lêr com atenção o presente ma-
nual e o manual de “Uso e ma-
nutenção” fornecido com a má-
quina.

O presente manual e o “Manual 
de uso e manutenção” são parte 
integrante da mesma máquina; 
portanto devem ser conservados 
com cuidado num local seguro e 
acessível a todos os utilizadores 
(operadores e pessoal respon-
sável pela manutenção) durante 
todo o período de funcionamento 
da máquinaaté à sua demolição.
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SUBSTITUEM as normas em vi-
gôr no país onde a máquina deve 
ser utilizada.

Consultação do manual
O manual está dividilo em capí-
tulos conforme a ordem lógica de 
conhecimento e utilização da má-
quina. 
Para facilitar a pesquisa, consul-
tar antes o ÍNDICE que se encon-
tra no início do manual.

Legenda, símbolos presentes 
no manual
Para evidenciar as informações 
e os procedimentos relativos à 
segurança, manutenção, etc., no 
manual foram adoptados os se-
guintes símbolos:

 PERIGO:
Aviso de um sério perigo, tam-
bém mortal, para a integridade 
do operador e/ou de terceiros.

 ADVERTÊNCIA:
Informações de extrema impor-
tância para evitar sérios danos 
à máquina e ao ambiente onde 
se trabalha.

NOTA: 
Informações adicionais para  o 
correcto funcionamento da má-
quina ou de carácter geral.

Terminologia convencional
As indicações dianteira, traseira, 
para frente, para trás, superior, 
inferior, esquerdo e direito refe-
rem-se ao operador na posição 
de trabalho com as mãos na ma-
nilha de condução.

Para simplificar, o nome comer-
cial do modelo foi substituído 
com “Máquina”.

1.2 ADVERTÊNCIAS 
GERAIS

Antes da entrada em funciona-
mento, o uso e a manutenção 
da máquina é necessário que os 
operadores (responsáveis e ope-
rários) sejam formados sobre os 
procedimentos de funcionamento 
e as normas de segurança referi-
das no presente manual.
Respeitar todas as indicações 
contidas no manual e na eventual 
documentação anexada.

 PERIGO:
É proibida a utilização da má-
quina por parte de pessoas 
não formadas, por crianças e 
por pessoas com incapacida-
des físicas.
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Qualificação do pessoal

Operador
Por operador entende-se operá-
rio não especializado capaz de 
efectuar tarefas simples de utili-
zação da máquina e as relativas 
a operações de limpeza no fim do 
turno de trabalho.

Técnico de manutenção eléc-
trica/mecánico
Técnico qualificado para operar 
na máquina para efectuar opera-
ções de reparações ou de substi-
tuição de peças que necessitam 
da remoção dos cárters de pro-
tecção. 

Posição do operador
O operador, durante o uso da 
máquina está posicionado na 
parte posterior da mesma com as 
mãos na manilha.

Vestuário de protecção
- Utilizar vestuário de protecção 

como indicado pelas normas 
em vigôr no país onde a má-
quina deve ser utilizada.

Advertências gerais antes da 
utilização
- Controlar, antes da utilização 

da máquina, se as protecções 
de segurança fixas (cárter) es-
tão sempre no seu alojamento 
e correctamente fixadas. 

Advertências gerais durante a 
utilização da máquina
- Se a máquina emite ruídos 

estranhos desligá-la imediata-
mente e verificar a causa.

- Durante a utilização da máqui-
na evitar chocar com pratelei-
ras ou armários.

- É proibido utilizar a máquina 
ao ar livre.

- Utilizar a máquina, se possível, 
em ambientes livres de pes-
soas; na presença de pessoas 
estranhas  avisar as mesmas 
para se afastarem antes de uti-
lizar a máquina.

- Não utilizar a máquina em am-
bientes com a presença de 
substâncias corrosivas ou sa-
lobras.

- Não utilizar a máquina em am-
bientes explosivos (directiva 
ATEX).

- Desaconselha-se a utilização 
de adaptadores, tomadas múl-
tiplas e/ou extensões.

- Se o cabo de alimentação des-
te aparelho estiver danificado, 
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deve ser substituído exclusiva-
mente por um centro de assis-
tência técnica autorizado pelo 
fabricante.

- Durante o funcionamento da 
máquina prestar atenção em 
manter o cabo eléctrico afas-
tado da escova; pode existir o 
perigo de ernrolar-se na esco-
va.

Advertências gerais durante a 
manutenção
- Desligar o cabo eléctrico, an-

tes de efectuar operações de 
manutenção ou de reparação 
e durante as operações de 
montagem e desmontagem de 
escovas e dos discos arrasta-
dores. 

- Nas operações de limpeza e 
de lavagem não usar deter-
gentes agressivos, ácidos, lixí-
vias, etc., e prestar muita aten-
ção às peças eléctricas.

- Não lavar a máquina com jac-
tos de água directos ou a pres-
são.

- Contacar um centro de assis-
tência autorizado para as ope-
rações de reparação e pedir 
sómente peças sobressalen-
tes ORIGINAIS.

Advertências gerais em caso 
de incêndio
-  Em caso de incêndio utilizar 

sómente extintores de pó quí-
mico homologados; NÃO utili-
zar água para apagar o incên-
dio.

Paragem prolongada da má-
quina
- Colocar a máquina em local 

coberto e reparada dos agen-
tes atmosféricos onde a tem-
peratura seja compreendida 
entre os 5°C e os +40°C.

- Esvaziar a água limpa do reci-
piente (se presente).

Zonas com risco de explosão
É absolutamente proibido utilizar 
a máquina em ambientes com ris-
co de explosão onde estão pre-
sentes gases, vapores, líquidos e 
poeiras inflamáveis e explosivas. 
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1.3 DEMOLIÇÃO DA
   MÁQUINA

Para salvaguardar o ambiente, 
proceder conforme a norma local 
em vigôr. Quando o aparelho não 
fôr mais utilizável ou reparável, 
efectuar o desmantelamento di-
ferenciado dos componentes.
O equipamento eléctrico não 
pode ser destruído como resí-
duo  urbano, mas é necessário 
respeitar a recolha separada in-
troduzida pela norma especial 
para a destruição de resíduos 
dos equipamentos eléctricos (DL 
n. 151 de 25/7/05 - 2002/96/CE - 
2003/108/CE).

Os equipamentos eléc-
tricos têm um símbolo 
de um contentor de lixo 
barrado com uma cruz. 
O símbolo indica que 
o equipamento foi in-
troduzido no mercado 
após o dia 13 de agosto 
de 2005 e que deve ser 
objecto de recolha se-
parada. 

A destruição inadequada ou abu-
siva dos equipamentos ou o uso 
impróprio dos mesmos, conside-
rando as substâncias e os mate-
riais contidos, pode causar danos 
nas pessoas e no meio ambiente. 
A destruição dos resíduos eléctri-

cos que não respeita as normas 
comporta a aplicação de sanções 
administrativas e penais.

1.4 NORMAS DE
 REFERÊNCIA

A máquina foi fabricada em con-
formidade com a directiva de 
máquinas em vigôr em conformi-
dade com as normas indicadas 
na declaração de conformidade 
“CE” fornecida com a máquina.

1.5 DESEMBALAGEM
Uma vez removida a embalagem 
como indicado nas instruções re-
feridas na mesma embalagem, 
controlar a integridade da máqui-
na e de todos os componentes de 
série.

Se forem encontrados danos evi-
dentes contactar o representante 
da zona e o transportador entre 3 
dias após a recepção.
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Doel van de handleiding
De	handleiding	heeft	het	doel	u	te	
voorzien	van	de	noodzakelijke	in-
formatie	voor	de	 inbedrijfstelling,	
het gebruik en het onderhoud van 
de	machine	waar	ze	aan	is	bijge-
sloten.
We	 raden	 u	 aan	 de	 instructies	
aandachtig	 door	 te	 lezen	 en	 de	
veiligheidsnormen van deze 
handleiding	nauwgezet	in	acht	te	
nemen.
De	 niet-inachtneming	 van	 deze	
instructies/normen	 kan	 schade	
aan	 de	 machine	 en	 de	 verwon-
ding van de bediener veroorza-
ken.	 De	 fabrikant	 kan	 in	 beide	
gevallen	 niet	 verantwoordelijk	
worden	geacht.

1.1 INLEIDING

OPMERKING:
Lees deze handleiding en de 
“Handleiding voor gebruik en on-
derhoud”, die aan de machine 
zijn bijgesloten, aandachtig door 
alvorens u van het apparaat ge-
bruik maakt.

Deze handleiding en de “Handlei-
ding voor gebruik en onderhoud” 
zijn	een	deel	van	de	machine	en	
moeten dus gedurende de hele 
levensduur	 tot	 aan	 de	 afbraak	
zorgvuldig op een veilige en voor 
alle gebruikers (operatoren en 
onderhoudspersoneel) toeganke-
lijke	plaats	worden	bewaard.
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De	veiligheidsaanwijzingen	die	in	
de	 handleiding	 beschreven	 zijn,	
vullen	 de	 van	 kracht	 zijnde	 nor-
men in het land van gebruik van 
de	 machine	 aan	 en	 VERVAN-
GEN	ZE	DUS	NIET.

De handleiding raadplegen
De	handleiding	is	op	logische	wij-
ze gebaseerd op de kennis en het 
gebruik	van	de	machine	in	hoofd-
stukken onderverdeeld.
We	 raden	 u	 aan	 eerst	 de	 IN-
HOUDSOPGAVE	 aan	 het	 begin	
van	de	handleiding	te	raadplegen,	
teneinde	de	verschillende	onder-
werpen eenvoudiger te kunnen 
opsporen.

Legenda van de symbolen die 
in de handleiding gebruikt wor-
den
In	de	handleiding	zijn	de	volgen-
de symbolen gebruikt om de in-
formatie	 en	 procedures	 voor	 de	
veiligheid,	het	onderhoud,	enz.	te	
benadrukken:

 GEVAARLIJK:
Geeft aan dat er sprake is van 
een ernstig gevaar met moge-
lijk dodelijk gevolg voor de be-
diener en/of derden.

 WAARSCHUWING:
Zeer belangrijke informatie 
waarmee ernstige schade aan 
de machine en de directe om-
geving ervan kan worden ver-
meden.

OPMERKING: 
Extra informatie voor de correcte 
functionering van de machine of 
algemene informatie.

Conventionele begrippen
De	begrippen	voor,	achter,	voor-
uit,	achteruit,	boven,	onder,	 links	
en	 rechts	 verwijzen	 naar	 de	 be-
diener in de werkstand met de 
handen op het handvat van het 
stuur.

Voor een eenvoudigere raadple-
ging is de handelsnaam van het 
model	met	 het	 begrip	 “Machine”	
vervangen.
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1.2 ALGEMENE 
MEDEDELINGEN

Voor	 de	 inbedrijfstelling,	 het	 ge-
bruik en het onderhoud van de 
machine	 moeten	 de	 gebruikers	
(verantwoordelijken	 en	 bedie-
ners)	 ingelicht	 worden	 over	 de	
gebruiks- en veiligheidsnormen 
die	in	deze	handleiding	zijn	opge-
nomen.
Neem	 de	 voorschriften	 van	 de	
handleiding	 en	 de	 eventueel	 bij-
gesloten	documenten	in	acht.

 GEVAARLIJK:
Het is verboden de machine 
te laten gebruiken door onge-
traind personeel, kinderen en 
mindervalide personen.

Kwalificatie personeel

Bediener
De bediener maakt deel uit van 
het personeel dat in staat is de 
eenvoudige besturing van de 
machine	en	de	aanverwante	 rei-
nigingswerkzaamheden aan het 
einde	van	de	dienst	te	verrichten.

Elektrisch/mechanisch onder-
houder
Gekwalificeerd	 technicus	 die	 re-
paratiewerkzaamheden mag ver-
richten	of	onderdelen	van	de	ma-
chine	 mag	 vervangen	 waarvoor	

de	 beveiligende	 machinebekle-
ding	moet	worden	verwijderd.

Plaats bediener
De	bediener	 bevindt	 zich	 tijdens	
het	gebruik	van	de	machine	aan	
de	achterkant	ervan	en	houdt	de	
handen op het handvat van het 
stuur.

Veiligheidskleding
- Draag veiligheidskleding zo-
als	ook	voorgeschreven	wordt	
door de normen die in het land 
van	 gebruik	 van	 de	 machine	
van	kracht	zijn.

Algemene voorschriften voor 
het gebruik
- Controleer	 of	 de	 vaste	 bevei-
ligingen	 (machinebekleding)	
altijd	correct	bevestigd	is	alvo-
rens	u	van	de	machine	gebruik	
maakt.

Algemene waarschuwingen 
tijdens het gebruik van de ma-
chine
- Breng	de	machine	onmiddellijk	

tot stilstand als u vreemde ge-
luiden hoort en stel er de oor-
zaak van vast.

- Voorkom	dat	u	 tijdens	het	ge-
bruik	 met	 de	 machine	 tegen	
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kasten	of	schappen	stoot.
- Het	 is	 verboden	 de	 machine	

buiten te gebruiken.
- Gebruik	de	machine	voor	zover	
mogelijk	 in	ruimtes	waar	geen	
personen	aanwezig	zijn.	Als	er	
echter	wel	personen	aanwezig	
zijn,	waarschuw	ze	en	geef	ze	
aan	dat	ze	zich	op	een	veilige	
afstand	van	de	machine	moe-
ten houden.

- Maak geen gebruik van de ma-
chine	in	een	omgeving	met	bij-
tende	of	zoutachtige	stoffen.

- Maak geen gebruik van de 
machine	in	een	ontploffingsge-
vaarlijke	omgeving	(ATEX).

- We raden u aan om het ge-
bruik	 van	 adapters,	 stekker-
dozen	en/of	verlengsnoeren	te	
vermijden

- Laat	 de	 beschadigde	 voe-
dingskabel van het apparaat 
uitsluitend door een erkend as-
sistentiecentrum	 van	 de	 fabri-
kant vervangen.

- Zorg	er	tijdens	het	gebruik	van	
de	machine	voor	dat	u	de	voe-
dingskabel buiten het bereik 
van de borstel houd. Het ge-
vaar	bestaat	dat	de	kabel	zich	
om de borstel wikkelt.

Algemene waarschuwingen tij-
dens het onderhoud
- Haal de stekker van de voe-
dingskabel	 uit	 het	 stopcontact	

alvorens u met het onderhoud 
of	de	reparatie	aanvangt.	Het-
zelfde	geldt	tijdens	het	monte-
ren en demonteren van de bor-
stel	en	de	sleepschijf.

- Maak	tijdens	het	reinigen	nooit	
gebruik van agressieve en 
zure	 reinigingsproducten	 of	
loog,	 enz.	 en	 let	 goed	 op	 de	
elektrische	onderdelen.

- Reinig	 de	 machine	 nooit	 met	
directe	 waterstralen	 of	 hoge-
drukreinigers.

- Wend u voor reparaties tot een 
erkend	 assistentiecentrum	 en	
vraag	om	het	gebruik	van	UIT-
SLUITEND	 originele	 reserve-
onderdelen.

Algemene waarschuwingen in 
het geval van brand
-  Maak in het geval van brand 

uitsluitend gebruik van goed-
gekeurde poederblussers. 
Blus	 de	 brand	 om	GEEN	 en-
kele reden met water.

Langdurige stilstand van de 
machine
- Berg	de	machine	op	in	een	af-
gesloten	ruimte	bij	een	tempe-
ratuur van 5°C tot +40°C waar 
ze tegen de weersomstandig-
heden	wordt	beschermd.

- Laat	het	schone	water	uit	de	tank	
(indien aanwezig) weglopen.
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Ontploffingsgevaarlijke omge-
ving
Het is absoluut verboden de ma-
chine	te	gebruiken	in	een	ontplof-
fingsgevaarlijke	 omgeving	 waar	
ontvlambare	 en	 ontploffingsge-
vaarlijke	 gassen,	 dampen	 en	
vloeistoffen	aanwezig	zijn.	

1.3 DE MACHINE 
AFDANKEN

Neem	 de	 plaatselijke	 milieuwe-
tgeving	in	acht	als	u	de	machine	
moet	afdanken.
Laat	 de	 componenten	 geschei-
den verwerken als het apparaat 
niet	langer	bruikbaar	is	of	gerepa-
reerd kan worden.

Het	is	verboden	elektrische	appa-
ratuur	bij	het	huisvuil	te	stoppen.	
Neem	 de	 voorschriften	 van	 de	
speciale	wetgeving	voor	het	ver-
werken	 van	 afval	 afkomstig	 van	
elektrische	 apparatuur	 (Italiaans	
wetsbesluit	 nr.	 151	 van	 25/7/02	
-	 2002/96/EG	 -	 2003/108/EG)	 in	
acht.	

De	 elektrische	 appa-
ratuur is voorzien van 
het symbool van de 
doorgekruiste	afvalbak.	
Dit	 symbool	 geeft	 aan	
dat het apparaat na 13 
augustus 2005 op de 

markt	gebracht	is	en	dat	
het	gescheiden	ingeza-
meld moet worden.

Een	 onjuiste	 of	 illegale	 verwer-
king	van	de	apparatuur	of	een	on-
juist	gebruik	ervan	kan	gezien	de	
gebruikte	 stoffen	 en	 materialen	
schadelijk	 zijn	 voor	personen	en	
het	milieu.	De	onjuiste	verwerking	
van	elektrisch	afval	kan	leiden	tot	
de toepassing van administratie-
ve	en	strafrechtelijke	sancties.

1.4 REFERENTIENORMEN
Het apparaat is gebouwd in over-
eenstemming	met	de	 van	kracht	
zijnde	 richtlijn	 machines	 en	 met	
de	 normen	 die	 in	 bijgesloten	 de	
“CE”	 conformiteitsverklaring	 van	
de	machine	zijn	vermeld.

1.5 UITPAKKEN
Controleer	 of	 de	machine	 en	 de	
bijgesloten	 componenten	 heel	
zijn	als	u	het	verpakkingsmateri-
aal	 verwijderd	 heeft	 in	 overeen-
stemming	met	 de	 instructies	 die	
erop	zijn	aangebracht.

Neem	binnen	3	dagen	na	de	ont-
vangst	 contact	op	met	uw	plaat-
selijke	verkoper	en	de	expediteur	
als	 u	 duidelijke	 schade	 aan	 de	
machine	opmerkt.
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Formålet med betjeningsvej-
lednigen
Formålet med betjeningsvejled-
ningen,  som følger med maski-
nen, er at give de nødvendige 
oplysninger for at tage maskinen 
i brug,  anvende og vedligeholde 
den.
Det anbefales at læse instruk-
tionerne omhyggeligt igennem og 
nøje overholde de indeholdte sik-
kerhedsnormer.
Manglende overholdelse af sik-
kerhedsnormerne/instruktionerne 
kan føre til skader på maskinen 
og operatøren, og konstruktøren 
kan på ingen måde drages til an-
svar herfor.

1.1 INDLEDNING

BEMÆRK:
Inden du tager maskinen i an-
vendelse bedes du læse denne 
vejledning samt vejledningen for 
»Brug og vedligeholdelse« om-
hyggeligt igennem. Vejledninger-
ne leveres sammen med maski-
nen.

Denne vejledning samt vejled-
ningen for »Brug og vedligehol-
delse« skal betragtes som en 
integreret del af maskinen. De 
skal opbevares omhyggeligt på et 
sikkert sted og være tilgængelige 
for alle, som anvender maskinen 
(operatører og servicepersonale) 
indtil dens ophugning.
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Betjeningsvejledningens sikker-
hedsinstruktioner ERSTATTER 
IKKE de gældende, lokale nor-
mer. De skal betragtes som sup-
plerende.

Brug af betjeningsvejledningen
Betjeningsvejledningen er opdelt 
i kapitler i logisk orden efter kend-
skab til maskinen og dens brug.
Søgningen gøres lettere ved at 
anvende INDHOLDSFORTEG-
NELSEN i vejledningens start.

Symbolforklaring
Information og procedurer vedrø-
rende sikkerhed, vedligeholdelse 
osv. er forsynet med følgende 
symboler:

 FARE:
Angiver alvorlig fare, som 
også kan have døden til følge, 
for operatøren og/eller tredje 
personer.

 ADVARSEL:
Vigtige oplysninger som har til 
formål at undgå alvorlige ska-
der på maskinen eller omgivel-
serne, hvor den anvendes.

BEMÆRK:
Ekstra oplysninger vedrørende 
maskinens korrekte funktion eller 
af almen karakter.

Ordforklaring
Angivelserne forreste, bagerste, 
foran, bagved, øvre, nedre, ven-
stre og højre skal forstås som set 
fra operatøren i arbejdsstilling 
med hænderne på styregrebet.
For lethedens skyld er modellens 
navn udskiftet med »maskine«.

1.2 GENERELT
Inden maskinen tages i anven-
delse og vedligeholdes skal alt in-
volveret personale (ansvarlige og 
operatører) være informeret om 
de operative procedurer og sik-
kerhedsnormer, som er indeholdt 
i betjeningsvejledningen.
Alle instruktioner i betjeningsvej-
ledningen og eventuel supple-
rende dokumentation skal nøje 
overholdes.

 FARE:
Maskinen må ikke anvendes af 
utrænet personale, børn eller 
handicappede.
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Personalekvalifikationer

Operatør
Ved operatør forstås alment per-
sonale som er i stand til at betjene 
maskinen og udføre rengørings-
operationerne ved endt brug.

El-teknisk/mekanisk vedlige-
holdelsesoperatør
Tekniker uddannet til at udføre 
reparationer på maskinen og ud-
skifte de dele, som kræver at be-
skyttelseskabinettet aftages.

Operatørens placering
Under anvendelsen er operatø-
ren placeret bag maskinen med 
hænderne på styregrebet.

Sikkerhedsbeklædning
- Der skal anvendes sikkerheds-

beklædning i overensstemmel-
se med de gældende, lokale 
normer.

Generelle forholdsregler inden 
anvendelsen
- Inden maskinen anvendes skal 

det kontrolleres, at beskyttel-
seskabinetterne er placeret 
korrekt og er fastgjorte.

Generelle forholdsregler ved-
rørende brugen af maskinen
- Hvis maskinen udsender un-

derlige lyde skal den omgå-
ende standses og årsagen fin-
des.

- Undgå at støde mod reoler og 
skabe under brugen.

- Maskinen må ikke anvendes 
udendørs.

- Maskinen skal så vidt muligt 
anvendes, når der ikke er per-
soner tilstede i omgivelserne. 
Eventuelle tilstedeværende 
personer skal anmodes om at 
forlade området, inden maski-
nen anvendes.

- Anvend ikke maskinen i omgi-
velser, hvor der findes ætsen-
de eller saltholdige stoffer.

- Anvend ikke maskinen i eks-
plosionsfarlige omgivelser 
(ATEX).

- Det frarådes at anvende adap-
tere, dobbeltstik eller forlæn-
gerledninger.

- Hvis maskinens el-kabel er 
beskadiget skal det udskiftes. 
Dette må kun ske på et ser-
vicecenter, som er godkendt af 
fabrikanten.

- Vær opmærksom på at holde 
el-kablet på afstand af børsten 
når maskinen anvendes. Det 
kan blive viklet omkring bør-
sten.
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Generelle forholdsregler ved-
rørende vedligeholdelsen af 
maskinen
- Træk el-kablet ud af stikket in-

den der udføres vedligeholdel-
ses- eller reparationsarbejder 
eller børster og trækrondeller 
udskiftes.

- Anvend ikke aggressive ren-
gøringsmidler, syrer, lud osv. 
til rengøringen og vær specielt 
opmærksom på de elektriske 
dele. 

- Maskinen må ikke rengøres 
ved at oversprøjte den med 
vand eller ved trykspuling.

- Alle reparationer skal udføres 
af godkendte servicecentre og 
der må kun anvendes originale 
reservedele.

Generelle forholdsregler i til-
fælde af brand
-  I tilfælde af brand må der kun 

anvendes godkendte pulver-
slukkere; anvend ALDRIG 
vand til at slukke ilden.

Længerevarende stilstandspe-
rioder
- Maskinen skal henstå i over-

dækkede omgivelser og være 
beskyttet mod vejrlig. Tempe-
raturen skal være mellem 5°C 
og +40°C.

- Tanken skal tømmes for vand 
(hvis tilstede).

Eksplosionsfarlige omgivelser
Det er strengt forbudt at anvende 
maskinen i omgivelser hvor der 
findes eksplosions- eller brand-
farlige gasser, dampe, væsker el-
ler støv. 
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1.3 OPHUGNING AF 
MASKINEN

Af hensyn til miljøet skal bortskaf-
felsen ske i henhold til gældende 
normativer.
Når maskinen ikke længere kan 
anvendes eller repareres, skal de 
enkelte dele bortskaffes som dif-
ferentieret affald.

Elektrisk apparatur må ikke bort-
skaffes som husholdningsaffald. 
Reglerne for differentieret ind-
samling af affald som hidrører fra 
elektriske apparater skal overhol-
des (2002/96/EU - 2003/108/EU).

De elektriske appara-
ter er forsynet med et 
symbol med en skral-
despand med hjul, som 
er overstreget. Symbo-
let angiver, at apparatet 
er sendt på markedet 
efter den 13. august 
2005, og at det skal 
bortskaffes ved særskilt 
indsamling.

Forkert eller ulovlig bortskaffelse 
af apparaterne, eller en forkert 
brug af de samme mht. de inde-
holdte stoffer og materialer, kan 
forvolde skader på personer og 
miljøet. Bortskaffelse af elektrisk 
affald, som ikke sker i overens-

stemmelse med gældende nor-
mer, medfører sanktioner og 
straffe iht. gældende lovgivning.

1.4 GÆLDENDE 
NORMATIVER

Maskinen er fabrikeret i overens-
stemmelse med det gældende 
Maskindirektiv og i konformitet 
med normerne, som er angivet i 
EF-konformitetserklæringen.

1.5 UDPAKNING
Efter at emballagen er fjernet i 
overensstemmelse med anvis-
ningerne, som er angivet på selve 
emballagen, kontrolleres det, at 
maskinen og alle tilhørende dele 
er ubeskadigede og i god stand.

Hvis der konstateres tydelige 
skader, skal den lokale forhand-
ler og speditøren kontaktes inden 
3 dage efter modtagelsen.
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1.1 INTRODUKTION

ANMÄRKNING:
Innan ni använder apparaten ska 
ni noga läsa igenom den här an-
vändar- och underhållshandbo-
ken som levereras tillsammans 
med maskinen.

Den här användar- och under-
hållshandboken är en del av ma-
skinen, därför ska den alltid förva-
ras på en plats som är säker och 
lättåtkomlig för alla användare 
(operatörer och underhållstekni-
ker) under maskinens hela livs-
längd fram till kassering.

Handbokens syfte
Syftet med handböckerna är att 
tillhandahålla nödvändiga instruk-
tioner för driftsättning, använd-
ning och underhåll av de maski-
ner de medföljer.

Vi rekommenderar att ni noga lä-
ser igenom instruktionerna och 
följer de säkerhetsföreskrifter 
som beskrivs i handboken.

Försummelse att iaktta dessa in-
struktioner/föreskrifter kan orsaka 
skador på maskinen och operato-
ren och tillverkaren kan inte hål-
las ansvarig för detta.
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Säkerhetsindikationerna som be-
skrivs i handboken kompletterar 
men ERSÄTTER INTE den lag-
stiftning som gäller i det land som 
maskinen används.

Konsultation av handbokens
Handboken är indelad i kapitel i 
en logisk ordning enligt kunskap 
om och användning av maskinen.
Konsultera INNEHÅLLSFÖR-
TECKNINGEN i handboken för 
att lättare hitta vad ni letar efter.

Symboler och dess tillhörande 
texter
För att framhäva information och 
procedurer avseende säkerhet, 
underhåll osv. används följande 
symboler i handboken:

 FARA:
Varnar för en allvarlig fara för 
operatörens och/eller tredje 
persons säkerhet, som även 
kan leda till död.

 VARNING:
Mycket viktig information för 
att undvika allvarliga skador på 
maskinen och den miljö man 
arbetar i. 

ANMÄRKNING:
Extra informationi för korrekt ma-
skinfunktion eller mer allmän in-
formation.

Allmänt vedertagen termino-
logi
Indikationerna för fram, bak, 
framåt, bakåt, övre, nedre, vän-
ster och höger hänvisar till när 
operatören befinner sig i arbets-
läge med båda händerna på styr-
stången.

För att förenkla det hela har pro-
duktens kommersiella namn er-
satts med benämningen ”Ma-
skin”.

1.2 ALLMÄNNA 
VARNINGAR

Före driftsättning, användning 
eller underhåll av maskinen ska 
personalen (ansvariga och ope-
ratörer) utbildas för att få kunskap 
om driftsprocedurer och säker-
hetsföreskrifter som nämns i den-
na handbok.
Alla säkerhetsförebyggande åt-
gärder som omnämns i den här 
handboken och i eventuellt bifo-
gad dokumentation ska följas.
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 FARA:
Outbildad personal, barn eller 
personer med funktionshinder 
får inte använda maskinen.

Personalens kvalifikationer

Operatör
Med operatör avses allmän per-
sonal som klarar av att köra ma-
skinen och utföra rengöringsmo-
menten i slutet av arbetsskiftet.

Elektrisk/mekanisk underhålls-
tekniker
Tekniker som är kompetent att 
ingripa på maskinen för att utföra 
reparationer eller byta ut delar 
som kräver att skyddskåporna tas 
av. 

Operatörens position
Operatören ska stå bakom ma-
skinen med båda händerna på 
styrhandtaget under användning.

Skyddskläder
- Använd den typ av skyddsklä-

der som indikeras enligt den 
lagstiftning som gäller i det 
land där maskinen används.

Allmänna varningar före an-
vändning
- Kontrollera att de fasta säker-

hetsskydden (kåporna) är kor-
rekt fastsatta på sin plats innan 
du använder maskinen.

Allmänna varningar under an-
vändning av maskinen
- Om maskinen avger konstiga 

ljud ska du omedelbart stoppa 
den och söka efter orsaken till 
felet.

- Undvik att stöta emot hyllor el-
ler skåp under användning.

- Det är förbjudet att använda 
maskinen utomhus.

- Om möjligt, använd maskinen 
i områden där det inte finns 
några andra personer. Om det 
finns människor i närheten ska 
ni be dem lämna rummet innan 
ni använder maskinen.

- Använd inte maskinen i utrym-
men där det finns tillgång till 
frätande eller salthaltiga äm-
nen.

- Använd aldrig maskinen i ex-
plosiva omgivningar (ATEX).

- Vi avråder er från att använda 
adaptrar, kontaktdosor och/el-
ler förlängningssladdar.

- Om nätsladden är skadad får 
den endast bytas ut av ett tek-
niskt servicecenter som god-
känts av tillverkaren.
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- Under tiden maskinen är igång 
ska du vara noga med att hålla 
nätsladden på avstånd från 
borsten, annars finns det risk 
för att den virar sig runt bor-
sten.

Allmänna varningar vid under-
håll
- Koppla ur nätsladden innan ni 

utför något underhåll eller re-
parationer på maskinen samt 
under montering och avmonte-
ring av borstar och drivskivor.

- Använd aldrig aggressiva ren-
göringsmedel, syror, lut osv. 
för rengöring och var alltid 
försiktig runt de elektriska de-
larna.

- Tvätta aldrig maskinen di-
rekta vattenstrålar eller hög-
tryckkstvätt.

- Vänd er till ett godkänt servi-
center vid behov av reparatio-
ner och begär endast ORIGI-
NALRESERVDELAR.

Allmänna varningar vid brand
-  Använd endast typgodkända 

pulversläckare vid brand. An-
vänd INTE vatten för att släcka 
branden.

Vid längre tid ur drift
- Placera maskinen i ett över-

täckt utrymme där den är skyd-
dad mot väder och vind och 
där temperaturen är mellan 
5°C och +40°C.

- Töm ut det rena vattnet ur tan-
ken (om befintlig).

Områden där det finns risk för 
explosion
Det är absolut förbjudet att an-
vända maskinen i utrymmen med 
risk för explosion eftersom det 
finns tillgång till gas, ångor, lätt-
antändliga och explosiva vätskor 
och pulver. 
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1.3 SKROTNING AV 
MASKIN

Gå tillväga i enlighet med gällan-
de lokal miljöskyddslagstiftning.
Om maskinen inte längre går att 
använda eller reparera ska ni 
källsortera komponenterna för vi-
dare bortskaffande.

Den elektriska apparaten kan inte 
bortskaffas som kommunalt av-
fall, utan ni måste följa reglerna 
för separat insamling av avfallet 
enligt den särskilda bestämmel-
sen för bortskaffande av elektris-
ka apparater (lagdekret nr 151 av 
den 25 juli 2005 - 2002/96/EG - 
2003/108/EG). 

De elektriska appara-
terna har märkts med 
symbolen för en över-
kryssad avfallstunna. 
Symbolen indikerar att 
apparaten har lanse-
rats på marknaden ef-
ter den 13 augusti 2005 
och att den ska källsor-
teras och samlas in se-
parat.

Olämplig eller olaglig avfalls-
hantering av apparaterna eller 
olämplig användning av dem, 
med beaktande av de ämnen och 
material de innehåller, kan orsa-
ka skador på personer och miljön. 

Bortskaffande av elektriskt avfall 
som inte uppfyller gällande lag-
stiftning medför tillämpande av 
administrativa och straffrättsliga 
påföljder.

1.4 RFERENSSTAN-
DARDER

Maskinen har konstruerats i över-
ensstämmelse med gällande ma-
skindirektiv och de föreskrifter 
som indikeras i EU-försäkran om 
överensstämmelse som levere-
ras tillsammans med maskinen.

1.5 UPPACKNING
När maskinen har tagits ur för-
packningen enligt instruktionerna 
på själva förpackningen, ska ni 
kontrollera maskinen är hel och 
att alla komponenterna har leve-
rerats.

Om ni upptäcker tydliga skador 
på maskinen ska ni ta kontakt 
med er lokala återförsäljare och 
speditören senast 3 dagar efter 
leverans.
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1.1 INNLEDNING

MERK:
Les denne veiledningen, og vei-
ledningen ”Bruk og vedlikehold” 
som følger med maskinen grun-
dig før du bruker apparatet.

Denne veiledningen og Bruks- og 
vedlikeholdsveiledningen utgjør 
integrerte deler av selve maski-
nen, og de må derfor oppevares 
trygt, på et sikkert sted, og dess-
uten være tilgjengelige for alle 
brukere (operatører og vedlike-
holdspersonale) i hele maskinens 
levetid, fram til den kasseres.

Formålet med bruksanvisnin-
gen
Formålet med bruksanvisningene 
er å gi nødvendig informasjon for 
igangsetting, bruk og vedlikehold 
av maskinen som de er vedlagt.

Vi anbefaler at du leser instruk-
sjonene nøye og at du følger 
alle sikkerhetsnormene som er 
beskrevet i bruksanvisningen til 
punkt og prikke.

Manglende respekt for disse in-
struksjonene/normene vil kunne 
forårsake skader på maskinen og 
operatøren og ansvaret kan ikke 
i noe tilfelle legges på produsen-
ten.
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Sikkerhetsanvisningene beskre-
vet i bruksanvisningen integrer og 
ERSTATTER IKKE de normene 
som gjelder i det landet der mas-
kinen brukes.

Konsultere bruksanvisningen
Bruksanvisningen er inndelt i ka-
pitler i en logisk rekkefølge hva 
angår kjennskap til og bruk av 
maskinen.
For å enklere finne det du leter et-
ter, se INNHOLDSFORTEGNEL-
SEN i begynnelsen av bruksan-
visningen.

Forklaring over symbolene 
som finnes i bruksanvisningen
For å utheve informasjon og fram-
gangsmåter som angår sikkerhet, 
vedlikehold etc., bruker vi følgen-
de symboler i bruksanvisningen:

 FARE:
Varsler om en alvorlig fare, 
også dødelig, for operatørens 
og/eller andre personers sik-
kerhet.

 ADVARSEL:
Ytterst viktig informasjon for å 
hindre alvorlige skader på mas-
kinen og miljøet omkring den.

MERK: 
Ekstra informasjon for korrekt 
funksjon av maskinen eller av ge-
nerell art.

Konvensjonell terminologi
Indikasjonene fremre, bakre, fo-
rover, bakover, øvre, nedre, ven-
stre og høyre er angitt med ope-
ratøren i driftsposisjon og med 
hendene på styrehåndtaket.

For enkelthets skyld er maskin-
navnet skiftet ut med ”maskinen”.

1.2 GENERELLE 
ADVARSLER

Før igangsetting, bruk og vedli-
kehold av maskinen må alle be-
rørte (ansvarlige og operatører) 
få opplæring i framgangsmåter 
som gjelder for drift og sikkerhet 
som er å finne i denne bruksan-
visningen.
Respekter alle forholdsreglene 
som finnes i denne bruksanvis-
ningen og i eventuell vedlagt do-
kumentasjon.

 FARE:
Maskinen må ikke brukes av 
uopplært personale, barn eller 
utviklingshemmede.
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Kvalifikasjoner

Operatør
Med operatør menes et generelt 
personale i stand til å utføre de 
enkle operasjonene som angår 
drift av maskinen og tilhørende 
rengjøringsoperasjoner ved ar-
beidsslutt.

Elektrisk/mekanisk vedlike-
holdsarbeider
Tekniker som er kvalifisert til å gri-
pe inn på maskinen for å reparere 
eller skifte ut deler som krever at 
beskyttelsesdekslene fjernes.

Operatørens posisjon
Under bruken av maskinen skal 
operatøren stå bak maskinen 
med hendene på håndtaket.

Vernetøy
- Bruk vernetøy som angitt av 

gjeldende normer i det landet 
der maskinen brukes.

Generelle advarsler før bruk
- Kontrollere alltid før du bruker 

maskinen, at de faste sikker-
hetsbeskyttelsene (deksler) er 
korrekt festet.

Advarsler under bruk av mas-
kinen
- Hvis maskinen avgir merkelige 

lyder, stans den umiddelbart 
og finn ut hva årsaken er.

- Unngå å støte borti hyller eller 
skap under bruk.

- Det er forbudt å bruke maski-
nen utendørs.

- Om mulig, bruk alltid maskinen 
på steder uten folk. Hvis det 
skulle finnes utenforstående til 
stede, be dem om å flytte seg 
før du bruker maskinen.

- Ikke bruk maskinen på steder 
med etsende eller saltholdige 
stoffer.

- Ikke bruk maskinen i eksplo-
sive miljøer (ATEX).

- Vi fraråder bruken av adap-
tere, dobbeltkontakter og/eller 
skjøteledninger.

- Hvis strømkabelen til dette ap-
paratet er skadet må den kun 
skiftes ut av et teknisk service-
verksted som er autorisert av 
produsenten.

- Mens maskinen er i funksjon 
må du alltid passe på å holde 
strømkabelen langt borte fra 
børsten, da den vil kunne kvei-
les opp av denne.
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Generelle advarsler under ved-
likehold
- Koble fra strømkabelen før du 

foretar vedlikeholds- eller re-
parasjonsoperasjoner på mas-
kinen, og mens du monterer 
eller demonterer børste eller 
drivskive.

- Under rengjøring og vask må 
du ikke bruke aggressive vas-
kemidler, og vær sørlig forsik-
tig med de elektriske delene.

- Vask aldri maskinene med di-
rekte vannsprut eller trykk.

- Ta kontakt met et autorisert 
serviceverksted dor reparasjo-
ner og be om kun ORIGINALE 
reservedeler.

Generelle advarsler i tilfelle av 
brann
-  I tilfelle av brann, bruk kun god-

kjente pulverapparater, IKKE 
bruk vann for å slukke bran-
nen.

Langvarig oppbevaring av 
maskinen
- Oppbevar maskinen innendørs 

og beskyttet mot vær og vind, 
på et sted der temperaturen er 
mellom 5 °C e +40 °C.

- Tøm ut vannet i tanken (hvis 
maskinen er utstyrt med tank).

Eksplosjonsfarlige steder
Det er strengt forbudt å bruke 
maskinen på steder med eksplo-
sjonsfare, der det finnes brenn-
bare og eksplosive gasser, damp 
eller pulver. 

1.3 KASSERING AV 
MASKINEN

Ta hensyn til gjeldende lokale lo-
ver for å beskytte miljøet.
Når apparatet ikke lenger verken 
kan brukes eller repareres, må du 
kildesortere de forskjellige delene 
den består av.

Elektriske apparater kan ikke 
kasseres i husholdningsavfall, 
men må samles inn separat som 
elektrisk og elektroniske avfall 
(lovdekret nr 151 av den 25/7/05 - 
2002/96/EF - 2003/108/EF)

Alle elektriske apparatet 
er merket med ent sym-
bol som viser en søp-
pelkasse på hjul med 
et kryss over. Symbolet 
indikerer at apparatet er 
lagt ut på markedet etter 
den 13. august 2005 og 
at det må kildesorteres.
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Upassende eller ulovlig kasse-
ring av apparater, eller upass-
ende bruk av disse, med tanke 
på de stoffene og materialene de 
inneholder, vil kunne forårsake 
skader på personer og på miljøet. 
Kassering av elektriske apparater 
som ikke overholder gjeldende 
normer er underlagt administra-
tive og strafferettslige sanksjoner.

1.4 GJELDENDE 
NORMER

Maskinen er konstruert i overens-
stemmelse med gjeldende mas-
kindirektiv og i overensstemmel-
se med normene som er angitt i 
erklæringen ”CE” som følger med 
maskinen.

1.5 UTPAKKING
Etter å ha fjernet emballasjen i 
henhold til indikasjonene du fin-
ner på selve emballasjen, kon-
trollere at maskinen og alle de 
medfølgende delene er hele og 
uskadet.

Hvis du finner skader ta kontakt 
med forhandleren og transportø-
ren innen 3 dager fra mottak.
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Cel instrukcji
Celem niniejszego dokumentu 
jest dostarczenie instrukcji nie-
zbędnych	 do	 uruchomienia,	 ob-
sługi	i	konserwacji	urządzenia,	do	
którego	został	dołączony.

Zaleca	się	dokładne	przeczytanie	
instrukcji i skrupulatne przestrze-
ganie	zasad	bezpieczeństwa	opi-
sanych w dokumentacji.

Niestosowanie	się	do	poniższych	
instrukcji/zasad	 może	 spowodo-
wać	zagrożenie	dla	operatora	lub	
szkody	w	urządzeniu,	za	które	w	
żadnym	wypadku	nie	będzie	po-
nosił	 odpowiedzialności	 produ-
cent.

1.1 WPROWADZENIE

UWAGA:
Przed użyciem urządzenia prze-
czytaj uważnie niniejszą instruk-
cję i instrukcję “Obsługi i kon-
serwacji”, dostarczoną wraz z 
urządzeniem.

Niniejsza instrukcja oraz “Instruk-
cja	 obsługi	 i	 konserwacji”	 stano-
wią	 integralną	część	urządzenia;	
muszą	 być	 dlatego	 przechowy-
wane	z	dbałością,	w	bezpiecznym	
miejscu,	 dostępnym	 dla	 wszyst-
kich	 użytkowników	 (operatorzy	 i	
konserwatorzy)	 przez	 cały	 okres	
eksploatacyjny	urządzenia,	aż	do	
jego rozbiórki.
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Opisane	 w	 podręczniku	 instruk-
cje	 bezpieczeństwa	 uzupełniają,	
a	 NIE	 ZASTĘPUJĄ,	 zasad	 bez-
pieczeństwa	 obowiązujących	 w	
kraju	użytkowania	urządzenia.

Zapoznanie się z instrukcją
Podręcznik	 został	 podzielony	 na	
rozdziały	 zgodnie	 z	 logiczną	 ko-
lejnością	 korzystania	 z	 urządze-
nia.
Dla	ułatwienia	wyszukiwania	 na-
leży	 najpierw	 sprawdzić	 SPIS	
TREŚCI	 znajdujący	 się	 na	 po-
czątku	niniejszej	instrukcji.

Legenda symboli obecnych w 
niniejszej instrukcji
Aby	podkreślić		informacje	i	proce-
dury	 dotyczące	 bezpieczeństwa,	
zabiegów	 konserwacyjnych,	 itp.,	
w	 instrukcji	 zostały	 przyjęte	 na-
stępujące	symbole:

 ZAGROŻENIE:
Ostrzega przed poważnym za-
grożeniem, nawet śmiertelnym, 
dla zapewnienia bezpieczeń-
stwa operatorowi i/lub osobom 
trzecim.

 OSTRZEŻENIE:
Bardzo ważne informacje w 
celu uniknięcia poważnych 

szkód urządzenia i środowiska, 
w którym pracuje.

UWAGA: 
Dodatkowe informacje dla prawi-
dłowego działania urządzenia lub 
o charakterze ogólnym.

Przyjęta terminologia
Wskazówki:	 z	 przodu,	 z	 tyłu,	 do	
przodu,	 do	 tyłu	 góra,	 dół,	 lewo	 i	
prawo,	 odnoszą	 się	 do	 operato-
ra	 w	 pozycji	 pracy	 z	 rękami	 na	
uchwycie	prowadzącym.

Dla	 uproszczenia,	 handlową	 na-
zwę	modelu	w	tekście	zastąpiono	
terminem	“Urządzenie”.

1.2 OGÓLNE 
OSTRZEŻENIA

Przed	 uruchomieniem,	 obsługą	 i	
konserwacją	 urządzenia	 jest	 ko-
nieczne,	 aby	 personel	 (kierow-
nicy	 działu	 i	 operatorzy)	 został	
odpowiednio przeszkolony w pro-
cedurach	 obsługi	 i	 w	 zasadach	
bezpieczeństwa	 opisanych	w	 ni-
niejszym	podręczniku.
Postępować	zgodnie	ze	wszystki-
mi zaleceniami zawartymi w pod-
ręczniku	oraz	we	wszelkiej	dołą-
czonej dokumentacji.
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 ZAGROŻENIE:
Zakazuje się obsługiwania 
urządzenia nieupoważnionemu 
personelowi, dzieciom i oso-
bom niepełnosprawnym.

Kwalifikacje personelu

Operator
Za	operatora	uważa	się	personel	
będący	w	stanie	wykonywać	pro-
ste	czynności	prowadzenia	urzą-
dzenia	oraz	czynności	czyszcze-
nia	na	zakończenie	pracy.

Konserwator elektryk/mecha-
nik
Wykwalifikowany	do	obsługi	urzą-
dzenia	 technik,	 do	wykonywania	
napraw	 lub	wymiany	części,	któ-
re	wymagają	usunięcia	osłon	za-
bezpieczających.

Pozycja operatora
Operator	 w	 czasie	 obsługi	 urzą-
dzenia	 znajduje	 się	 z	 tyłu	 urzą-
dzenia	z	rękoma	na	uchwycie.

Odzież ochronna
-	 Używać	 odzieży	 ochronnej	
zgodnie	 z	 przepisami	 obowią-
zującymi	w	 kraju	 użytkowania	
urządzenia.

Ogólne ostrzeżenia przed roz-
poczęciem użytkowania
-	 CPrzed	 rozpoczęciem	 użytko-
wania	 urządzenia	 sprawdzić	
czy	 stałe	 obudowy	 zabezpie-
czające	 (osłony)	 znajdują	 się	
w odpowiedniej pozycji.

Ogólne ostrzeżenia w czasie 
użytkowania urządzenia
-	 Jeśli	urządzenie	emituje	dziw-
ne	 odgłosy	 należy	 niezwłocz-
nie	 je	 zatrzymać	 i	wyodrębnić	
przyczynę.

-	 W	 trakcie	 używania	 urządze-
nia	 unikać	 uderzania	w	 szafki	
i szafy.

-	 Zabrania	 się	 użytkowania	
urządzenia	na	zewnątrz.

-	 O	ile	to	możliwe	używać	urzą-
dzenie w pomieszczeniach 
wolnych	od	osób;	w	obecności	
osób,	 przed	 uruchomieniem	
urządzenia,	 należy	 najpierw	
poinformować	 o	 konieczności	
oddalenia	się	z	miejsca	pracy.

-	 Nie	używać	urządzenia	w	śro-
dowisku,	w	którym	znajdują	się	
substancje	 korozyjne	 lub	 żrą-
ce.

-	 Nie	używać	urządzenia	w	stre-
fach	 zagrożonych	 wybuchem	
(ATEX).

-	 Nie	zaleca	się	używania	reduk-
cji,	rozgałęziaczy	i/lub	przedłu-
żaczy.
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-	 Jeśli	 przewód	 zasilania	 elek-
trycznego	 urządzenia	 jest	
uszkodzony,	może	 zostać	 za-
stąpiony	 wyłącznie	 przez	 ser-
wis	 techniczny	 posiadający	
autoryzację	producenta.

-	 Podczas	funkcjonowania	urzą-
dzenia	należy	zwracać	uwagę	
na utrzymanie przewodu zasi-
lania elektrycznego z dala od 
szczotki,	ponieważ	istnieje	nie-
bezpieczeństwo	wkręcenia	 go	
w	szczotkę.

Ogólne ostrzeżenia podczas 
konserwacji
-	 Odłączyć	 przewód	 zasilania	
elektrycznego,	 przed	 wyko-
naniem operacji konserwacji 
lub naprawy i podczas ope-
racji	 montażu	 lub	 demontażu	
szczotek	i	tarcz	napędowych.

-	 W	czasie	czynności	czyszcze-
nia	i	mycia	nie	stosować	agre-
sywnych	 detergentów,	 kwa-
sów,	 substancji	 ługowych,	 itp.	
i	zwrócić	szczególną	uwagę	na	
części	elektryczne.

-	 Nie	 czyścić	 urządzenia	 pod	
ciśnieniem	i	nie	kierować	stru-
mienia	wody	bezpośrednio	na	
urządzenie

- W przypadku potrzeby napra-
wy,	 zwrócić	 się	 do	 autoryzo-
wanego centrum serwisowego 
i	wymagać	wyłącznie	ORYGI-
NALNYCH	części	zamiennych.

Ogólne ostrzeżenia w przypad-
ku pożaru
-		 W	 przypadku	 pożaru	 używać	
wyłącznie	 homologowanych	
gaśnic	proszkowych;	NIE	uży-
wać	w	tym	celu	wody.

Długie nieużywanie urządzenia
-	 Umieścić	 urządzenie	 w	 po-
mieszczeniu	 zamkniętym,	 za-
bezpieczoną	przed	działaniem	
czynników	atmosferycznych,	w	
miejscu o temperaturze zawar-
tej	między	5°	a	+40°C.

-	 Opróżnić	z	czystej	wody	znaj-
dującej	 się	 w	 zbiorniku	 (jeśli	
obecny).

Strefy zagrożone wybuchem
Surowo	 zabrania	 się	 używania	
urządzenia	 w	 pomieszczeniach	
zagrożonych	 wybuchem,	 gdzie	
występują	gazy,	opary,	płyny	oraz	
pyły	łatwopalne		i	wybuchowe.	
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1.3 ROZBIÓRKA 
URZĄDZENIA

W	celach	ochrony	środowiska	po-
stępować	zgodnie	z	obowiązują-
cymi lokalnymi przepisami.
W	momencie,	gdy	urządzenie	nie	
nadaje	 się	 już	 ani	 do	 użycia	 ani	
do	naprawy,	postępować	zgodnie	
z przepisami likwidacji odpadów.

Zabrania	 się	wyrzucania	 sprzętu	
elektronicznego razem z odpada-
mi	 komunalnymi,	 należy	 go	 se-
gregować,	 zgodnie	 z	 europejską	
dyrektywą	 dotyczącą	 usuwania	
odpadów	pochodzących	ze	sprzę-
tu	 elektrycznego	 (Rozp.	 z	 mocą	
ustawy	 nr	 151	 z	 dnia	 25/7/05	 -	
2002/96/WE	-	2003/108/WE)

Symbol	 wskazuje,	 że	
sprzęt	 został	 wprowa-
dzony na rynek po 13 
sierpnia	 2005	 i	 że	 na-
leży	on	do	grupy	przed-
miotów,	które	trzeba	od-
dawać	 do	 specjalnych	
punktów zbiórki.

Niewłaściwe	 lub	 nielegalne	 po-
zbywanie	 się	 zużytego	 sprzętu	
lub	 jego	 nieodpowiednie	 użytko-
wanie,	w	odniesieniu	do	substan-
cji	 i	materiałów	zawartych,	może	
powodować	szkody	na	osobach	i	
na	przedmiotach.	Pozbywanie	się	
odpadów	 elektrycznych,	 w	 spo-

sób	niezgodny	z	obowiązującymi	
normami	 może	 doprowadzić	 do	
zastosowania sankcji administra-
cyjnej i karnej.

1.4 NORMY 
ODNIESIENIA

Urządzenie	 zostało	 skonstru-
owane	 zgodnie	 z	 obowiązującą	
dyrektywą	 maszyn	 i	 zgodnie	 z	
normami wskazanymi w deklara-
cji	 zgodności	 “CE”,	 dostarczonej	
wraz	z	urządzeniem.

1.5 ROZPAKOWANIE
Po	 usunięciu	 opakowania,	 jak	
wskazano	 na	 rysunku,	 należy	
sprawdzić	 nienaruszenie	 urzą-
dzenia i wszystkich jego elemen-
tów.

W przypadku napotkania widocz-
nych	 szkód,	 należy	 w	 przeciągu	
3 dni od daty dostawy skontakto-
wać	się	 z	miejscowym	dystrybu-
torem	i	przewoźnikiem.
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Σκοπός του εγχειριδίου
Ο	 σκοπός	 των	 εγχειριδίων	 είναι	
να	 παρέχουν	 τις	 απαραίτητες	
οδηγίες	για	τη	λειτουργία,	τη	χρή-
ση	και	τη	συντήρηση	της	μηχανής	
που	συνοδεύουν.
Συνιστάται	 η	 προσεκτική	 μελέτη	
των	οδηγιών	και	η	σχολαστική	 τή-
ρηση	των	κανόνων	ασφαλείας	που	
περιγράφονται	στο	εγχειρίδιο.
Η	μη	τήρηση	των	οδηγιών/κανό-
νων	 μπορεί	 να	 επιφέρει	 βλάβες	
στη	μηχανή	και	στο	χειριστή	 της	
που	 σε	 καμία	 περίπτωση	 δεν	
μπορούν	να	καταλογισθούν	στον	
κατασκευαστή.
Οι	 οδηγίες	 ασφαλείας	 που	 πε-
ριγράφονται	 στο	 εγχειρίδιο	 συ-
μπληρώνουν	 και	 ΔΕΝ	 ΑΝΤΙΚΑ-
ΘΙΣΤΟΥΝ	 τους	 κανόνες	 που	

1.1 ΕΙΣΑΓΩΓΗ

ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ:
Πριν	 χρησιμοποιήσετε	 τη	 συ-
σκευή,	 διαβάστε	 προσεκτικά	 το	
παρόν	εγχειρίδιο	και	το	εγχειρίδιο	
‘’Χρήση	και	Συντήρηση’’	που	πα-
ρέχεται	με	τη	μηχανή.
Το	παρόν	εγχειρίδιο	καθώς	και	το	
‘’Εγχειρίδιο	χρήσης	και	συντήρη-
σης’’	 αποτελούν	 αναπόσπαστο	
μέρος	 του	 μηχανήματος.	 Για	 το	
λόγο	αυτό,	θα	πρέπει	να	φυλάσ-
σονται	 με	 προσοχή	 σε	 ασφαλές	
μέρος	 στο	 οποίο	 έχουν	 πρό-
σβαση	 όλοι	 οι	 χρήστες	 (οι	 χειρι-
στές	και	το	προσωπικό	που	είναι	
υπεύθυνο	για	τη	συντήρηση)	κα-
θόλη	τη	διάρκεια	ζωής	της	μηχα-
νής	μέχρι	τη	διάλυσή	της.
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ισχύουν	 στη	 χώρα	 όπου	 γίνεται	
χρήση	της	μηχανής.

Πώς να συμβουλευτείτε το εγ-
χειρίδιο
Το	 εγχειρίδιο	 χωρίζεται	 σε	 κεφά-
λαια	σύμφωνα	με	μια	λογική	σειρά	
γνώσης	και	χρήσης	της	μηχανής.
Για	 να	 μπορείτε	 ευκολότερα	 να	
ανατρέχετε	στα	κεφάλαια,	διαβάστε	
πριν	 τον	 ΠΙΝΑΚΑ	 ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕ-
ΝΩΝ	στην	αρχή	του	εγχειριδίου.

Τα σύμβολα που υπάρχουν 
μέσα στο εγχειρίδιο
Για	 την	παράθεση	πληροφοριών	
και	 διαδικασιών	 σχετικά	 με	 την	
ασφάλεια,	 τη	 συντήρηση	 κλπ,	
στο	 εγχειρίδιο	 έχουν	 υιοθετηθεί	
τα	παρακάτω	σύμβολα:

 ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ:
Προειδοποίηση σχετικά με σο-
βαρό κίνδυνο, ακόμη και θανά-
σιμο, αναφορικά με την ακεραι-
ότητα του χειριστή και/ή τρίτων 
προσώπων.

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:
Πληροφορίες εξαιρετικής 
σπουδαιότητας που αποσκο-
πούν στην αποφυγή σοβαρών 
βλαβών στη μηχανή και στο 
περιβάλλον όπου λειτουργεί.

ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ:
Συμπληρωματικές	 πληροφορίες	
για	 τη	σωστή	 λειτουργία	 της	 μη-
χανής	ή	πληροφορίες	γενικής	φύ-
σης.

Συμβατική ορολογία
Οι	 ενδείξεις	 πίσω,	 μπροστινό,	
εμπρός,	πίσω,	πάνω,	κάτω,	αρι-
στερά	 και	 δεξιά	 έχουν	ως	άξονα	
το	χειριστή	με	τα	χέρια	επάνω	στη	
χειρολαβή	οδήγησης.	

Για	λόγους	απλοποίησης,	η	εμπο-
ρική	ονομασία	του	μοντέλου	έχει	
αντικατασταθεί	 με	 τον	 όρο	 ‘’Μη-
χανή’’.

1.2 ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ

Πριν	η	μηχανή	τεθεί	σε	λειτουργία,	
χρήση	και	συντήρηση,	οι	χρήστες	
(υπεύθυνοι	και	χειριστές)	θα	πρέ-
πει	να	έχουν	καταρτιστεί	σχετικά	
με	 τις	 λειτουργικές	 διαδικασίες	
και	τους	κανόνες	ασφαλείας	που	
αναγράφονται	στο	παρόν	εγχειρί-
διο.
Να	τηρείτε	όλες	τις	προδιαγραφές	
που	αναγράφονται	στο	εγχειρίδιο	
και	σε	τυχόν	συνοδευτικά	έγγρα-
φα.
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 ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ:
Απαγορεύεται η χρήση της μη-
χανής από μη εκπαιδευμένο 
προσωπικό, από παιδιά και 
άτομα με ειδικές ικανότητες.

Τίτλοι προσωπικού

Χειριστής
Με	τον	τίτλο	χειριστής	εννοείται	το	
προσωπικό	που	είναι	σε	θέση	να	
εκτελεί	απλές	λειτουργίες	οδήγη-
σης	της	μηχανής	και	τις	σχετικές	
εργασίες	καθαρισμού	μετά	το	πέ-
ρας	της	χρήσης.

Ηλεκτρο/μηχανικός συντηρη-
τής
Τεχνικός	 ειδικευμένος	 στο	 χειρι-
σμό	 της	 μηχανής,	 στις	 εργασίες	
επισκευής	ή	αντικατάστασης	των	
μερών	 εκείνων	 που	 προϋποθέ-
τουν	 την	 αφαίρεση	 του	 κάρτερ	
ασφαλείας	 πριν	 αντικαταστα-
θούν.

Θέση χειριστή
Ο	 χειριστής,	 κατά	 τη	 χρήση	 της	
μηχανής,	 βρίσκεται	 στο	 επάνω	
μέρος	της	με	τα	χέρια	επάνω	στη	
χειρολαβή.

Ένδυση κατάλληλη για την 
πρόληψη ατυχημάτων
- Να	 χρησιμοποιείτε	 ενδύματα	
κατάλληλα	 για	 την	 πρόληψη	
των	ατυχημάτων	όπως	υποδει-
κνύουν	 οι	 κανόνες	 ασφαλείας	
που	 ισχύουν	 στη	 χώρα	 όπου	
γίνεται	χρήση	της	μηχανής.

Γενικές οδηγίες πριν τη χρήση
- Βεβαιωθείτε,	πριν	χρησιμοποι-
ήσετε	 τη	 μηχανή,	 ότι	 οι	 στα-
θερές	 προστασίες	 ασφαλείας	
(κάρτερ)	έχουν	στερεωθεί	καλά	
στη	θέση	τους.

Γενικές προειδοποιήσεις κατά 
τη χρήση της μηχανής
- Εάν	η	μηχανή	βγάζει	παράξε-
νους	 ήχους,	 σβήστε	 την	 αμέ-
σως	και	εντοπίστε	το	πρόβλη-
μα.

- Ενώ	 χρησιμοποιείτε	 τη	 μη-
χανή,	 αποφύγετε	 να	 χτυπάτε	
πάνω	σε	ράφια	ή	ντουλάπες.

- Απαγορεύεται	η	χρήση	της	μη-
χανής	σε	ανοιχτούς	χώρους.

- Να	 χρησιμοποιείτε	 τη	 μηχα-
νή,	 εφόσον	 είναι	 δυνατόν,	 σε	
χώρους	 όπου	 δεν	 υπάρχουν	
άνθρωποι.	Εάν	υπάρχουν	άν-
θρωποι	στο	χώρο,	ειδοποιήστε	
να	απομακρυνθούν	πριν	θέσε-
τε	τη	μηχανή	σε	λειτουργία.

- Μην	χρησιμοποιείτε	τη	μηχανή	
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σε	χώρους	όπου	υπάρχουν	δι-
αβρωτικές	 ή	 υφάλμυρες	 ουσί-
ες.

- Μην	 χρησιμοποιείτε	 τη	 μη-
χανή	 σε	 εκρηκτικούς	 χώρους	
(ATEX).

- Δεν	συνιστάται	η	χρήση	αντά-
πτορα,	 πολύπριζου	 ή	 προέ-
κτασης.

- Εάν	 το	 καλώδιο	 τροφοδοσίας	
της	μηχανής	έχει	υποστεί	φθο-
ρά,	θα	πρέπει	να	αντικαταστα-
θεί	 αποκλειστικά	 από	 ένα	 τε-
χνικό	κέντρο	εξουσιοδοτημένο	
από	τον	κατασκευαστή.

- Κατά	 τη	 λειτουργία	 της	 μηχα-
νής,	 φροντίστε	 το	 ηλεκτρικό	
καλώδιο	 να	 βρίσκεται	 μακριά	
από	τη	βούρτσα,	υπάρχει	κίν-
δυνος	να	τυλιχθεί	γύρω	από	τη	
βούρτσα.

Γενικές οδηγίες για τη συντή-
ρηση
- Αποσυνδέστε	το	ηλεκτρικό	κα-
λώδιο	 προτού	 προχωρήσετε	
σε	εργασίες	συντήρησης	ή	επι-
σκευής	 και	 κατά	 την	 τοποθέ-
τηση	 και	 αφαίρεση	 των	βουρ-
τσών	 και	 των	 περιστροφικών	
δίσκων.

- Για	τον	καθαρισμό	και	το	πλύ-
σιμο	 της	 μηχανής,	 μην	 χρησι-
μοποιείτε	 επιθετικά	 απορρυ-
παντικά,	οξέα,	σταχτόνερο	κλπ	
και	προσέξτε	 ιδιαίτερα	τα	ηλε-
κτρικά	μέρη. 

- Μην	 πλένετε	 τη	 μηχανή	 με	
απευθείας	 εκτόξευση	 νερού	 ή	
με	νερό	υπό	πίεση.

- Απευθυνθείτε	σε	ένα	εξουσιοδο-
τημένο	κέντρο	εξυπηρέτησης	για	
επισκευή	 και	 ζητήστε	 μόνο	 τα	
ΑΥΘΕΝΤΙΚΑ	ανταλλακτικά.

Γενικές οδηγίες σε περίπτωση 
πυρκαγιάς
-  Σε	περίπτωση	πυρκαγιάς	χρη-
σιμοποιήστε	 μόνο	 εγκεκριμέ-
νους	 πυροσβεστήρες	 σκόνης,	
ΜΗΝ	ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ	νερό	
για	να	σβήσετε	τη	φωτιά.

Παρατεταμένη περίοδος αδρά-
νειας της μηχανής
- Τοποθετήστε	 τη	 μηχανή	 σε	

κλειστό	μέρος	μακριά	από	 τους	
ατμοσφαιρικούς	 παράγοντες	
εκεί	όπου	η	θερμοκρασία	χώρου	
κυμαίνεται	από	5°C	έως	+40°C.

- Αδειάστε	το	καθαρό	νερό	που	
υπάρχει	 μέσα	στον	 κάδο	 (εάν	
υπάρχει).

Ζώνες εκτεθειμένες σε κίνδυνο 
έκρηξης
Απαγορεύεται	 ρητά	η	 χρήση	 της	
μηχανής	 σε	 χώρους	 εκτεθειμέ-
νους	 σε	 κίνδυνο	 έκρηξης	 όπου	
υπάρχει	 αέριο,	 ατμοί,	 υγρά,	 εύ-
φλεκτες	και	εκρηκτικές	σκόνες.	
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1.3 ΔΙΑΛΥΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΗ-
ΧΑΝΗΣ

Προχωρήστε	στη	διάλυση	της	μη-
χανής	σύμφωνα	με	την	ισχύουσα	
τοπική	 νομοθεσία	 για	 την	 προ-
στασία	του	περιβάλλοντος.
Όταν	η	μηχανή	δεν	μπορεί	πλέον	
να	χρησιμοποιηθεί	ή	να	επισκευ-
ασθεί,	προχωρήστε	στη	χωριστή	
διάθεση	 των	 συστατικών	 μερών	
της.

Οι	 ηλεκτρικές	 συσκευές	 δεν	 συ-
γκαταλέγονται	 στα	 οικιακά	 από-
βλητα	 και	 για	 το	 λόγο	 αυτό	 θα	
πρέπει	 να	 τηρείται	 η	 χωριστή	
διάθεση	 των	αποβλήτων	που	 ει-
σήγαγε	 το	 ειδικό	 πλαίσιο	 για	 τη	
διάθεση	των	αποβλήτων	ηλεκτρι-
κών	συσκευών	(ν.θ.	αρ.	151	της	
25/7/05	-	2002/96/CE	-	2003/108/
CE)

Οι	 ηλεκτρικές	 συσκευ-
ές	 φέρουν	 το	 σύμβολο	
ενός	 κάδου	 απορριμά-
των	 με	 Χ.	 Το	 σύμβολο	
δείχνει	ότι	η	συσκευή	ει-
σήχθη	στην	αγορά	μετά	
τις	13	Αυγούστου	2005	
και	 ότι	 υπόκειται	 στη	
χωριστή	 διάθεση	 απο-
βλήτων.

Η	 ακατάλληλη	 ή	 έκνομη	 διάθε-
ση	 των	συσκευών	ή	 η	 εσφαλμέ-
νη	 χρήση	 τους,	 δεδομένων	 των	

ουσιών	 και	 των	 υλικών	 που	 πε-
ριέχουν,	 μπορεί	 να	 προκαλέσει	
βλάβη	σε	άτομα	και	στο	περιβάλ-
λον.	 Η	 διάθεση	 των	 ηλεκτρικών	
αποβλήτων	 που	 δεν	 τηρεί	 την	
ισχύουσα	νομοθεσία	επιφέρει	την	
επιβολή	διοικητικών	και	ποινικών	
κυρώσεων.

1.4 ΚΑΝΟΝΙΣΜΟΙ 
ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑΣ

Η	 μηχανή	 κατασκευάστηκε	 σύμ-
φωνα	με	την	ισχύουσα	οδηγία	για	
τις	μηχανές	και	σύμφωνα	με	τους	
κανόνες	που	αναφέρει	η	δήλωση	
συμμόρφωσης	 	 “CE”	 που	παρέ-
χεται	με	τη	μηχανή.

1.5 ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΗ ΤΗΣ 
ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑΣ

Εφόσον	 αφαιρέσετε	 τη	 συσκευ-
ασία	 όπως	 περιγράφεται	 στις	
οδηγίες	 επάνω	 στη	 συσκευασία,	
ελέγξτε	 την	 ακεραιότητα	 της	 μη-
χανής	 και	 όλων	 των	συστατικών	
μερών	της.

Εάν	παρατηρήσετε	εμφανείς	βλά-
βες,	ειδοποιήστε	τον	αντιπρόσω-
πο	 της	 περιοχής	 και	 τον	 μετα-
φορέα	 εντός	 3	 ημερών	 από	 την	
ημερομηνία	παραλαβής	της.
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Kılavuzun	amacı
Kılavuzların	 amacı	 ekte	 maki-
nenin	 çalıştırılması,	 kullanımı	 ve	
bakımı	ile	ilgili	gerekli	bilgiler	ver-
mektir.	

Talimatların	 dikkatli	 bir	 şekilde	
okunması	ve	bu	kılavuzda	belirti-
len	güvenlik	normlarına	 tam	ola-
rak	uyulması	tavsiye	edilir.	
Bu	 talimatlara/normlara	 uyulma-
ması	durumunda	makineye	ya	da	
kullanıcıya	zarar	gelebilir,	bu	za-
rarlardan	üretici	kesinlikle	sorum-
luluk	kabul	etmez.
 
Bu	 kılavuzda	 belirtilen	 güvenlik	
önlemleri	 makinenin	 kullanıldığı	
ülkede	 yürürlükte	 olan	 normla-

1.1	GİRİŞ

NOT:
Cihazı kullanmadan önce bu kıla-
vuzu ve makine ile birlikte verilen 
“Kullanım ve bakım kılavuzu”nu 
dikkatli bir şekilde okuyun.  

Bu	 kılavuz	 ile	 “Kullanım	 ve	 ba-
kım	 kılavuzu”	 makinenin	 bütün-
leyici	 bir	 parçasını	 oluşturmakta	
olup	güvenli	ve	tüm	kullanıcıların	
(operatörler	ve	bakımdan	sorum-
lu	personel)		ulaşabileceği	bir	yer-
de,	 imha	edilmesine	kadar	maki-
nenin	tüm	ömrü	boyunca,	özenle	
saklanmalıdır.	
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rı	 bütünler	 ONLARIN	 YERİNE	
GEÇMEZ.	

Kılavuza	başvurma
Kılavuz	 makinenin	 tanıtımı	 ve	
çalışmasının	 mantıksal	 sırasına	
göre	bölümlere	ayrılmıştır.	
Aradığınız	 konuyu	 kolayca	 bula-
bilmek	için	kılavuzun	başında	bu-
lunan	DİZİN’e	başvurun.	

Kılavuzda	bulunan	sembollerin	
açıklaması	
Güvenlik,	 bakım	 vb.	 ile	 ilgili	 bil-
gileri	 ve	 prosedürlerine	 dikkat	
çekmek	 için	 kılavuzda	 aşağıdaki	
semboller	kullanılmıştır:

 TEHLİKE:
Operatörün	ve/ya	üçüncü	kişi-
lerin	güvenliği	için	ölümcül	bile	
olabilecek	 ciddi	 bir	 tehlikeyi	
ikaz	eder.	

 UYARI:
Makineye	 ve	 çalıştığı	 çevreye	
gelebilecek	ciddi	zararları	önle-
mek	için	çok	önemli	bilgiler.

NOT: 
Makinenin doğru çalışması için 
ya da genel ek bilgiler.

Klasik	terminoloji
Ön,	arka,	ileri,	geri	,	üst	,	alt	,	sol	
ve	sağ	gibi	göstergeler	kullanıcı-
nın	çalışma	konumunda	ve	elleri	
sürüş	 kolu	 üzerindeykenki	 konu-
mu	referans	alır.

Anlatımın	 basitleştirilmesi	 ama-
cıyla,	 modelin	 ticari	 adı	 yerine	
“Makine”	kullanılmıştır.	

1.2  GENEL 
UYARILAR

Makinenin	 çalıştırılması,	 kullanı-
mı	 ve	 bakımından	 önce	 kullanı-
cıların	(sorumlular	ve	operatörler)	
bu	 kılavuzda	 bulunan	 çalıştırma	
prosedürleri	ve	güvenlik	normları	
hakkında	eğitilmeleri	gereklidir.	
Kılavuzda	 yer	 alan	 tüm	 talimat-
lara	 ve	 ekteki	 dokümanlara	 tam	
olarak	uyun.	

 TEHLİKE:
Eğitilmemiş	personelin,	çocuk-
ların	 ve	 engelli	 kişilerin	 maki-
neyi	kullanmaları	yasaktır.	
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Personel	nitelikleri

Operatör
Operatör	ile	denilmek	istenen	ma-
kineyi	kullanma	ve	çalışma	bittik-
ten	sonra	ilgili	temizlik	işlemlerini	
yapma	gibi	basit	işlemleri		gerçek-
leştirebilecek	genel	personeldir.	

Elektriksel/mekanik	 bakım	 so-
rumlusu
Koruma	 karterinin	 çıkarılmasını	
gerektiren	 tamir	ve	parça	değişi-
mi	gibi	 işlemleri	 gerçekleştirecek	
kalifiye	teknisyen.	

Operatör	konumu
Operatör	makinenin	kullanımı	sı-
rasında	makinenin	arkasında	du-
racak	ve	elleri	sürüş	kolu	üzerin-
de	olacaktır.	

Kaza	önleyici	kıyafetler
- Makinenin	 kullanıldığı	 ülkede	
yürürlükte	 olan	 normların	 ön-
gördüğü	kaza	önleyici	 kıyafet-
ler	kullanın.

Kullanım	öncesi	genel	uyarılar
- Makineyi	 kullanmadan	 önce	
sabit	 korumaların	 (karter)	 her	
zaman	 yerlerinde	 ve	 uygun	
şekilde	 sabitlenmiş	 olduklarını	
kontrol	edin.	

Makinenin	 kullanılması	 sıra-
sında	genel	uyarılar	
- Eğer	 makineden	 garip	 sesler	
çıkıyorsa	 hemen	 durdurun	 ve	
nedenini	tespit	edin.	

- Makinenin	 kullanımı	 sırasında	
raflara	 ya	 da	 dolaplara	 çarp-
maktan	kaçının.	

- Makineyi	 açık	 havada	 kullan-
mak	yasaktır.

- Makineyi	eğer	mümkünse	kim-
senin	olmadığı	alanlarda	kulla-
nın,	eğer	yabancı	kişiler	varsa	
makineyi	 kullanmadan	 önce	
uzaklaşmaları	için	uyarın.	

- Aşındırıcı	veya	tuzlu	maddele-
rin	 bulunduğu	alanlarda	maki-
neyi	kullanmayın.

- Patlayıcı	 ortamlarda	 makineyi	
kullanmayın	(ATEX).

- Adaptör,	çoklu	priz	ve/ya	uzat-
ma	 kablosu	 kullanımı	 tavsiye	
edilmez.	

- Eğer	 makinenin	 elektrik	 kab-
losu	 zarar	 görmüşse	 sadece	
üretici	 tarafından	 yetkilendiril-
miş	teknik	servis	merkezi	tara-
fından	değiştirilmelidir.	

- Makinenin	 kullanılması	 sıra-
sında	 elektrik	 kablosunun	 fır-
çadan	 uzak	 durmasına	 dikkat	
edin;	fırçaya	dolanma	tehlikesi.



TR - 4

Bakım	sırasında	genel	uyarılar
- Bakım	ve	tamir	işlemlerini	ger-
çekleştirmeden	 önce	 ve	 fırça	
ile	 	ped	 taşıyıcının	montajı	 ve	
sökülmesi	sırasında	elektrik	fi-
şini	çekin.	

- Temizlik	 ve	 yıkama	 işlemleri	
sırasında	 agresif	 deterjanlar,	
asit,	 sudkostik	 çözelti	 vb.	 kul-
lanmayın	ve	elektrikli	parçalara	
özellikle	dikkat	edin.	 

- Makineyi	direk	su	püskürterek	
ya	 da	 basınçlı	 su	 ile	 yıkama-
yın.	

- Tamir	 işlemleri	 için	 yetkili	 tek-
nik	servis	merkezine	başvurun	
ve	 sadece	 ORİJİNAL	 yedek	
parça	isteyin.	

Yangın	durumunda	genel	uya-
rılar
-  Yangın	 durumunda	 sadece	
onaylanmış	tozlu	söndürücüler	
kullanın,	 yangını	 söndürmek	
için	su	KULLANMAYIN.	

Makinenin	 uzun	 süre	 kullanıl-
maması
- Makineyi	atmosferik	etkilerden	
korunaklı	 kapalı	 yerde	 5°C	 ile	
+40°C	 	 arası	 sıcaklıkta	 sakla-
yın.	

- Depoda	 bulunan	 temiz	 suyu	
boşaltın	(eğer	varsa).	

Patlama	riski	olan	alanlar
Yanıcı	 ve	 patlayıcı	 gaz,	 buhar,	
sıvı	 ve	 tozların	 bulunduğu	 patla-
ma	riski	bulunan	ortamlarda	ma-
kinenin	kullanılması	kesinlikle	ya-
saktır.	

1.3	MAKİNENİN	İMHA	
EDİLMESİ

Çevreyi	 korumak	amacıyla	 yürü-
lükteki	yerel	normlara	göre	hare-
ket	edin.
Makine	kullanılamaz	ve	tamir	edi-
lemez	 hale	 geldiğinde	 parçaları-
nın	ayrıştırılmış	imhasına	geçin.	

Elektrikli	 cihazlar	 evsel	 atık	 ola-
rak	 atılamaz,	 elektrikli	 cihazlar-
dan	 elde	 edilen	 atıkların	 	 ayrış-
tırılmış	 olarak	 imhasını	 öngören	
özel	 düzenlemelere	 uygun	 ola-
rak	 elden	 çıkarılmalıdır.	 (khk	 n	
151	 25/7/2005	 -	 2002/96/CE	 -	
2003/108/CE)	

Elektrikli	 cihazlar	 üze-
rinde	 çarpı	 işareti	 bu-
lunan	 bir	 çöp	 bidonu	
simgesi	 ile	 işaretlenir-
ler.	Bu	simge	cihazın	13	
ağusots	2005’ten	sonra	
piyasaya	 sürüldüğünü	
ve	ayrıştırılmış	atık	top-
lamaya	 tabi	 olduğunu	
belirtir.	
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Cihazların	 uygunsuz	 ya	 da	 ka-
nunsuz	 bir	 şekilde	 elden	 çıkarıl-
ması	 ya	 da	 uygunsuz	 kullanımı		
içerdikleri	 maddeler	 nedeniyle	
kişilere	 ya	 da	 çevreye	 zarar	 ve-
rebilir.	 Yürürlükte	 olan	 normlara	
uygun	 olmayan	 şekilde	 elektrikli	
cihazların	 elden	 çıkarılması	 idari	
ve	cezai	yaptırımları	getirir.	

1.4	REFERANS	
NORMLAR

Makine	yürürlükte	olan	makine	di-
rektifine	ve	makine	ile	birlikte	ve-
rilen	 “CE”	 Uygunluk	 Beyanı’nda	
belirtlen	 normlara	 uygun	 olarak	
üretilmiştir.		

1.5	AMBALAJIN	
AÇILMASI

Ambalajın	 üzerinde	 belirtilen	 ta-
limatlara	 uygun	 olarak	 ambalaj	
çıkarıldıktan	 sonra	makinenin	 ve	
verilen	tüm	parçalarının	tam	oldu-
ğunu	kontrol	edin.	

Eğer	gözle	görülür	bir	hasar	var-
sa		teslim	aldığınızdan	itibaren	3	
gün	 içinde	 bulunduğunuz	 bölge-
deki	 dağıtımcı	 ve	 taşıma	 firması	
ile	temasa	geçin.
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A kézikönyv célja
A kézikönyv célja annak a gép-
nek	 az	 üzembe	 helyezéséhez,	
használatához,	karbantartásához	
szükséges	 utasítások	 leírása,	
amelyhez csatolták.
Ezért	 ajánlatos	 az	 utasítások	 fi-
gyelmes elolvasása és a kézi-
könyvben	 leírt	 biztonsági	 előírá-
sok	pontos	betartása.
Ezen	 utasítások/normák	 figyel-
men	kívül	helyezése	a	gép	és	az	
üzemeltető	sérüléséhez	vezethet,	
amelyért	 a	 gyártó	 semmi	 esetre	
sem	vállal	felelősséget.
A	 kézikönyvben	 leírt	 biztonsági	
előírások	NEM	HELYETTESÍTIK	
a	 gép	 telepítési	 célországában	
érvényben	levő	normákat.

1.1 BEVEZETÉS

MEGJEGYZÉS:
A tisztítógép használata előtt fi-
gyelmesen olvassa el a jelen ké-
zikönyvet és a géppel szállított 
“Használati utasítást”.

A	jelen	kézikönyv	és	a	“Használa-
ti	és	karbantartási	utasítás”	a	gép	
szerves	részét	képzik;	Ezért	egy	
biztonságos	 és	 minden	 felhasz-
náló	 (üzemeltetők	 és	 karbantar-
tó	személyzet)	számára	elérhető	
helyen	 kell	 tárolni	 a	 gép	 teljes	
élettartama	alatt,	annak	leselejte-
zéséig.
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A kézikönyv tanulmányozása
A	kézikönyv	fejezetekre	lett	oszt-
va,	a	gép	ismeretét	és	használa-
tát	követő	logikai	sorrendben.
A	 keresés	 egyszerűsítéséhez	
először	 keressen	 a	 kézikönyv	
elején	található.

A kézikönyben használt jelké-
pek
A	 biztonságra,	 karbantartásra,	
stb.	 vonatkozó	 információk	 és	
műveletek	 leírásához	 a	 kézi-
könyvben	 a	 következő	 jelképek	
használatosak:

 VESZÉLY:
Komoly, akár halálos veszélyre 
figyelmeztet, az üzemeltető és/
vagy harmadik személyek sér-
tetlensége érdekében.

 FIGYELMEZTETÉS:
Nagyon fontos figyelmezteté-
sek a gép vagy az azt üzemelte-
tő komoly sérüléseinek elkerü-
lése érdekében.

MEGJEGYZÉS:
A gép helyes működésére vonat-
kozó vagy általános jellegű kiegé-
szítő információk.

Egyezményes szaknyelv
Az	első,	hátsó,	előre,	hátra,	felső,	
alsó,	bal,	jobb	kifejezések	a	mun-
kahelyzetben	 ülő,	 a	 kezével	 az	
irányító	fogantyút	kezelő	üzemel-
tetőre	vonatkoznak.

Az	 egyszerűsítés	 érdekében	 a	
gép	 kereskedelemben	 használa-
tos	nevét	a	“Gép”	kifejezéssel	he-
lyettesítettük.	

1.2 ÁLTALÁNOS
 FIGYELMEZTETÉS

Az	üzembe	helyezés,	 használat,	
karbantartás	előtt	a	beosztottakat	
(felelősök	vagy	üzemeltetők)	meg	
kell	tanítani	a	működésre	és	a	je-
len	kézikönyvben	felsorolt	bizton-
sági	figyelmeztetésekre.
A	 kézikönyvben	 található	 előírá-
sokat és az esetlegesen mellékelt 
dokumentációt	be	kell	tartani.

 VESZÉLY:
Tilos a gépet nem betanított 
munkásokkal, gyerekekkel, fo-
gyatékos személyekkel kezel-
tetni.
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Személyzet minősítése

Üzemeltető
Üzemeltető	 az	 a	 személy,	 aki	
képes	a	gép	 irányításához	szük-
séges	 egyszerű	 műveleteket	 és	
a	munkaidő	lejártával	az	arra	vo-
natkozó	 tisztító	 munkákat	 elvé-
gezni.

Elektromos/mechanikus kar-
bantartó
Az	a	képzett	 technikus,	aki	a	 ja-
vítást	vagy	olyan	alkatrészcserét	
végzi,	amelyhez	el	kell	 távolítani	
a	védőburkolatot.

Üzemeltető helyzete
Az	üzemeltető,	a	gép	használata	
során	a	gép	hátsó	részén	helyez-
kedik	 el,	 kezét	 a	 fogantyúra	 he-
lyezve.

Balesetmegelőző védőruházat
- Viseljen a gép használatának 
célországában	 előírt	 baleset-
megelőző	védőruházatot.

A használat előtti általános fi-
gyelmeztetések
- A	 gép	 használata	 előtt	 ellen-
őrizze,	hogy	a	rögzített	bizton-
sági	 védelem	 (karter)	 mindig	
megfelelően	rögzítve	legyen	a	
helyén.

A gép használata előtti általá-
nos figyelmeztetések
- Ha	a	gép	furcsa	hangokat	hal-
lat,	akkor	azonnal	állítsa	 le	és	
keresse	meg	annak	az	okát.

-	 A	gép	használata	során	kerülje	
a	polcokhoz	vagy	szekrények-
hez	ütődést.

- Tilos	 a	 gépet	 nyitott	 területen	
használni.

- A	 gépet,	 lehetőség	 szerint	
személyektől	 szabad	 környe-
zetben	használja;	 idegen	sze-
mélyek	 jelenlétében	 figyel-
meztesse	 őket,	 hogy	 el	 kell	
távolodjanak	 a	 géptől	 annak	
használata	előtt.

- Ne	használja	a	gépet,	ha	kor-
rozív	vagy	kesernyés	ízű	anya-
gok	vannak	a	környezetben.

- Ne	használja	a	gépet	robbané-
kony	környezetben	(ATEX).

- Kerülje	adapterek,	elosztók	és/
vagy	 hosszabbítók	 használa-
tát.

- Ha	 ezen	 berendezés	 tápve-
zetéke	 megrongálódott	 vagy	
megsérült,	 akkor	 azt	 a	 gyár-
tó	 által	 kijelölt	 ügyfélszolgálati	
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központtal	ki	kell	cseréltetni.
- A	gép	használata	során	figyel-
jen	 arra,	 hogy	 az	 elektromos	
tápvezetéket	távol	tartsa	a	ke-
fétől;	az	a	kefére	csavarodhat.

A karbantartás során betartan-
dó általános figyelmeztetések
- Bármilyen	 karbantartási	 vagy	
javítási	munka	 végzése	 során	
vagy	 a	 kefék	 vagy	 a	 húzótár-
csák	 fel-,	 vagy	 leszerelése	
közben	válassza	le	az	elektro-
mos tápvezetéket.

- A	 tisztítási	 és	mosási	munká-
latok	 során	ne	használjon	ag-
resszív	 mosószereket,	 sava-
kat,	 lúgokat	stb.	és	különösen	
figyeljen	oda	az	elektromos	ré-
szekre.

- Ne	 mossa	 a	 gépet	 közvetlen	
vízsugárral	 vagy	 nagynyomá-
sú	vízzel.

- Forduljon	egy	erre	kijelölt	ügy-
félszolgálathoz	a	javítási	mun-
kálatok	elvégzéséhet,	és	csak	
EREDETI	 alkatrészeket	 hasz-
náljon.

Tűzesetben elvégzendő általá-
nos figyelmeztetések
-  Tűzesetben	 csak	 jóváhagyott	
poros	 tűzoltókészüléket	 hasz-
náljon;	NE	oltsa	a	tüzet	vízzel.

A gép hosszú ideig tartó leállá-
sa
-	 Helyezze	 a	 gépet	 az	 légköri	
hatóerőktől	elzárt	helyre,	olyan	
helyre,	ahol	a	hőmérséklet	5°C	
és	+40°C	közt	van.

-	 Távolítsa	 el	 a	 tartályban	 levő	
tiszta	 vizet	 (amennyiben	 jelen	
van).

Robbanásveszélyes területek
Bármilyen	körülmények	között	 ti-
los	 a	 gépet	 robbanásveszélyes	
területen	 használni,	 gyúlékony	
gázok,	gőzök,	 folyadék	és	porok	
jelenlétében. 
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1.3 A GÉP 
SEMLEGESÍTÉSE

A	 környezetvédelem	 érdekében	
a	helyi	törvényeknek	megfelelően	
járjon	el.
Amikor	 a	 felszerelés	 nem	 hasz-
nálható	tovább	és	nem	javítható,	
akkor	 selejtezze	 le	 azok	 részeit	
a	 szelektív	 hulladékgyűjtésnek	
megfelelően.

Az	elektromos	berendezést	 nem	
szabad	városi	hulladékként	sem-
legesíteni,	de	szükségszerűen	be	
kell	 tartani	 a	 szelektív	 hulladék-
gyűjtés	szabályait,	az	elektromos	
berendezések	 leselejtezésére	
vonatkozó	 speciális	 szabályozás	
szerint	(25/7/05,	151	sz.	törvény-
erejű	 rendelet	 -	 2002/96/CE	 -	
2003/108/CE)

Az	 elektromos	 beren-
dezéseken	egy	kerekes	
áthúzott	 hulladékgyűjtő	
jelképe	látható.	A	jelkép	
azt	 jelzi,	hogy	a	beren-
dezés	2005.	augusztus	
13.	után	került	a	piacra	
és	hogy	a	szelektív	hul-
ladékgyűjtés	 szabályai	
szerint	kell	leselejtezni.

A	 berendezések	 nem	 megfelelő	
vagy szabálytalan vagy nem az 
előírtnak	 megfelelő	 leselejtezé-
se	az	anyagok	és	a	 tartalmazott	

anyagok	 személyekre	 és	 a	 kör-
nyezetre	 károsak	 lehetnek.	 Az	
elektromos	 hulladék	 nem	 az	 ér-
vényben	 levő	 törvények	 szerinti	
leselejtezése	 közigazgatási	 bír-
ságok	és	a	büntetőjogi	szankció-
kat von maga után.

1.4 VONATKOZÁSI 
NORMÁK

A	 gépet	 a	 gépek	 irányelvnek	 és	
a	 “CE”	 konformitási	 nyilatkozat-
nak	 megfelelően	 szerkesztették,	
amelyet	 a	 géppel	 együtt	 szállí-
tunk.

1.5 KICSOMAGOLÁS
Miután	 a	 csomagoláson	 előírtak	
szerint	 eltávolította	 a	 csomago-
lásból,	ellenőrizze	a	gép	és	min-
den	vele	szállított	alkatrész	teljes-
ségét.

Ha	 egyértelmű	 rongálódást	 ész-
lel,	akkor	lépjen	kapcsolatba	a	te-
rületi	képviselővel	és	a	szállítóval	
a	szállítást	követő	3	napon	belül.
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го	обслуживающего	персонала)	
месте	на	протяжении	всего	сро-
ка	 	 службы	машины	вплоть	до	
ее	утилизации.

Цель руководства
Целью	 руководств	 по	 эксплуа-
тации	 является	 предоставле-
ние	 инструкций,	 необходимых	
для	 подготовки	 к	 работе,	 экс-
плуатации	 и	 техническому	 об-
служиванию	машины,	к	которой	
они	относятся.
Рекомендуется	 внимательно	
прочитать	 инструкции	 и	 точно	
соблюдать	правила	безопасно-
сти,	описанные	в	руководстве.
Несоблюдение	 данных	 ин-
струкций/правил	 может	 причи-

1.1 ВВЕДЕНИЕ

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ:
Перед	использованием	устрой-
ства	 необходимо	 внимательно	
прочитать	 настоящее	 руковод-
ство	 и	 руководство	 «Эксплу-
атация	 и	 техническое	 обслу-
живание»,	 поставляемое	 с	
машиной.

Настоящее	руководство	и	«Ру-
ководство	 по	 эксплуатации	 и	
техническому	 обслуживанию»	
являются	 неотъемлемыми	 ча-
стями	 машины;	 они	 должны	
храниться	 в	 безопасном	 и	 до-
ступном	 для	 всех	 пользовате-
лей	 (операторов	и	 техническо-
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нить	ущерб	машине	и	операто-
ру,	ответственность	за	который		
ни	в	коем	случае	не	может	быть	
возложена	на	изготовителя.
Приведенные	 в	 руководстве	
указания	 по	 безопасности	 до-
полняют	и	НЕ	ЗАМЕНЯЮТ	дей-
ствующие	нормы	безопасности	
страны,	 где	 эксплуатируется	
машина.

Работа с руководством 
Руководство	разделено	на	гла-
вы	в	соответствии	с	логическим	
порядком	 ознакомления	 и	 ис-
пользования	машины.
Для	 облегчения	 поиска,	 сна-
чала	 обращаться	 к	 ОГЛАВЛЕ-
НИЮ,	 помещенному	 в	 начале	
руководства.

Система условных обозначе-
ний, принятая в руководстве
Для	 обозначения	 информации	
и	процедур,	относящихся	к	без-
опасности,	 техническому	 об-
служиванию	 и	 т.д.,	 в	 руковод-
стве	были	приняты	следующие	
обозначения:

 ОПАСНОСТЬ:
Предупреждает о серьезной 
опасности, иногда смертель-
ной, для оператора и/или 
третьих лиц.

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
Информация предельной 
важности для предупрежде-
ния нанесения серьезного 
ущерба машине и окружаю-
щей среде, в которой она ра-
ботает.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: 
Дополнительная	 информация	
для	 обеспечения	 правильной	
работы	машины	или	информа-
ция	общего	характера.

Условная терминология
Указания:	 передний,	 задний,	
вперед,	 назад,	 верхний,	 ниж-
ний,	левый	и	правый	-	относят-
ся	 к	 оператору,	 находящемуся	
в	рабочем	положении	с	руками	
на	рукоятке	управления.
Для	 упрощения	 фирменное	
наименование	модели	было	за-
менено	словом	«машина».
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1.2 ОБЩИЕ МЕРЫ 
ПРЕДОСТО-
РОЖНОСТИ

Перед	 подготовкой	 к	 работе,	
эксплуатацией	 и	 техническим	
обслуживанием	 машины	 необ-
ходимо,	 чтобы	 уполномочен-
ные	работники	 (ответственные	
и	 операторы)	 были	 обучены	
выполнению	рабочих	процедур	
и	правилам	безопасности,	при-
веденным	 в	 настоящем	 руко-
водстве.
Выполнять	 все	 предписания,	
содержащиеся	в	руководстве	и	
в	 возможной	 прилагаемой	 до-
кументации.

 ОПАСНОСТЬ:
Необученному персоналу, 
детям и лицам с ограничен-
ными возможностями запре-
щается использовать маши-
ну.

Квалификация персонала

Оператор
Под	 оператором	 понимается	
общий	 персонал,	 который	 в	
состоянии	 выполнять	 простые	
операции	 по	 управлению	 ма-
шиной	и	операции	по	чистке	по	
окончании	рабочей	смены.

Ремонтник электрик/механик
Техник,	 имеющий	 квалификацию	
для	 выполнения	 операций	 по	 ре-
монту	 или	 замены	 частей,	 требу-
ющих	удаления	защитного	кожуха.

Положение оператора
Оператор	во	время	работы	с	ма-
шиной	располагается	позади	нее	
и	держит	руки	на	рукоятке.

Защитная одежда
- Использовать	защитную	одеж-

ду	в	соответствии	с	действую-
щими	нормами	страны,	в	кото-
рой	эксплуатируется	машина.

Общие меры предосторож-
ности перед началом исполь-
зования
-	 Перед	 началом	 использова-
ния	машины	удостовериться,	
что	 неподвижные	 защитные	
ограждения	(кожух)	правиль-
но	закреплены	в	их	гнезда.	

Общие меры предосторож-
ности во время эксплуатации 
машины
-	 Если	 машина	 издает	 странные	

шумы,	 немедленно	 остановить	
ее	и	определить	причину.

-	 Во	 время	 эксплуатации	 ма-
шины	избегать	столкновений	
со	стеллажами	и	шкафами.

-	 Запрещено	 использовать	
машину	 под	 открытым	 не-
бом.
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-	 По	 возможности,	 использо-
вать	 машину	 в	 помещениях	
при	отсутствии	людей;	в	при-
сутствии	 посторонних	 лиц	
перед	тем,	как	использовать	
машину,	попросить	их	отойти	
на	безопасное	расстояние.

- Не	использовать	машину	в	поме-
щениях	 с	 наличием	 коррозивных	
и	солесодержащих	веществ.

-	 Не	использовать	машину	во	
взрывчатых	средах	(ATEX).

- Не	 рекомендуется	 использова-
ние	 адаптеров,	 разветвителей	
питания	и/или	удлинителей.

- При	 повреждении	 кабеля	 пита-
ния	этого	устройства,	он	должен	
быть	 заменен	исключительно	в	
технических	центрах,	уполномо-
ченных	изготовителем.

-	 Во	 время	 работы	 машины	
следить,	 чтобы	 электриче-
ский	 кабель	 находился	 вда-
ли	 от	 щетки;	 существует	
опасность	 его	 обматывания	
вокруг	нее.

Общие меры предосторож-
ности во время технического 
обслуживания
-	 Отсоединить	 электрический	

кабель	перед	тем,	 как	выпол-
нять	операции	по	техническо-
му	 обслуживанию	 или	 ремон-
ту	 и	 во	 время	 операций	 по	
монтажу	и	демонтажу	щеток	и	
дисков	пэдодержателей.

-	 Для	операций	чистки	и	мойки	
не	 использовать	 агрессив-
ные	 моющие	 средства,	 кис-
лоты,	щелок	и	т.д.	и	уделять	
особое	внимание	электриче-
ским	частям.

-	 Не	мыть	машину	с	помощью	
прямых	 или	 находящихся	
под	давлением	струй	воды.

- Обратиться	 в	 уполномочен-
ный	 центр	 техпомощи	 для	
операций	по	ремонту	и	запра-
шивать	 исключительно	 ОРИ-
ГИНАЛЬНЫЕ	запасные	части.

Общие меры предосторож-
ности в случае пожара
-  В	случае	пожара	использовать	

только	порошковый	огнетуши-
тели;	 НЕ	 использовать	 воду	
для	тушения	пожара.

Длительный останов маши-
ны
- Поместить	 машину	 в	 закры-

тое,	 защищенное	 от	 атмос-
ферных	агентов	помещение	с	
температурой	от	5°C	до	+40°C.

- Вылить	 чистую	 воду,	 находя-
щуюся	в	баке	(если	имеется).

Взрывоопасные зоны
Строго	запрещается	использовать	
машину	 во	 взрывоопасных	 поме-
щениях,	при	наличии	воспламеня-
ющихся	 и	 взрывчатых	 газов,	 па-
ров,	жидкостей	или	пыли.	
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1.3 УНИЧТОЖЕНИ
МАШИНЫ

В	 целях	 защиты	 окружающей	
среды	 придерживаться	 дей-
ствующих	 местных	 нормати-
вов.
Когда	 устройство	 не	 может	
больше	 эксплуатироваться	 и	
не	 подлежит	 ремонту,	 выпол-
нить	 раздельную	 утилизацию	
компонентов.

Электрическое	оборудование	не	
может	 быть	 переработано	 как	
городские	 отходы,	 необходимо	
следовать	 специальным	 прави-
лам	по	раздельной	переработке	
отходов	от	электрооборудования		
(зак.	 декрет	 №	 151	 от	 25/7/05	
2002/96/CE	-	2003/108/CE).

Электрическое	 обо-
рудование	имеет	мар-
кировку	 в	 виде	 пере-
черкнутого	 мусорного	
бака.	Этот	символ	ука-
зывает,	 что	 оборудо-
вание	было	выпущено	
позже	13	августа	2005	
года	 и	 подлежит	 раз-
дельной	переработке.

Ненадлежащая	или	противоза-
конная	 переработка	 оборудо-
вания	 или	 его	 ненадлежащее	
использование,	 принимая	 во	
внимание		вещества	и	матери-

алы	из	которых	оно	изготовле-
но,	может	нанести	вред	людям	
и	 окружающей	 среде.	 Утили-
зация	 электрических	 отходов,	
нарушающая	 действующие	
нормы,	влечет	за	собой	приме-
нение	административных	и	уго-
ловных	санкций.

1.4 ССЛЫЛОЧНЫЕ 
НОРМАТИВЫ

Машина	 была	 изготовлена	 в	
соответствии	 с	 действующей	
директивой	по	машинному	обо-
рудованию	 и	 в	 соответствии	 с	
нормами,	указанными	в	Декла-
рации	соответствия	СЕ.

1.5 РАСПАКОВКА
После	удаления	упаковки	в	со-
ответствии	с	приведенными	на	
ней	 инструкциями,	 проверить	
целостность	 машины	 и	 нали-
чие	всех	входящих	в	 комплект	
поставки	компонентов.

При	 обнаружении	 очевидных	
повреждений,	 уведомить	 об	
этом	 регионального	 торгового	
представителя	и	перевозчика	в	
течение	3	дней	с	момента	полу-
чения.
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Záměr příručky
Záměrem	 příruček	 je	 poskytnutí	
potřebných	 pokynů	 pro	 uvedení	
stroje,	 ke	 kterému	 jsou	 přilože-
ny,	 do	 provozu,	 pro	 jeho	 použití	
a	údržbu.
Doporučujeme,	abyste	si	pokyny	
pozorně	přečetli	a	přísně	dodržo-
vali	bezpečnostní	předpisy	v	pří-
ručce	uvedené.
V	případě	nedodržení	 těchto	po-
kynů/předpisů	 by	 mohlo	 dojít	 k	
poškození	 stroje	 a	 zranění	 ob-
služného	pracovníka,	přičemž	vý-
robce	v	těchto	případech	za	toto	
poškození/zranění	neponese	od-
povědnost.
Pokyny	 týkající	 se	 bezpečnosti,	
které	 jsou	 uvedeny	 v	 příručce,	

1.1 ÚVOD

POZNÁMKA:
Předtím,	než	stroj	začnete	použí-
vat,	 si	 pozorně	přečtěte	 tuto	pří-
ručku	a	návod	„Použití	a	údržba“,	
které	byly	dodány	spolu	se	stro-
jem.

Tato	příručka	a	„Návod	na	použití	
a	údržbu“	jsou	nedílnou	součástí	
stroje;	 je	 třeba	 je	 pečlivě	 uscho-
vat	na	bezpečném	místě,	ke	kte-
rému	budou	mít	všichni	uživatelé	
(obslužní	 pracovníci	 a	 personál	
pověřený	 údržbou)	 přístup,	 a	 to	
po	celou	dobu	životnosti	stroje	až	
do	jeho	demolice.
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doplňují,	ale	NENAHRAZUJÍ	nor-
my	platné	v	zemi,	kde	je	stroj	po-
užíván.

Pročítání příručky
Příručka	 je	 rozdělena	 do	 logicky	
upořádaných	kapitol,	které	pojed-
návají	o	složení	a	použití	stroje.
Pro	usnadnění	hledání	 informací	
si	nejdříve	pročtěte	OBSAH	uve-
dený	na	začátku	příručky.

Legenda symbolů uvedených v 
příručce
Za	účelem	označení	 informací	a	
postupů	týkajících	se	bezpečnos-
ti,	údržby	atd.	byly	v	příručce	pou-
žity	následující	symboly:

 NEBEZPEČÍ:
Označuje vážné nebezpečí pro 
obslužného pracovníka a/nebo 
jiné osoby, které může být i 
smrtelné.

 UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Velmi důležité informace uve-
dené proto, aby bylo zamezeno 
vážnému poškození stroje a ži-
votního prostředí, ve kterém je 
stroj používán.

POZNÁMKA: 
Doplňující informace týkající se 
správného fungování stroje nebo 
sdělení obecného charakteru.

Použitá terminologie
Pokyny,	ve	kterých	jsou	uvedena	
slova	přední,	zadní,	dopředu,	do-
zadu,	 horní,	 dolní,	 levý	 a	 pravý,	
jsou	myšleny	vzhledem	k	obsluž-
nému	 pracovníku	 nacházejícímu	
se	 v	 pracovní	 poloze	 s	 rukama	
položenýma	na	řídicí	rukojeti.
Pro	 zjednodušení	 byl	 obchodní	
název	 modelu	 nahrazen	 slovem	
„stroj“.

1.2 OBECNÁ 
UPOZORNĚNÍ

Před	 uvedením	 stroje	 do	 provo-
zu,	 jeho	 použitím	 a	 údržbou	 je	
třeba,	 aby	 byli	 pracovníci	 pově-
ření	jeho	ovládáním	(zodpovědní	
a	obslužní	pracovníci)	poučeni	o	
provozních	postupech	a	bezpeč-
nostních	 normách	 uvedených	 v	
této	příručce.
Dodržujte	všechny	předpisy	uve-
dené	v	příručce,	případně	v	přilo-
žené	dokumentaci.
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 NEBEZPEČÍ:
Je zakázáno, aby stroj používa-
li pracovníci, kteří k tomu neby-
li řádně vyškoleni, děti a handi-
capovaní. 

Kvalifikace pracovníků

Obslužný pracovník
Obslužným	 pracovníkem	 se	
obecně	 myslí	 běžný	 pracovník,	
který	 je	 schopen	 vykonávat	 jed-
noduché	 úkony	 jako	 je	 ovládání	
stroje	a	související	úkony	v	rámci	
údržby	na	konci	pracovní	směny.

Údržbář – elektrikář/mechanik 
Technik	 vyškolený	 k	 vykonává-
ní	 zásahů	 na	 stroji	 a	 provádění	
oprav	 a	 výměn	 součástí,	 při	 je-
jichž	 náhradě	 je	 třeba	 odstranit	
ochranné	kryty.

Poloha obslužného pracovníka
Obslužný	 pracovník	 během	 po-
užívání	 stroje	 stojí	 za	 strojem	 a	
jeho	ruce	spočívají	na	rukojeti.

Ochranný oděv
- Používejte	ochranný	oděv	pře-
depsaný	 normami	 platnými	 v	
zemi,	kde	je	stroj	používán.

Všeobecná upozornění před 
použitím stroje
- Před	použitím	stroje	vždy	zkon-
trolujte,	zda	se	pevné	ochran-
né	prostředky	(kryty)	nacházejí	
na	svém	místě	a	jsou	správně	
upevněny.

Všeobecná upozornění během 
používání stroje
- Pokud	stroj	 vydává	neobvyklé	

zvuky,	 okamžitě	 jej	 vypněte	 a	
stanovte	příčinu.

- Během	 používání	 stroje	 za-
braňte	 nárazům	 do	 regálů	 či	
skříní.

- Je	zakázáno	stroj	používat	ve	
venkovních	prostorách.

- Stroj	 pokud	 možno	 používej-
te	 ve	 vylidněných	 prostorách;	
v	 případě	 přítomnosti	 cizích	
osob	tyto	osoby	před	použitím	
stroje	vyzvěte,	aby	se	vzdálily.

- Nepoužívejte	 stroj	 v	 prosto-
rách,	 kde	 se	 nacházejí	 koro-
zivní	či	slané	látky.

- Nepoužívejte	stroj	v	výbušném	
prostředí	(ATEX).

- Nedoporučuje	 se	 používání	
adaptérů,	 rozdvojek	 a/nebo	
prodlužovacích	šňůr.

- Pokud	je	napájecí	kabel	tohoto	
zařízení	 poškozený,	 musí	 být	
vyměněn	výhradně	v	servisním	
centru,	které	bylo	autorizováno	
výrobcem.
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- Během	fungování	stroje	dbejte	
toho,	 aby	 se	 elektrický	 kabel	
nacházel	v	dostatečné	vzdále-
nosti	od	kartáče;	hrozí	nebez-
pečí	jeho	navinutí	na	kartáč.

Všeobecná upozornění během 
údržby
- Před	 zahájením	 údržby	 či	
opravy	 a	 během	 montáže	 a	
demontáže	 kartáčů	 a	 unáše-
cích	kotoučů	odpojte	elektrický	
kabel.

- Při	 čištění	 a	 mytí	 nepoužívej-
te	 agresivní	 čisticí	 prostředky,	
kyseliny,	 louhy	 atd.	 a	 zvláštní	
pozornost	 věnujte	 elektrickým	
součástem. 

- Nemyjte	 stroj	 přímý	 proudem	
vodních	 trysek	 nebo	 pod	 tla-
kem.

- Za	účelem	oprav	se	obraťte	na	
autorizované	 servisní	 středis-
ko	a	požadujte	výhradně	ORI-
GINÁLNÍ	náhradní	díly.

Všeobecná upozornění pro pří-
pad požáru
-  V	případě	požáru	použijte	pou-
ze	 schválené	 práškové	 hasi-
cí	 přístroje;	 k	 uhašení	 požáru	
NEPOUŽÍVEJTE	vodu.

Delší nečinnost stroje
- Umístěte	 stroj	 do	 krytých	 prostor	

chráněných	 před	 povětrnostními	
vlivy,	a	to	na	místo,	kde	se	teplota	
pohybuje	mezi	5	°C	a	+40	°C.

-	 Vypusťte	čistou	vodu	nacháze-
jící	se	v	nádrži	(pokud	je	jí	stroj	
vybaven).

Prostory s nebezpečím výbu-
chu
Je	přísně	zakázáno	používat	stroj	
v	prostorách,	kde	hrozí	nebezpe-
čí	výbuchu,	ve	kterých	se	nachází	
plyn,	 výpary,	 hořlavé	 a	 výbušné	
kapaliny	a	prášky.	
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1.3 DEMOLICE 
STROJE

Pokud	 jde	 o	 ochranu	 životního	
prostředí,	dodržujte	platné	místní	
předpisy.
Není-li	zařízení	 již	použitelné	ani	
opravitelné,	 zajistěte	 tříděnou	 li-
kvidaci	jeho	součástí.

Elektrické	 součásti	 nesmí	 být	
zlikvidovány	 jako	 součást	 komu-
nálního	odpadu,	je	nutné	provést	
tříděný	 sběr	 nařízený	 zvláštním	
rámcem	 týkajícím	 se	 odpad-
ních	elektrických	 zařízení	 (dlg	 č.	
151	 z	 25.	 7.	 05	–	2002/96/ES	–	
2003/108/ES).	

Elektrická	 zařízení	 jsou	
označena	 symbolem	
znázorňujícím	 přeškrt-
nutý	 pojízdný	 kontejner	
na	 odpad	 přeškrtnutý	
křížem.	 Symbol	 udává,	
že	zařízení	bylo	uvede-
no	 na	 trh	 po	 13.	 srpnu	
2005	a	že	se	na	něj	pro-
to	 vztahuje	 povinnost	
tříděného	sběru.

Nesprávná	či	nepovolená	likvida-
ce	zařízení	nebo	jejich	nevhodné	
použití,	 pokud	 jde	 o	 obsažené	
látky	a	materiály,	může	způsobit	
zranění	 osob	 a	 škody	 na	 život-
ním	 prostředí.	 Likvidace	 odpadů	
z	elektrických	zařízení,	která	není	

v	 souladu	 s	 platnými	 normami,	
bude	 mít	 za	 následek	 uplatnění	
správních	a	trestních	sankcí.

1.4 PŘÍSLUŠNÉ 
PŘEDPISY

Stroj	 byl	 vyroben	 v	 souladu	 s	
platnou	 směrnicí	 o	 strojních	 za-
řízeních	 a	 v	 souladu	 s	 normami	
uvedenými	v	prohlášení	o	shodě	
„CE“,	které	bylo	dodáno	spolu	se	
strojem.

1.5 VYBALENÍ
Po	odstranění	obalu	v	souladu	s	
pokyny	na	něm	uvedenými	zkon-
trolujte	 celistvost	 stroje	 a	 všech	
dodaných	součástí.

V	 případě	 zřejmých	 škod	 do	 3	
dnů	od	dodání	 stroje	 kontaktujte	
nejbližšího	prodejce	a	dopravce.
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Zámer príručky
Zámerom	príručiek	je	poskytnutie	
potrebných	 pokynov	 pre	 uvede-
nie	stroja,	ku	ktorému	sú	prilože-
né,	do	prevádzky,	pre	jeho	použi-
tie	a	údržbu.

Odporúčame,	 aby	 ste	 si	 pokyny	
pozorne	 prečítali	 a	 prísne	 dodr-
žiavali	 bezpečnostné	 predpisy	 v	
príručke	uvedené.

V	prípade	nedodržania	týchto	po-
kynov/predpisov	by	mohlo	dôjsť	k	
poškodeniu	stroja	a	zraneniu	ob-
služného	pracovníka,	 pričom	vý-
robca	v	týchto	prípadoch	za	toho	
poškodenie/zranenie	 neponesie	
zodpovednosť.

1.1 ÚVOD

POZNÁMKA:
Predtým,	 ako	 prístroj	 začnete	
používať,	 si	 pozorne	 prečítajte	
túto	príručku	a	návod	„Použitie	a	
údržba“,	ktoré	boli	dodané	spolu	
s	prístrojom.

Táto	 príručka	 a	 „Návod	 na	 pou-
žitie	 a	 údržbu“	 sú	 nedielnou	 sú-
časťou	 stroja,	 preto	 je	 treba	 ich	
starostlivo	 uschovať	 na	 bezpeč-
nom	 mieste,	 ku	 ktorému	 budú	
mať	 všetci	 užívatelia	 (obslužní	
pracovníci	 aj	 personál	 povere-
ný	údržbou)	prístup,	a	to	po	celú	
dobu	životnosti	stroja	až	do	 jeho	
demolácie.
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Pokyny	 týkajúce	 sa	 bezpečnos-
ti,	 ktoré	 sú	 uvedené	 v	 príručke,	
dopĺňajú,	 ale	 NENAHRADZUJÚ	
normy	 platné	 v	 krajine,	 kde	 sa	
stroj	používa.

Čítanie príručky
Príručka	 je	 rozdelená	 do	 logicky	
usporiadaných	 kapitol,	 ktoré	 po-
jednávajú	o	zložení	a	použití	stro-
ja.
Pre	uľahčenie	hľadania	informácií	
si	 najprv	 prečítajte	OBSAH	 uve-
dený	na	začiatku	príručky.

Legenda symbolov uvedených 
v príručke
Za	 účelom	 označenia	 informácií	
a	postupov	týkajúcich	sa	bezpeč-
nosti,	údržby	atď.	boli	 v	príručke	
použité	nasledujúce	symboly:

 NEBEZPEČENSTVO:
Označuje vážne nebezpečen-
stvo pre obslužného pracovní-
ka a/lebo iné osoby, ktoré môže 
byť aj smrteľné.

 UPOZORNENIE:
Veľmi dôležité informácie uve-
dené preto, aby sa zamedzilo 
vážnemu poškodeniu stroja a 
životného prostredia, v ktorom 
sa stroj používa.

POZNÁMKA:
Doplňujúce informácie týkajúce 
sa správneho fungovania stroja 
alebo oznámenia všeobecného 
charakteru.

Použitá terminológia
Pokyny,	 v	 ktorých	 sú	 uvedené	
slova	 predný,	 zadný,	 dopredu,	
dozadu,	horný,	dolný,	ľavý	a	pra-
vý	 sú	 zamýšľané	 vzhľadom	 na	
obslužného	 pracovníka	 nachá-
dzajúceho	sa	v	pracovnej	polohe	
s	rukami	položenými	na	riadiacej	
rukoväti.

Pre	zjednodušenie	bol	obchodný	
názov	modelu	nahradený	slovom	
„stroj“.

1.2 VŠEOBECNÉ 
UPOZORNENIA

Pred	 uvedením	 stroja	 do	 pre-
vádzky,	 jeho	použitím	a	údržbou	
je	treba,	aby	boli	pracovníci	pove-
rení	jeho	ovládaním	(zodpovední	
a	obslužní	pracovníci)	poučení	o	
prevádzkových	postupoch	a	bez-
pečnostných	normách	uvedených	
v	tejto	príručke.
Dodržiavajte	 všetky	 predpisy	
uvedené	 v	 príručke,	 prípadne	 v	
priloženej	dokumentácii.
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 NEBEZPEČENSTVO:
Je zakázané, aby stroj používa-
li pracovníci, ktorí na to neboli 
riadne vyškolení, deti a hendi-
kepovaní.

Kvalifikácia pracovníkov

Obslužný pracovník
Obslužným	 pracovníkom	 sa	
obecne	 myslí	 bežný	 pracovník,	
ktorý	 je	 schopný	 vykonávať	 jed-
noduché	úkony	ako	 je	ovládanie	
stroja	a	súvisiace	úkony	v	 rámci	
údržby	 na	 konci	 pracovnej	 zme-
ny.

Údržbár – elektrikár/mechanik
Technik	vyškolený	na	vykonáva-
nie	zásahov	na	stroji,	opráv	a	vý-
men	súčastí,	pri	ktorých	náhrade	
je	treba	odstrániť	ochranné	kryty.

Poloha obslužného pracovníka
Obslužný	 pracovník	 počas	 pou-
žívania	 stroja	 stojí	 za	 strojom	 a	
jeho	ruky	spočívajú	na	rukoväti.

Ochranný odev
- Používajte	 ochranný	 odev	
predpísaný	 normami	 platnými	
v	krajine,	kde	sa	stroj	používa.

Všeobecné upozornenia pred 
použitím stroja
- Pred	použitím	stroja	vždy	skon-
trolujte,	 či	 sa	pevné	ochranné	
prostriedky	 (kryty)	nachádzajú	
na	svojom	mieste	a	sú	správne	
upevnené.

Všeobecné upozornenia počas 
používania stroja
- Ak	 stroj	 vydáva	 neobvyklé	

zvuky,	 okamžite	 ho	 vypnite	 a	
stanovte	príčinu.

- Počas	 používania	 stroja	 za-
bráňte	 nárazom	 do	 regálov	
alebo	skríň.

- Je	zakázané	stroj	používať	vo	
vonkajších	priestoroch.

- Stroj	 pokiaľ	možno	 používajte	
vo	 vyľudnených	 priestoroch;	
v	 prípade	 prítomnosti	 cudzích	
osôb	tieto	osoby	pred	použitím	
stroje	vyzvite,	aby	sa	vzdialili.

- Nepoužívajte	 stroj	 v	 priesto-
roch,	kde	sa	nachádzajú	koro-
zívne	alebo	slané	látky.

- Nepoužívajte	 stroj	 vo	 výbuš-
nom	prostredí	(ATEX).

- Neodporúča	 sa	 používanie	
adaptérov,	 rozdvojok	 a/lebo	
predlžovacích	šnúr.

- Ak	je	napájací	kábel	 tohto	za-
riadenia	 poškodený,	musí	 byť	
vymenený	 výhradne	 v	 servis-
nom	centre,	 ktoré	bolo	autori-
zované	výrobcom.
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- Počas	fungovania	stroja	dbajte	
na	 to,	 aby	 sa	 elektrický	 kábel	
nachádzal	v	dostatočnej	vzdia-
lenosti	od	kefy;	hrozí	nebezpe-
čenstvo	jeho	navinutia	na	kefu.

Všeobecné upozornenia počas 
údržby
- Predtým,	ako	začnete	vykoná-
vať	údržbu	alebo	opravu,	a	po-
čas	montáže	a	demontáže	kief	
a	 unášacích	 kotúčov	 odpojte	
elektrický	kábel.

- Pri	čistení	a	mytí	nepoužívajte	
agresívne	čistiace	prostriedky,	
kysliny,	 lúhy	 atď.	 a	 osobitnú	
pozornosť	venujte	elektrických	
súčastiam.

- Nemyte	stroj	priamym	prúdom	
vodných	trysiek	alebo	pod	tla-
kom.

- Za	 účelom	 opráv	 sa	 obráťte	
na	autorizované	servisné	stre-
disko	 a	 požadujte	 výhradne	
ORIGINÁLNE	náhradné	diely.

Všeobecné upozornenia pre 
prípad požiaru
-  V	prípade	 požiaru	 použite	 len	

schválené	 práškové	 hasiace	
prístroje;	 na	uhasenie	 požiaru	
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE	vodu.

Dlhšia nečinnosť stroja
- Umiestnite	 stroj	 do	 krytých	
priestorov	 chránených	 pred	
poveternostnými	 vplyvmi,	 a	 to	
na	miesto,	 kde	 sa	 teplota	 po-
hybuje	medzi	5	°C	e	+40	°C.

- Vypusťte	 vodu	 nachádzajúcu	
sa	v	nádrži	(ak	je	ňou	stroj	vy-
bavený).

Priestory s nebezpečenstvom 
výbuchu
Je	 prísne	 zakázané	 používať	
stroj	 v	 priestoroch,	 v	 ktorých	 sa	
nachádza	 plyn,	 výpary	 a	 výbuš-
né	kvapaliny	a	prášky	a	kde	hrozí	
nebezpečenstvo	výbuchu.	
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1.3 DEMOLÁCIA 
STROJA

Ak	ide	o	ochranu	životného	pros-
tredia,	dodržiavajte	platné	miest-
ne	predpisy.
Ak	 zariadenie	 nie	 je	 použiteľné	
ani	 opraviteľné,	 zaistite	 selektív-
ne	triedenie	súčastí.

Elektrické	 súčasti	 sa	 nesmejú	
zlikvidovať	 ako	 súčasť	 komunál-
neho	 odpadu,	 je	 nutné	 vykonať	
separovaný	 zber	 nariadený	 špe-
ciálnym	 rámcom	 týkajúcim	 sa	
odpadov	z	elektrických	zariadení	
(dlg	č.	151	z	25.	7.	05	–	2002/96/
ES	–	2003/108/ES).	

Elektrické	 zariadenia	
sú	označené	symbolom	
znázorňujúcim	 preškrt-
nutú	 smetnú	 nádobu	
na	 kolieskach.	 Symbol	
udáva,	 že	 zariadenie	
bolo	uvedené	na	trh	po	
13.	 auguste	 2005	 a	 že	
sa	preto	na	neho	 vzťa-
huje	 povinnosť	 separo-
vaného	zberu.

Nesprávna	 alebo	 nepovolená	
likvidácia	zariadení	alebo	ich	ne-
vhodné	použitie,	pokiaľ	ide	o	lát-
ky	a	materiály	v	nich	obsiahnuté,	
môže	 spôsobiť	 zranenie	 osôb	 a	
škody	na	životnom	prostredí.	Lik-
vidácia	 odpadov	 z	 elektrických	

zariadení,	ktorá	nie	je	v	súlade	s	
platnými	 normami,	 bude	mať	 za	
následok	uplatnenie	správnych	a	
trestných	sankcií.

1.4 PRÍSLUŠNÉ 
PREDPISY

Stroj	bol	vyrobený	v	súlade	s	plat-
nou	 smernicou	 o	 strojových	 za-
riadeniach	a	v	súlade	s	normami	
uvedenými	vo	vyhlásení	o	zhode	
„CE“,	ktoré	bolo	dodané	spolu	so	
strojom.

1.5 VYBALENIE
Po	 odstránení	 obalu	 v	 súlade	
s	 pokynmi	 na	 ňom	 uvedenými	
skontrolujte	 celistvosť	 stroja	 a	
všetkých	dodaných	súčastí.

V	prípade	zrejmých	škôd	do	3	dní	
od	dodania	stroja	kontaktujte	naj-
bližšieho	predajcu	a	dopravcu.
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Scopul manualului
Scopul manualelor este de a fur-
niza	 instrucţiuni	necesare	pentru	
punerea	în	funcţiune,	folosirea	şi	
întreţinerea	 maşinii	 la	 care	 este	
ataşat.	

Se	 recomandă	 o	 citire	 atentă	 a	
instrucţiunilor	şi	o	minuţioasă	res-
pectare	 a	 normelor	 de	 siguranţă	
descrise în manual. 

Lipsa	observării	acestor	instrucţi-
uni/norme ar putea cauza daune 
maşinii	şi	operatorului	şi	în	nici	un	
caz nu vor putea fi imputate fabri-
cantului.

1.1 INTRODUCERE

NOTĂ:
Înainte	de	a	folosi	aparatul	citiţi	cu	
atenţie	manualul	de	faţă	şi	manu-
alul	“Folosire	şi	întreţinere.”	furni-
zat	împreună	cu	maşina.	

Manualul	de	faţă	şi	“Manualul	de	
folosire	 şi	 întreţinere.”	 	 sunt	par-
te	 integrantă	din	maşină;	 trebuie	
deci	 păstrate	 cu	 grijă	 într-un	 loc	
sigur	 şi	 accesibil	 tuturor	 utiliza-
torilor	(operatori	şi	personal	care	
efectuează	 întreţinerea)	pe	 toată	
durata	maşinii	până	la	demolare.	
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Indicaţiile	 de	 siguranţă	 descrise	
în	 manual	 integrează	 şi	 NU	 ÎN-
LOCUIESC	normele	în	vigoare	în	
ţara	în	care	se	utilizează	maşina.

Consultarea manualului
Manualul	este	împărţit	în	capitole	
funcţie	de	o	ordine	 logică	de	cu-
noaştere	şi	de	folosire	a	maşinii.			
Petru	a	uşura	căutarea,	consultaţi	
înainte	INDEXUL	redat	la	începu-
tul manualului. 

Legenda simbolurilor prezente 
în manual
Pentru	 a	 evidenţia	 informaţiile	 şi	
procedurile	 relative	 la	 siguranţă,	
întreţinere,	etc.	în	manual	au	fost	
adaptate	următoarele	simboluri:

 PERICOL:
Avertizează un pericol serios, 
chiar şi mortal, pentru integri-
tatea operatorului şi/sau a ter-
ţei persoane.

 AVERTISMENT:
Informaţii de extremă impor-
tanţă adecvate pentru a evita 
serioase daune maşinii şi me-
diului în care se operează.  

NOTĂ:
Informaţii suplimentare sau cu 
caracter general pentru corecta 
funcţionare a maşinii.

Terminologie convenţională
Indicaţiile	anterior,	posterior,	îna-
inte,	 înapoi,	 superior,	 inferior,	
stâng	şi	drept	se	referă	la	opera-
torul	în	poziţie	de	lucru	cu	mâinile	
pe	mânerul	de	condus.

Pentru	 a	 simplifica,	 numele	 co-
mercial al modelului a fost înlocuit 
cu	“Maşină”.

1.2 AVERTISMENTE 
GENERALE

Înainte	de	punerea	în	serviciu,	fo-
losirea	şi	întreţinerea	maşinii	este	
necesar	ca	angajaţii	(responsabili	
şi	operatori)	să	fie	instruiţi	asupra	
procedurilor	operative	şi	normelor	
de	 siguranţă	 redate	 în	manualul	
de	faţă.
Respectaţi	 toate	 prescrierile	 din	
manual	 şi	 din	 eventuala	 docu-
mentaţie	ataşată.

 PERICOL:
Este interzisă folosirea maşinii 
de personal ne instruit, copii şi 
persoane cu handicap.
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Calificare personal

Operator
Prin	operator	se	înţelege	un	per-
sonal	 generic	 capabil	 să	 desfă-
şoare	 operaţiile	 simple	 de	 con-
ducere	 a	maşinii	 şi	 operaţiile	 de	
curăţire	corespunzătoare	 la	sfâr-
şitul	schimbului	de	lucru.

Personal întreţinere electrică/
mecanică
Tehnician	 calificat	 să	 opereze	
asupra	 maşinii	 pentru	 a	 efectua	
operaţii	de	reparare	sau	înlocuire	
de	părţi	care	necesită	îndepărta-
rea	carter-ului	de	protecţie.

Poziţie operator
Operatorul,	în	timpul	folosirii	ma-
şinii	 este	 poziţionat	 pe	 partea	
posterioară	a	acesteia	cu	mâinile	
pe	mâner.

Echipament de protecţie
-	 Utilizaţi	echipament	de	protec-
ţie	 după	 cum	 este	 indicat	 de	
normele	 în	 vigoare	 în	 ţara	 de	
utilizare	a	maşinii.

Avertismente generale înainte 
de folosire
-	 Controlaţi,	 înainte	de	 folosirea	
maşinii,	 ca	protecţiile	de	sigu-
ranţă	fixe	(carter)	să	fie	mereu	
corect	fixate	în	locaşul	lor.

Avertismente generale în tim-
pul folosirii maşinii
-	 Dacă	 maşina	 emite	 zgomote	
suspecte	opriţi-o	imediat	şi	de-
pistaţi	cauza.

-	 În	timpul	folosirii	maşinii	evitaţi	
lovirea rafturilor sau dulapilor.

-	 Este	interzisă	utilizarea	maşinii	
în ambiente deschise.

-	 Utilizaţi	maşina,	dacă	este	po-
sibil,	 în	ambiente	 fără	persoa-
ne;	 în	 prezenţa	 persoanelor	
străine,	 avizaţi-le	 să	 se	 înde-
părteze	înainte	de	a	folosi	ma-
şina.

-	 Nu	folosiţi	maşina	în	ambiente	
unde	 sunt	 prezente	 substanţe	
corozive sau saline.

-	 Nu	folosiţi	maşina	în	ambiente	
explozive	(ATEX).

-	 Este	 nerecomandabilă	 folosi-
rea	de	adaptoare,	 prize	multi-
ple	şi/sau	prelungitoare.

-	 Dacă	aparatul	are	cablul	de	ali-
mentare	 deteriorat,	 trebuie	 să	
fie	înlocuit	exclusiv	de	către	un	
centru	de	asistenţă	 tehnic	au-
torizat de firma constructoare.

-	 În	 timpul	 folosirii	 maşinii	 fiţi	
atenţi	să	menţineţi	cablul	elec-
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tric	departe	de	perie;	pericol	de	
înfăşurare	a	acestuia	pe	perie.

Avertismente generale în tim-
pul întreţinerii
-	 Deconectaţi	 cablul	 electric,	
înainte	 de	 a	 efectua	 operaţii	
de	întreţinere	sau	de	reparare	
şi	în	timpul	operaţiilor	de	mon-
tare	 şi	 demontare	 a	 periilor	 şi	
discurilor de tragere.

-	 În	 cursul	 operaţiilor	 de	 întreţi-
nere	 şi	 spălare	 nu	 folosiţi	 de-
tergenţi	 agresivi,	 acizi,	 soluţii	
de	 înălbit,	 etc.	 şi	 fiţi	 atenţi	 la	
părţile	electrice.

-	 Nu	spălaţi	maşina	cu	 jeturi	de	
apă	directe	sau	cu	presiune.

-	 Adresaţi-vă	 la	 un	 centru	 de	
asistenţă	autorizat	pentru	ope-
raţiile	de	reparare	şi	cereţi	nu-
mai piese de schimb ORIGI-
NALE.

Avertismente generale în caz 
de incendiu
-		 În	 caz	de	 incendiu	 folosiţi	 nu-

mai extinctoare cu pulbere 
omologate;	 NU	 folosiţi	 apă	
pentru a stinge incendiul.

Oprire prelungită a maşinii
-	 Depozitaţi	maşina	 sub	acope-
riş	departe	de	efectul	agenţilor	
atmosferici într-un loc în care 
temperatura	să	fie	cuprinsă	în-
tre	5°C	şi	+40°C.

-	 Evacuaţi	 apa	 curată	 conţinută	
în	rezervor	(dacă	prezent).

Zone cu risc de explozie
Este	 absolut	 interzis	 să	 se	 utili-
zeze	maşina	în	ambiente	cu	risc	
de explozie unde sunt prezente 
gaze,	abur,	lichide	şi	pulberi	infla-
mabile	şi	explozive.
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1.3 DEZMEMBRAREA 
MAŞINII

Pentru	protecţia	ambientului,	ac-
ţionaţi	potrivit	normativei	locale	în	
vigoare.
Când	aparatul	nu	mai	este	utiliza-
bil	sau	reparabil,	efectuaţi	distru-
gerea	diferenţiată	a	componente-
lor.

Aparatura	 electrică	 nu	 poate	 fi	
distrusă	ca	deşeu	urban,	dar	este	
necesar	 să	 se	 respecte	 colecta-
rea	 separată	 introdusă	 de	 disci-
plina	specială	pentru	distrugerea	
deşeurilor	 derivate	 din	 aparaturi	
electrice	(dlg	n	151	din	25/7/05	-	
2002/96/CE	-	2003/108/CE).

Aparaturile electrice 
sunt contrasemnate cu 
un	simbol	 reprezentând	
un recipient de gunoi pe 
roţi	barat.	Simbolul	indi-
că	introducerea	pe	piaţă	
a	 aparaturii	 după	 data	
de	 13	 august	 2005	 şi	
că	trebuie	să	fie	supusă	
unei	colectări	separate.	

Distrugerea	neadecvată	sau	abu-
zivă	a	aparaturilor	sau	o	 folosire	
incorectă	 a	 acestora,	 luând	 în	
consideraţie	substanţele	şi	mate-
rialele	conţinute,	poate	cauza	da-
une	 persoanelor	 şi	 ambientului.	
Distrugerea	 deşeurilor	 electrice	

care	 nu	 respectă	 normele	 în	 vi-
goare	comportă	aplicarea	sancţi-
unilor	administrative	şi	penale.

1.4 NORMATIVE DE 
REFERINŢĂ

Maşina	 a	 fost	 construită	 în	 con-
formitate	 cu	 directiva	 maşini	 în	
vigoare	şi	în	conformitate	cu	nor-
mele	 indicate	 în	 declaraţia	 “CE”	
de	conformitate	furnizată	împreu-
nă	cu	maşina.

1.5 DEZAMBALARE
Odată	 înlăturat	 ambalajul	 după	
cum	este	 indicat	 în	 instrucţiunile	
redate	pe	ambalaj,	controlaţi	inte-
gritatea	maşinii	şi	a	 tuturor	com-
ponentelor în dotare.

Dacă	se	înregistrează	daune	evi-
dente	 contactaţi	 concesionarea	
din	 zonă	 şi	 transportatorul	 în	 3	
zile de la primire.
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Svrha priručnika
Svrha	priručnika	je	da	daju	upute	
potrebne	za	pokretanje,	upotrebu	
i	 održavanje	 stroja	 uz	 kojeg	 su	
priloženi.
Preporučujemo	da	pažljivo	proči-
tate	upute	i	da	se	strogo	pridrža-
vate	 sigurnosnih	 propisa	 koji	 su	
navedeni	u	ovom	priručniku.
Nepoštivanje	 ovih	 uputa/propisa	
bi	 moglo	 dovesti	 do	 oštećenja	
stroja	 i	 ozljeđivanja	 rukovatelja	
koje	 se	 ni	 u	 kom	 slučaju	 neće	
moći	pripisati	proizvođaču.		
Sigurnosni	 naputci	 opisani	 u	pri-
ručniku	 nadopunjuju	 ali	 NE	 ZA-
MJENJUJU	 propise	 koji	 su	 na	
snazi	u	zemlji	u	kojoj	se	stroj	upo-
trebljava.

1.1 UVOD

 NAPOMENA:
Prije	 nego	 što	 započnete	 s	 upo-
trebom	 uređaja	 pažljivo	 pročitaj-
te	 ovaj	 priručnik	 kao	 i	 priručnik	
„Upotreba	i	održavanje“	kojeg	ste	
dobili	zajedno	s	uređajem.

Ovaj	priručnik,	kao	i	„Priručnik	za	
upotrebu	 i	 održavanje“,	 sastavni	
su	 dio	 stroja;	 stoga	 ih	 treba	 pa-
žljivo	 čuvati	 na	 sigurnom	mjestu	
dostupnom	 korisnicima	 (rukova-
teljima	 i	 osoblju	 zaduženom	 za	
održavanje)	 tijekom	cijelog	život-
nog	 vijeka	 stroja,	 sve	 do	 njego-
vog	uništenja.	
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Čitanje priručnika
Priručnik	je	podijeljen	u	poglavlja	
u	skladu	s	logičnim	slijedom	upo-
znavanja	i	korištenja	stroja.
Za	što	lakše	proučavanje,	najprije	
pogledajte	KAZALO	koje	se	nala-
zi	na	početku	priručnika.

Legenda simbola sadržanih u 
ovom priručniku
Da	bi	se	 istakle	 informacije	 i	po-
stupci	koji	se	tiču	sigurnosti,	odr-
žavanja,	itd.	u	priručniku	su	upo-
trijebljeni	sljedeći	simboli:

 OPASNOST:
Upozorava na postojanje oz-
biljne opasnosti, čak i smrtne, 
za rukovatelja i/ili treće osobe.

 UPOZORENJE:
Radi se o izrazito važnim infor-
macijama namijenjenima sprje-
čavanju teških oštećenja stroja 
i radne okoline. 

 NAPOMENA:
Riječ je o dodatnim informacija-
ma za pravilan rad stroja ili o in-
formacijama općeg sadržaja.

Ustaljena terminologija
Smjernice	 prednji,	 stražnji,	 na-
prijed,	nazad,	gornji,	donji,	lijevi	i	
desni	 dane	 su	 uzimajući	 u	 obzir	
rukovatelja	 u	 radnom	 položaju	 s	
rukama	postavljenima	na	ručki	za	
upravljanje	strojem.

U	 svrhu	 pojednostavljenja,	 ko-
mercijalni	 naziv	modela	 je	 zami-
jenjen	riječju	„Stroj“.

1.2 OPĆA 
UPOZORENJA

Prije	stavljanja	u	pogon,	upotrebe	
i	 održavanja	 stroja,	 potrebno	 je	
obučiti	osoblje	(odgovorne	osobe	
i	rukovatelje)	o	radnim	procedura-
ma	i	sigurnosnim	propisima	nave-
denima	u	ovom	priručniku.
Poštujte	sve	naputke	sadržane	u	
priručniku	 i	u	eventualno	prilože-
noj	dokumentaciji.

 OPASNOST:
Zabranjena je upotreba stroja 
neobučenim osobama, djeci i 
hendikepiranim osobama.
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Kvalifikacija osoblja

Rukovatelj
Pod	 rukovateljem	se	podrazumi-
jeva	opće	osoblje	koje	je	u	stanju	
izvoditi	 jednostavne	 aktivnosti	
upravljanja	strojem	kao	i	odgova-
rajuće	zahvate	za	čišćenje	stroja	
na	kraju	radne	smjene.

Električni/mehanički održava-
telj
Tehničar	koji	je	kvalificiran	da	na	
stroju	 vrši	 popravke	 ili	 zamjene	
dijelova	 za	 koje	 je	 potrebno	 od-
straniti	zaštitni	oklop.

Položaj rukovatelja
Rukovatelj	 se	za	vrijeme	upotre-
be	stroja	nalazi	 sa	njegove	stra-
žnje	strane	s	rukama	položenima	
na	ručki.

Odjeća za zaštitu od ozljeda na 
radu
-	 Upotrebljavajte	 odjeću	 za	 za-
štitu	 od	 ozljeda	 kako	 je	 pred-
viđeno	 propisima	 koji	 su	 na	
snazi	 u	 zemlji	 u	 kojoj	 se	 stroj	
koristi.

Opća upozorenja prije upotre-
be
- Prije	 nego	 počnete	 s	 upotre-
bom	 stroja,	 provjerite	 jesu	
li	 nepokretni	 zaštitni	 dijelovi	
(karteri)	ispravno	pričvršćeni	u	
svojim	kućištima.	

Opća upozorenja za vrijeme 
upotrebe stroja
- Ukoliko	 stroj	 proizvodi	 čudne	
zvukove,	odmah	ga	isključite	 i	
otkrijte	uzrok.

- Tijekom	 upotrebe	 stroja	 izbje-
gavajte	udaranja	o	police	ili	or-
mare.

- Zabranjena	 je	 upotreba	 stroja	
na	otvorenom.

- Upotrebljavajte	 stroj,	 ukoliko	
je	 to	 moguće,	 u	 prostorima	 u	
kojima	 nema	 drugih	 osoba;	 u	
prisutnosti	neovlaštenih	osoba	
upozorite	iste	da	se	udalje	pri-
je	 nego	 počnete	 s	 upotrebom	
stroja.

- Ne	upotrebljavajte	stroj	u	pro-
storima	 u	 kojima	 su	 prisutne	
korozivne	ili	slane	tvari.

- Ne	 upotrebljavajte	 stroj	 u	 ek-
splozivnim	okruženju	(ATEX).

- Ne	 preporuča	 se	 upotreba	
adaptera,	višestrukih	utičnica	i/
ili	produžnih	kabela.		

- Ako	je	kabel	za	napajanje	ovog	
uređaja	 oštećen,	 mora	 ga	 se	
zamijeniti	 isključivo	 u	 servi-
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snom	 centru	 ovlaštenom	 od	
strane	proizvođača.

-	 Za	 vrijeme	 rada	 stroja	 vodite	
računa	o	tome	da	električni	ka-
bel	 bude	 udaljen	 od	 četke	 jer	
postoji	 opasnost	 da	 se	 omota	
oko	četke.

Opća upozorenja tijekom odr-
žavanja
- Prije	 nego	 što	 započnete	 sa	
zahvatima	na	održavanju	ili	po-
pravljanju,	 te	 tijekom	montira-
nja	 i	 rastavljanja	četki	 i	 radnih	
diskova,	 iskopčajte	 električni	
kabel.

- Tijekom	 čišćenja	 i	 pranja	 ne	
upotrebljavajte	 agresivne	 de-
terdžente,	 kisele,	 lužine,	 itd.	 i	
vodite	posebnu	pažnju	o	elek-
tričnim	dijelovima

- Ne	perite	stroj	s	direktnim	mla-
zovima	 vode	 ili	 mlazom	 vode	
pod	tlakom.	

- Za	popravke	se	obratite	u	ovla-
šteni	servisni	centar	i	zatražite	
samo	 ORIGINALNE	 rezervne	
dijelove.

Opća upozorenja u slučaju po-
žara
-  U	 slučaju	 požara	 upotrijebite	
samo	 homologirane	 uređaje	
za	gašenje	požara	prahom;	NE	
upotrebljavajte	vodu	kako	biste	
ugasili	požar.

Produljena neupotreba stroja
- Odložite	 stroj	 na	 pokrivenom	
mjestu	 zaštićenom	 od	 djelo-
vanja	atmosferilija	u	kojem	se	
temperatura	kreće	između	5°C	
i	+40°C.

- Izlijte	 čistu	 vodu	 iz	 spremnika	
(ako	ga	ima).

Zone u kojima postoji rizik od 
eksplozije
Strogo	 je	 zabranjeno	 upotreblja-
vati	 stroj	 u	 prostorima	 u	 kojima	
postoji	 opasnost	 od	 eksplozije	 i	
u	kojima	su	prisutni	zapaljivi	i	ek-
splozivni	plinovi,	tekućine	i	praho-
vi.  
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1.3 ZBRINJAVANJE 
STROJA

U	svrhu	zaštite	okoliša,	postupite	
u	skladu	s	važećim	lokalnim	pro-
pisima.	
Kada	se	uređaj	više	ne	bude	mo-
gao	 upotrebljavati	 ni	 popraviti,	
zbrinite	 njegove	 dijelove	 odvoje-
nim	odlaganjem.	

Električna	 oprema	 se	 ne	 može	
zbrinuti	 kao	 gradski	 otpad,	 već	
ju	 je	 potrebno	 odvojeno	 odlaga-
ti	 u	 skladu	 s	pravilima	o	odvoje-
nom	 prikupljanu	 otpada	 koja	 su	
uvedena	 posebnom	 disciplinom	
o	 zbrinjavanju	 otpada	proizašlog	
iz	električnih	uređaja	(Zak.	Dekret	
br.	151	od	25/7/05	-	2002/96/	CE	
-	2003/108/CE).	

Električni	uređaji	su	obi-
lježeni	simbolom	koji	se	
sastoji	 od	 prekriženog	
spremnika	 za	 sakuplja-
nje	 otpada	 s	 kotačima.			
Ovaj	 simbol	 govori	 da	
je	 uređaj	 pušten	 na	 tr-
žište	 nakon	 13.	 kolo-
voza	 2005.	 te	 da	mora	
biti	zbrinut	odvojeno	od	
ostalog	otpada.	

Neodgovarajuće	 ili	 nepropisno	
odvajanje	 uređaja	 ili	 pak	 njihova	
neprikladna	 primjena,	 ovisno	 o	
sadržanim	 tvarima	 ili	 materijali-

ma,	može	nanijeti	oštećenja	ljudi-
ma	i	okolišu.			Nepoštivanje	važe-
ćih	 propisa	 prilikom	 zbrinjavanja	
električnog	otpada	dovodi	do	pri-
mjene	administrativnih	i	kaznenih	
sankcija.

1.4 REFERENTNI 
STANDARDI

Stroj	je	proizveden	u	skladu	s	va-
žećom	Direktivom	o	strojevima	te	
u	skladu	s	propisima	navedenima	
u	izjavi	o	sukladnosti	„CE“	koja	je	
priložena	uz	stroj.		

1.5 RASPAKIRAVA-
NJE

Nakon	 što	 ste	 uklonili	 pakirnu	
ambalažu	 po	 uputama	 navede-
nim	na	samoj	ambalaži,	provjerite	
jesu	 li	stroj	 i	svi	njegovi	sastavni	
dijelovi	cjeloviti.	

Ukoliko	 uočite	 vidna	 oštećenja,	
kontaktirajte	područnog	zastupni-
ka	i	prijevoznika	u	roku	od	3	dana	
od	isporuke.
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njenog	uništavanja.
Svrha priručnika
Svrha	 priručnika	 je	 da	 prilože	
sva	 potrebna	 uputstva	 kako	 bi	
se	počelo	sa	korištenjem	mašine	
i	njenim	održavanjem	 ,	 zato	se	 i	
prilažu	sa	istom.

Preporučujemo	 Vam	 da	 pažljivo	
pročitate	 ova	 uputstva	 i	 da	 se	
strogo	 pridržavate	 sigurnosnih	
propisa	 opisanih	 u	 ovom	
priručniku.

Nepridržavanje	 ovih	 uputstava/
propisa	može	dovesti	do	oštećenja	
mašine	 i	 povrede	 operatera	 a	
isti	se	ni	u	kom	slučaju	ne	mogu	
pripisati	na	teret	proizvođača.

1.1  UVOD

NAPOMENA:
Pre nego što počnete da koristite 
aparat pažljivo pročitajte ovaj 
priručnik kao takođe i priručnik 
”Upotreba i održavanje” koje ste 
dobili zajedno sa mašinom.

Ovaj	 priručnik	 kao	 takođe	 i	
“Priručnik	o	upotrebi	i	održavanju”	
su	sastavni	deo	iste	mašine;		zato	
treba	 da	 se	 pažljivo	 čuvaju	 na	
sigurnom	 i	svim	korisnicima	 lako	
pristupačnom	mestu	(operaterima	
i	 osoblju	 koje	 ima	 zadatak	 da	
obavi	 održavanje)	 tokom	čitavog	
životnog	 veka	 mašine	 sve	 do	



SR - 2

Sigurnosne	 indikacije	 opisane	 u	
ovom	 priručniku	 upotpunjavaju	
ALI	 NI	 U	 KOM	 SLUČAJU	 NE	
ZAMENJUJU	propise	na	snazi	u	
zemlju	u	kojoj	 će	se	koristiti	 ova	
mašina.

Konsultovanje priručnika
Priručnik	je	podeljen	u	poglavlja	po	
logičkom	redosledu	upoznavanja	
i	korištenja	mašine.
Da	 biste	 što	 lakše	 pronašli	
podatke,	 najpre	 konsultujte	
SADRŽAJ	 koji	 se	 nalazi	 na	
početku	ovog	priručnika.

Tumač simbologije iz ovog 
priručnika
Da	 bi	 se	 istaknule	 informacije	
i	 sigurnosne	 procedure,	
održavanje	 ,	 itd,	 u	 priručniku	 se	
koriste	sledeći	simboli:

 OPASNOST:
Signalizuje ozbiljnu opasnost, 
čak i smrtnu,  operatera i/ili 
trećih lica.

 UPOZORENJE:
Informacije izuzetne važnosti 
koje sprečavaju teška 
oštećenja mašine ili nanošenje 
štete ambijentu u kojem ona 
radi.

NAPOMENA:
Dodatne informacije za pravilno 
funkcionisanje mašine ili 
informacije opšteg karaktera.

Konvencionalna terminologija
Indikacije	prednji,	zadnji,	napred,	
nazad,	gornji,	donji,	 levo	 i	desno	
se	odnose	na	operatera	u	radnom	
položaju	i	sa	rukama	postavljenim	
na	držaču	vodiču.

Radi	 pojednostavnjivanja,	
komercijalni	 naziv	 modela	 je	
zamenjen	imenom	“Mašina”.

1.2 OPŠTA 
UPOZORENJA

Pre	 puštanja	 u	 rad,	 upotrebe	 i	
održavanja	 mašine	 treba	 da	 se	
ljudi	 zaduženi	 za	 rad	 sa	 istom	
(odgovorna	 lica	 i	 operateri)	
obuče	 o	 radnim	 procedurama	
i	 sigurnosnim	 propisima	
navedenim	u	ovom	priručniku.
Poštujte	sve	mere	predstrožnosti	
koje	 sadrži	 ovaj	 priručnik	
i	 eventualno	 priložena	
dokumetacija.

 OPASNOST:
Neobučenom osoblju, deci 
i hendikepiranim licima se 
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zabranjuje se upotreba ove 
mašine.

Kvalifikacija osoblja

Operater
Pod	 imenom	 operater	 se	
podrazmeva	 opšte	 osoblje	 koje	
je	 u	 stanju	 obavljati	 jednostavne	
oepracije	 vođenja	 mašine	 i	
operacije	čišćenja	na	kraju	radne	
smene.

Električni/mehanički održavaoc
Tehničar	 kvalifikovan	 za	 rad	 na	
mašini	 da	 bi	 obavljao	 operacije	
popravljanja	ili	zamene	delova	koji	
se	 uklanjaju	 skidanjem	zaštitnog	
kartera.

Položaj operatera
Operater,	 tokom	 korištenja	
mašine	se	nalazi	na	zadnjem	delu	
iste	sa	rukama	na	držaču.

Odeća za sprečavanje 
nesrećnih slučajeva
- Koristite	odeću	za	sprečavanje	
nesrećnih	slučajeva	kao	što	se	
navodi	u	propisima	na	snazi	u	
zemlji	u	kojoj	se	koristi	mašina.

Opšta upozorenja pre upotrebe
- Kontrolišite,	 pre	 nego	 što	
počnete	sa	upotrebom	mašine,	
da	je	fiksna	sigurnosna	zaštita	
(karter)	 uvek	 postavljena	
i	 pričvršćena	 na	 njihovom	
mestu.

Opšta upozorenja tokom 
upotrebe mašine
- Ako	 mašina	 ispušta	 čudne	
zvukove	odmah	je	zaustavite	i	
pronađite	koji	je	uzrok.

-	 Za	vreme	korištenja	mašine	ne	
udarajte	u	police	ili	ormane.

- Zabranjuje	 se	 korištenje	
mašine	na	otvorenom	prostoru.

- Koristite	 mašinu,	 ukoliko	 je	
moguće,	u	prostorima	u	kojima	
nema	ljudi;	pojave	li	se	strana	
lica	odmah	 ih	upozorite	da	se	
udalje	pre	nego	što	počnete	sa	
korištenje	mašine.

- Ne	 koristite	 mašinu	 u	
prostorima	 u	 kojima	 ima	
korozivnim	ili	slanih	supstanci.

- Ne	 koristite	 mašinu	 u	
eksplozivnim	 prostorima	
(ATEX).

- Ne	 koristite	 adaptere,	
multiutičniče	i/ili	produžetke.

- Ako	 kabl	 za	 napajanje	 ovog	
aparata	 se	 ošteti,	 treba	 da	
ga	 zameni	 isključivo	 tehnička	
servisna	služba	koju	je	ovlastio	
proizvođač.
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- Tokom	 rada	 mašine	 držite	
električni	kabl	daleko	od	četke;	
postoji	 opasnost	 da	 se	 isti	
omota	oko	četke.

Opšta upozorenja tokom 
održavanja
- Iskopčajte	 električni	 kabl,	
pre	 nego	 što	 počnete	 sa	
operacijama	 održavanja	 i	
popravljanja	 i	 tokom	operacija	
montaže	 i	 razmontaže	 četke	 i	
diska	za	povlačenje.

- Prilikom	 čišćenja	 i	 pranja	 ne	
koristite	agresivne	deterdžente,	
kiseline,	 lužine	 itd	 a	 posebno	
pripazite	na	električne	delove.

- Ne	 perite	 mašinu	 direktnim	
mlazom	vode	ili	vodom	koja	je	
pod	pritiskom.

- Obratite	 se	 ovlaštenoj	
servisnoj	 službi	 radi	 operacija	
popravljanja	 	 i	 zahtevajte	
samo	 ORIGINALNE	 rezervne	
delove.

Opšta upozorenja u slučaju 
požara
-  U	 slučaju	 požara	 koristite	
samo	 homologovane	 aparate	
za	gašenje	požara;	NE	koristite	
vodu	da	biste	izgasili	požar.

Duže odlaganje mašine
- Odložite	mašinu	u	pokrivenom	
prostoru	 i	 zaštitite	 je	 od	
negativnog	 atmosferskog	
uticaja	 na	 mesto	 u	 kojemu	 je	
temperatura	u	rasponu	od	5°C	
do	+	40°C.

- Izbacite	 čistu	 vodu	 iz	
rezervoara	(ukoliko	postoji).

Zone u kojima postoji rizik od 
eksplozije
Apsolutno	 se	 zabranjuje	
korištenje	mašine	u	prostorima	u	
kojima	postoji	rizik	od	eksplozije	i	
u	kojima	ima	gasa,	pare,	tečnosti	i	
zapaljivog	ili	eksplozivnog	praha.	
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1.3 ODBACIVANJE 
MAŠINE

Radi	 što	 boljeg	 očuvanja	
ambijenta,	postupajte	u	skladu	sa	
lokalnim	propisma	na	snazi.
Kada	 se	 aparat	 ne	 bude	 više	
koristio	 niti	 mogao	 da	 popravi,	
pređite	 na	 diferencijalno	
odbacivanje	komponeneta.

Električne	 aparature	 se	 ne	
mogu	 odbacivati	 kao	 gradski	
otpad,	 nego	 se	 treba	 pridržavati	
odvojenog	 sakupljanja	 otpada	
pridržavajuće	 se	 specijalne	
discipline	 o	 odbacivanju	 otpada	
koji	 proističe	 iz	 električne	
aparature	 (zak.dekret	 br.	 151	
datuma	 25/7/05	 -	 2002/96/CE	 -	
2003/108/CE)

Električna	 aparatura	 je	
označena	simbolom	koji	
ima	na	sebi		prekrštenu	
kantu	 za	 smeće	 na	
kolicima.	 Simbol	 govori	
o	 tome	da	 je	aparatura	
stavljena	 na	 tržište	
posle	 13	 avgusta	 2005	
i	 da	 se	 treba	 odvojeno	
sakupljati.

Neprikladno	 ili	 nezakonsko	
sakupljanje	 aparature	 ili	
neprikladna	 upotreba	 iste	 može	
dovesti	 do	 nanošenja	 štete	

ljudima	 ili	 ambijentu	 s	 obzirom	
na	 supstance	 i	 materijale	 koje	
sadrži.	 Odbacivanje	 električnog	
otpada	 nepoštivajući	 propise	
na	 snazi	 dovodi	 do	 primene	
administrativnih	 i	 kaznenih	
sankcija.

1.4 PROPISI KOJI SE 
ODNOSE  NA TO

Mašina	je	proizvedena	u	skladu	sa	
direktivom	o	mašinama	na	snazi	i	
u	skladu	sa	propisima	navedenim	
u	izjavi	“CE”	o	prikladnosti	koja	se	
prilaže	sa	mašinom.

1.5 SKIDANJE
 AMBALAŽNOG 
MATERIJALA

Kada	skinete	ambalažni	materijal	
na	 način	 koji	 se	 navodi	 na	 istoj,	
uverite	 se	 u	 celovitost	 mašine	
i	 svih	 komponenata	 kojima	 je	
opremljena.

Ako	 primetite	 vidna	 oštećenja	
stupite	 u	 kontakt	 sa	 ovlaštenim	
prodavcem	 za	 Vašu	 zonu	 i	
transporterom	u	 roku	 od	 3	 dana	
od	trenutka	dostave.
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дейности	 по	 поддръжка)	 през	
целия	 живот	 на	 оборудването	
до	бракуването.

Цел на ръководството
Целта	 на	 това	 ръководство	
е	 да	 даде	 инструкции	 за	
въвеждането	 в	 експлоатация,	
работата	 и	 поддръжката	 на	
апарата,	към	който	е	зачислено.
Препоръчва	се	да	се	запознаете	
внимателно	 с	 инструкциите	
да	 спазвате	 стриктно	
инструкциите	 за	 сигурност	
описани	в	ръководството.
Неспазването	 на	 тези	
инструкции	 /	 правила	 може	
да	 доведе	 до	 повреждане	
на	 машината,	 както	 и	 до	
нараняване	на	оператора,	като	

1.1 ВЪВЕДЕНИЕ

ВНИМАНИЕ:
Преди	 да	 използвате	
устройството,	 прочетете	
внимателно	това	ръководство	и	
ръководството	за	Експлоатация	
и	поддръжка,	доставени	заедно	
със	съответното	устройство.	
Това	 ръководство	 и	
ръководството	за	Експлоатация	
и	 поддръжка	 представляват	
неразделна	 част	 от	
съответното	 оборудване;	
следователно,	 те	 трябва	 да	
се	 съхраняват	 грижливо	 в	
безопасно	и	достъпно	място	за	
всички	потребители	(оператори	
и	 персонал,	 извършващи	
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тези	 щети	 в	 никой	 случай	 не	
могат	 да	 бъдат	 отнесени	 към	
производителят.
Инструкциите	 за	 сигурност,	
описани	 в	 това	 ръководство	
НЕ	ЗамЕНяТ	съществуващите	
норми	в	държавите	 в	 която	 се	
ползва	апарата.

Ползване на ръководството
Ръководството	 е	 разделено	
на	глави,	подредени	в	логичен	
порядък	 в	 зависимост	 от	
опознаването	 и	 използването	
на	машината.
За	 по-лесно	 търсене,	
прегледайте	 най-напред	
Съдържанието	 представено	 в	
началото	ръководството.

Легенда на символите в 
ръководството
За	 да	 се	 подчертаят	
информациите	 и	 процедурите,	
отнасящи	 се	 до	 безопасност,	
поддръжка	 и	 т.н.	 в	 това	
ръководство	 са	 използвани	
следните	символи:

 ОПАСНОСТ:
Предупреждава за сериозна, 
дори фатална опасност за 
сигурността на оператора и / 
или трети лица.

 ВНИМАНИЕ:
Изключително важна 

информация за 
предотвратяване на 
сериозни щети по машината 
или средата в която тя 
функционира.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
Допълнителни	 информации	
относно	 правилното	
функциониране	 или	 от	 общ	
характер.

К о н в е н ц и о н а л н а 
терминология
Термините	 отпред,	 отзад,	
напред,	назад,	горе,	долу,	ляво	
и	дясно	се	отнасят	за	оператора	
в	работна	позиция	с	положени	
ръце	 върху	 ръкохватката	 за	
управление.
За	 по-голяма	 лекота,	
търговското	 название	 на	
модела	е	заменено	с	„машина/
Устройство”.

1.2 ОБЩИ 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
Преди	 въвеждане	 в	
експлоатация,	 работа	 и	
поддръжка	 на	 машината,	 е	
необходимо	 служителите	
(ръководство	 и	 работници)	 да	
бъдат	инструктирани	във	връзка	
с	 оперативните	 процедури	 и	
мерките	 за	 сигурност	 от	 това	
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ръководство.	Спазвайте	всички	
изисквания,	 съдържащи	 се	 в	
това	 ръководство	 и	 във	 всяка	
друга	приложена	документация.

 ОПАСНОСТ:
Забранява се използването на 
машината от неиструктиран 
персонал, деца и хора с 
увреждания.

Квалификация на персонала

Оператор
Терминът	 оператор	 се	 отнася	
до	 редови	 работник,	 способен	
да	 извършва	 прости	 операции	
по	 управление	 на	 машината,	
както	 и	 да	 положи	 грижи	 по	
почистване	на	машината	в	края	
на	работното	време.

Техник по електрическа / 
механична поддръжка
Технически	 квалифицирано	
лице,	което	да	осигури	ремонт	
или	 подмяна	 на	 части,	 които	
изискват	 отстраняване	 на	
защитното	покритие.

Позиция на оператора
По	време	на	работа,	операторът	
заема	 позиция	 в	 задната	 част	
на	машината	с	ръце	положени	
на	ръкохватката.

Защитна екипировка
-	 Използвайте	 защитна	
екипировка,	 така	 както	 се	
изисква	 по	 действащите	
стандарти	 в	 държавата	 на	
използване	на	машината.

Общи предупреждения преди 
употреба
-	 Преди	 използване	 на	
машината,	 проверете	 дали	
покриващите	 неподвижни	
елементи	 (капаци),	 са	
обезопасени	 и	 в	 правилна	
позиция.

Обши предупреждения по 
време на работа с апарата
-	 При	 издаване	 на	 не	
специфични	 звуци,	
спрете	 машината	 и	
и д е н т и ф и ц и р а й т е	
причината.

-	 Не	 удряйте	 машината	 по	
време	 на	 работа	 в	 рафтове	
или	шкафове.

-	 Нямате	право	да	използвате	
уреда	на	открито.

-	 При	 възможност,	
използвайте	 машината	 без	
присъствието	 на	 хора,	 а	
в	 присъствието	 на	 чужди	
лица,	 предупреждавайте	
за	 спазване	 на	 дистанция	
преди	използването	и.

-	 Не	използвайте	машината	в	
присъствието	 на	 корозивни	
или	солени	вещества.
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-	 Не	 използвайте	 машината	
във	взривоопасна	среда.

-	 Това	 не	 е	 препоръчително	
да	 се	 използват	 адаптери,	
разклонители	 и	 /	 или	
разширения.

-	 ако	 захранващия	 кабел	 на	
устройството	 е	 повреден,	
то	 трябва	 да	 бъде	 заменен	
единствено	 в	 оторизиран	 от	
производителя	 технически	
сервизен	център.

-	 По	 време	 на	 работа	 на	
машината,	 да	 бъдат	
внимателни,	за	да	се	запази	
кабел	 далеч	 от	 четката;	
опасност	 от	 ликвидация	 на	
същите	на	четката.

Общи информации относно 
работата по поддръжка
-	 Изключете	 захранващия	
кабел,	преди	извършване	на	
поддръжка	или	ремонт,	и	по	
време	на	монтаж	и	демонтаж	
на	 четки	 и	 притежателите	
тампон.

-	 Не	 използвайте	 агресивни	
почистващи	 препарати,	
киселинни,	 основи	 и	 т.н.	
по	 време	 на	 почистване	
и	 измиване	 и	 обърне	
специално	 внимание	 на	
електрическите	части.	

-	 Не	 измивайте	 машината	 с	
директна	 струя	 вода	 или	
струя	под	налягане.

-	 Обърнете	се	към	оторизиран	
център	 за	 поддръжка	
и	 използвайте	 само	
ОРИгИНаЛНИ	 резервни	
части.

Предупреждения в случай на 
пожар
-		 В	 случай	 на	 пожар,	
използвайте	 само	 одобрени	
сухи	 пожарогасители,	 НЕ	
използвайте	 вода	 за	 гасене	
на	огъня.

Неизползване на апарата за 
дълъг период
-	 Съхранявайте	 машината	
покрита,	 защитена	 от	
атмосферни	 влияния,	 в	
среда	в	която	температурата	
е	между	+5°C	и	+40°C.

-	 Изпразнете	 резервоара	 за	
чиста	вода	(ако	този).

Зони с риск от експлозия
Строго	 забранено	 е	
използването	 на	 машината	
в	 среда	 в	 която	 има	 риск	 от	
експлозия	 с	 присъствието	 на	
запалими	 и	 избухливи	 газове,	
пари,	течности	и	прахообразни	
вещества.
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1.3 ОБЕЗВРЕЖДАНЕ 
И БРАКУВАНЕ НА 

МАШИНАТА
С	цел	защита	на	околната	среда,	
процедирайте	в	съответствие	с	
месните	разпоредби	в	сила.
Когато	 	 уредът	 не	 може	 да	
се	 използва	 или	 ремонтира,	
процедирайте	 с	 разделно	
изхвърляне	 на	 неговите	
компоненти.
Електрическото	 оборудване	
не	 може	 да	 бъде	 изхвърлено	
в	 местата	 за	 битови	 отпадъци	
и	 е	 необходимо	 да	 се	 спазва	
разделното	 му	 предаване	 в	
съответствие	 със	 специалните	
разпоредби	за	елиминиране	на	
оборудване	 от	 електрически	
инсталации	 (Правителствено	
Решение	 на	 италианското	
правителство	 151	 от	 25/7/05	 -	
2002/96/ЕС	-	2003/108/ЕС).

Е л е к т р и ч е с к о т о	
оборудване	е	маркирано	
със	 символ	 който	
изобразява	 контейнер	
задраскан	 с	 кръст.	
Символът	 показва,	 че	
оборудането	е	въведено	
на	 пазара	 на	 13.	 август	
2005	 г.	 и	 трябва	 да	
предаде	разделно.

Във	 връзка	 със	 съдържащите	
вещества	 и	 материали,	
неправилното	 или	

н е з а к о н о с ъ о б р а з н о т о	
елиминиране	на	 оборудването	
или	неправилната	му	употреба,	
може	да	причини	щети	или	да	
нарани	хора	и	околната	среда
Елиминирането	на	отпадъците	
от	 електрическото	 оборудване	
което	 не	 се	 извършва	 по	
текущите	 разпоредби,	
води	 до	 прилагането	 на	
административни	и	наказателни	
санкции.

1.4 РЕФЕРЕНТНИ 
СТАНДАРТИ

Тази	 машина	 е	 изградена	
в	 съответствие	 с	 текущата	
директива	 за	 машиностроене	
и	 в	 съответствие	 със	
стандартите	 съдържащи	 се	 в	
Европейската	декларация	„СЕ“	
за	съответствие	на	доставката	
на	техника.

1.5 РАЗОПАКОВАНЕ
След	 отстраняване	 на	
опаковката,	 както	 е	 посочено	
в	 инструкциите	 на	 самата	
опаковка,	 проверка	 на	
целостта	на	машината	и	всички	
компоненти,	доставени.	
ако	се	сблъскате	с	всяка	щета	
е	 очевидно,	 свържете	 се	 с	
местния	 дилър	 и	 превозвач	
в	 рамките	 на	 3	 дни	 от	
получаването.
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Kasutusjuhendi eesmärk
Selle kasutusjuhendi eesmärk on 
pakkuda vajalikke juhendeid kaa-
sas oleva masina tööle panemi-
sel, kasutamisel ja hooldamisel.
On soovitatav juhised hoolikalt 
läbi lugeda ja ohutustehnika stan-
darditega tuttav olla, mida juhises 
kirjeldatakse.
Nende juhiste/standardite mitte 
järgimine võib põhjustada kahju 
masinale ja vigastusi selle kasu-
tajale, mille eest tootja mitte kui-
dagi vastutav ei ole.
Juhistes kirjeldatu on täienduseks 
ja EI ASENDA selle maa standar-
deid, kus masinat kaustatakse.

1.1 SISSEJUHATUS

NB!
Enne seadme kasutamist lugege 
palun hoolikalt läbi see kasutus-
juhend ja „Kasutus- ja hooldusju-
hend“, mis on masinaga kaasas.

See kasutusjuhend ja „Kasutus- 
ja hooldusjuhend“ moodustavad 
masinast endast lahutamatu osa. 
Seega tuleb neid turvalises kohas 
hoida, kus kõik kasutajad pääse-
vad neile terve masina eluaja ligi 
(kasutajad ja hoolduspersonal).
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Kasutusjuhendi kasutamine
Manuaal on jagatud loogilisteks 
peatükkideks teadmiste ja kasu-
tuste kohta.
Kasutage sissejuhatuse osa ma-
nuaali alguses, et kindlat pealkirja 
leida.

Kasutusjuhendis kasutatud 
peamised sümbolid
Selleks et teatud turvalisus-, 
hoolduse- jne informatsiooni esile 
tõsta, on manuaalis järgmisi süm-
boleid kasutatud:

 OHT:
Hoiatab ohtlike, isegi surma-
vate ohtude eest kasutaja ja/
või kolmanda isiku turvalisuse 
eest.

 ETTEVAASTUST:
Eriti oluline informatsioon sel-
leks, et ennetada vigastusi 
masinale ja keskkonnale, kus 
seda kasutatakse.

TÄHELEPANU: 
Lisainformatsioon masina õigeks 
kasutamiseks.

Tavapärane terminoloogia
Terminid ees, taga, edasi, tagasi, 
üles, alla, vasakule ja parema-
le viitavad kasutaja tööasendile 
käepidemel.

Lihtsustamise mõttes on mude-
li brändinimi asendatud sõnaga 
“Masin”.

1.2 ÜLDISED 
HOIATUSED

Enne masina tööle panemist, ka-
sutamist ja hooldamist, on vaja-
lik, et asjaosalised inimesed (kes 
vastutavad ja kasutavad masinat) 
saaksid selles manuaalis välja 
toodud protseduuride ja turvas-
tandardite kohaselt väljaõpet.

 OHT:
Ilma väljaõppeta personalil, 
lastel ja puuetega inimeste on 
keelatud masina kasutamine.

Personali väljaõpe

Masina operaator
Termin operaator vihjab üldtööli-
sele, kes on võimeline läbi viima 
lihtsaid tegevusi nagu näiteks 
masinal töötamine ja vahetuse lõ-
pus vastava puhastuse tegemine.
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Elektri/mehhaanika hooldus-
tehnik
Tehnik, kes on kvalifitseeritud 
masinal töötama kui on vaja pa-
randada või vahetada osi, mille 
jaoks on kaitsekaas vaja eemal-
dada.

Operaatori asukoht
Masinat kasutades asub operaa-
tor masina taga, käed asetatud 
käepidemele.

Kaitseriietus
- Kasutage kaitseriietust, mida 

nõutakse vastavas riigis, kus 
masinat kasutatakse.

Ohutusteave enne kasutamist
- Enne masina kasutamist kont-

rollige, et statsionaarsed turva-
kaaned oleksid alati korralikult 
kinni.

Ohutusteave kasutamise ajal
- Kui masin teeb imelikku häält, 

peatage see otsekohe ja tee 
hääle põhjus kindlaks.

- Masinat kasutades ärge sõitke 
vastu riiuleid või kappe.

- Te ei tohi kasutada seadet 
õues. 

- Kui võimalik, kasutage masi-
nat keskkonnas kus inimesi 
pole läheduses; kui volituseta 
inimesed on ikkagi  läheduses, 
hoiatage neid enne masina 
tööle panemist.

- Ärge kasuta masinat söövi-
tavate või soolaste ainetega 
keskkonnas.

- Ärge kasuta masina plahvatus-
ohtlikus keskkonnas (ATEX). 

- Ei ole soovitatav kasutada 
adapterid mitmikpesasid ja / 
või laiendusi.

- Kui voolujuhe on kahjustatud, 
võib seda välja vahetada vaid 
tootja poolt määratud tehnilise 
toe keskuses.

- Töötamise ajal masin, ole et-
tevaatlik, et hoida toitejuhe ee-
mal võsa; ohu likvideerimine 
sama harja.

Ohutusteave hoolduse ajal
- Eemaldage toitejuhe enne 

hoolduse või remondi ajal 
montaaži ja lahtivõtmist harjad 
ja pad omanikud.

- Ärge kasutage agressiivseid 
puhastusvahendeid, happeid, 
leeliseid jne puhastamise ja 
pesemise ajal, eriti ettevaatlik 
olge elektriliste osadega.

- Ärge peske masinat otsese või 
surveveega.
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- Võtke ühendust volitatud tugi-
keskusega paranduste teosta-
miseks ja küsige ainult ORGI-
NAAL varuosasid.

Ohutusteave tulekahju korral
-  Tulekahju korral kasutage ai-

nult heaks kiidetud pulbertule-
kustuteid; ÄRGE kasutage tule 
kustutamiseks vett.

Masina pikemaajaline seisak
- Asetage masina peale kate, 

et ta oleks varjatud keskkonna 
mõjude eest ja hoidke tempe-
ratuuril 5°C e +40°C.

- Laske välja paaki jäänud pu-
has vesi. (kui see).

Plahvatusohuga tsoon
Masina kasutamine on rangelt 
keelatud keskkondades, kus on 
plahvatusoht ja kus on tule- ning 
plahvatusohtlikke gaase, aure, 
vedelikke ja pulbreid.

1.3 MASINA 
HÄVITAMINE

Selleks, et keskkonda kaitsta, jär-
gige kohalikke jõusolevaid stan-
dardeid.
Kui seadet ei saa enam kasutada 
ega parandada, kõrvaldage selle 
osad eraldi.

Elektrilisi seadmeid ei saa ära 
visata nagu tavalist prügi ja on 
vajalik eraldi ära viskamine nagu 
on kirjeldatud spetsiaalses regu-
latsioonis elektrilisest seadmetest 
pärinevate jäätmete ära viskami-
se kohta (dlg n 151 del 25/7/05 - 
2002/96/CE - 2003/108/CE).

Elektrilistel seadmetel 
on märgitud ratastega 
prügikasti pilt, millel on 
rist peal. See sümbol 
näitab, et seade toodi 
turule peale 2005 aasta 
13ndat augustit ja selle 
osad tuleb eraldi ära vi-
sata.

Arvestades sisalduvaid aineid 
ja materjale, võib sobimatu väär 
seadme ära viskamine põhjusta-
da kahju või vigastusi inimestele 
või keskkonnale.
Elektriliste jäätmete äraviskamine 
nii, et see ei vasta jõusolevatele 
seadustele lõppeb halduskaris-
tuste ja trahvidega.
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1.4 REFERENTSI 
STANDARDID

See masin on ehitatud kooskõlas 
jõusoleva masina direktiiviga ja 
standardite, mida sisaldab masi-
naga kaasasolev EC Vastavus-
deklaratsioon.

1.5 PAKKIGE LAHTI
Pärast eemaldamist pakend, 
nagu on näidatud pakendil ole-
vaid juhiseid ise kontrollida tervik-
likkuse masin ja kõik detailid on 
komplektis kaasas.

Kui sul tekib kahju on ilmne, siis 
võtke ühendust kohaliku edasi-
müüjaga ja vedaja 3 päeva jook-
sul alates vastava.
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Käsikirjan tarkoituksena
Käsikirjan tarkoituksena on antaa 
ohjeita käyttöönoton, käytön ja 
huollon koneen, johon se on kiin-
nitetty.

On suositeltavaa lukea huolel-
lisesti ohjeet ja tiukkaa noudat-
tamista turvallisuuden käyttöoh-
jeen.
Piittaamattomuus tämän ohjeita / 
sääntöjä voi vahingoittaa konet-
ta ja operaattori, ja eikä missään 
tapauksessa ei voidaan periä val-
mistajalle.
Turvaohjeet Tässä käsikirjassa 
kuvattu täydentää EIKÄ KOR-
VAA VOIMASSA maan käytön 
koneen.

1.1 JOHDANTO

HUOM:
Ennen laitteen lue tämä käyttöoh-
je ja käsikirja ” Käyttö-ja huolto.” 
Mukana koneen.

Tämä opas ja ” Käyttö-ja huol-
to-ohjeen ” ovat olennainen osa 
itse koneen, on siis huolellisesti 
säilytettävä turvallisessa paikas-
sa ja helposti saatavilla kaikille 
käyttäjille (operaattorit ja huolto-
henkilöstö) koko käyttöiän konet-
ta kunnes purkaminen.
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Lue käsikirjan
Käsikirja on jaettu lukuihin mu-
kaan loogisen järjestyksen tiedon 
ja koneen käyttäminen.
Helpottaa hakua, katso INDEX 
ensiesityksestä alussa käsikirja.

Merkkien selitykset vuonna kä-
sikirja
Tuodakseen esiin  tiedot ja me-
netelmät liittyvät turvallisuuteen, 
huolto, jne. tämän käsikirjan ovat 
hyväksytään seuraavat symbolit:

 VAARA:
Se varoittaa vakavan uhan, 
jopa tappava, varten turvalli-
suuden toiminnanharjoittajan 
ja / tai kolmas henkilöe.

 VAROITUS :
Tieto on erittäin tärkeää välttää 
vakavia vaurioita koneeseen ja 
ympäristön, jossa se toimii.

HUOMAA:
Lisätietoja asianmukaisesta oi-
kean käyttö koneen tai yleisluon-
teisia.

Perinteiset terminologia
Merkintöjen eteen, taakse, eteen 
taakse ylhäällä, alhaalla vasem-
malla ja oikealla liittyvät operaat-
torin työasennossa kanssa kädet 
kahvan ajo.

Yksinkertaistaa, kauppanimi malli 
korvattiin “Koneen”.

1.2 YLEISET TIEDOT
Ennen käyttöönottoa käyttö ja 
kunnossapito Koneen on välttä-
mätöntä työntekijöiden (johtajat ja 
työntekijät) on koulutettu toimin-
tatavat   ja turvallisuusstandardi-
en raportoitu tässä oppaassa.
Noudattaa kaikkia vaatimuksia 
tässä ohjekirjassa ja kaikki siihen 
liittyvät asiakirjat.

 VAARA:
Asiakas ei käyttää konetta  
kouluttamaton henkilöstö, lap-
set ja vammainen.
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Henkilökunnan pätevyys

Operaattori
Operaattorin tarkoitetaan yleinen 
henkilöstö kykenee suorittamaan 
yksinkertaisia toimintoja johtu-
minen koneen   ja niihin liittyvät 
puhdistustyöt lopussa työvuoron.

Huolto sähköasentajan / me-
kaanikon
Tekninen pätevä toimimaan 
kone suorittaa toimintoja korjaus 
tai vaihto osia, jotka edellyttävät 
poistaminen suojakotelon.

Asema operaattori
Operaattori aikana käyttää konet-
ta on sijoitettu takaosassa, jossa 
kädet ohjaustangossa.

Vaatteet anti-onnettomuus
- Käytä suojavaatetusta, kuten 

on osoitettu standardit voimas-
sa maalla käytön koneen.

Yleiset tiedot ennen käyttöä
- Tarkista ennen käyttää konetta 

ohjaus että vartijat kiinteä (kan-
net) ov ovat aina niiden tilalle, 
kunnolla kiinnitetty.

Yleiset tiedot aikana käytön ko-
neen
- Jos kone tekee outoja ääniä, 

on heti pysähdyttävä ja löytää 
syy.

- Aikana käyttää konetta välttää 
lyömällä hyllyt tai kaapit.

- Asiakas ei saa käyttää laitetta 
ulkoilmassa.

- Käytä konetta, mikäli mahdol-
lista, ympäristöissä vapaa ih-
misiä; läsnäolo muukalaisia, 
ilmoittaa sama päästä pois  en-
nen laitteen käyttöä.

- Älä käytä konetta syövyttäviä 
aineita tai murtovedessä.

- Älä käytä laitetta räjähdys-
vaarallisissa ympäristöissä 
(ATEX).

- Se ei ole suositeltavaa käyttää 
sovittimia, moniosaisia pistor-
asioita ja / tai laajennuksia.

- Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut, 
se on vain korvattava valtuut-
tamaan huoltoliikkeeseen val-
mistaja.

- Käytön aikana koneen, olla va-
rovainen pitää virtajohto pois 
harjalla; vaara selvitystilan sa-
man harjan.
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Yleiset tiedot huollon aikana
- Irrota virtajohto ennen huoltoa 

tai korjausta, ja sen aikana ko-
koamista ja purkamista, harjat 
ja pad haltijat.

- Aikana puhdistus ja pesun 
Älä käytä vahvoja pesuainei-
ta, happoja, emäksiä, jne.. ja 
kiinnitettävä erityistä huomiota 
sähköosia.

- Älä pese konetta suoralla vesi-
suihkulla tai paineella.

- Ota yhteys valtuutettuun huol-
toon toimintalohkoon korjaus 
ja vaativat vain ALKUPERÄI-
SIÄ varaosia.

Yleiset tiedot tulipalon sattues-
sa
-  Tulipalon sattuessa, käytä vain 

jauhesammutinta hyväksytty; 
ÄLÄ käytä vettä varten tukah-
dutettua kehityksen.

Laajennettu seisokkeja koneen
- Säilytä konetta sisätiloissa 

suojassa säältä paikassa, jos-
sa lämpötila on välillä 5 ° C ja 
+40 ° C.

- Lataa puhtaan veden sisältä-
mien vuonna tankki (jos tämä).

Alueilla räjähdysvaara
Se on ehdottomasti kiellettyä 
käyttää koneen ympäristössä, 
jossa on räjähtäviä kaasuja, höy-
ryjä, nesteitä ja  räjähtävää pölyä. 

1.3 PURKU 
ETTÄ KONEEN

Ympäristön suojelemiseksi, ete-
nee paikallisten määräysten mu-
kaisesti.
Kun laite ei ole enää käytettävis-
sä eikä korjattavissa, luovuttaa 
eriytettävä on komponentteja.

Sähkölaitteiden ei saa hävittää 
lajittelemattoman yhdyskuntajät-
teen mukana, vaan se on välttä-
mätöntä kunnioittaa erilliskerä-
ystä käyttöön erityisiä sääntöjä 
jätteiden materiaalin sähkölait-
teet (DLG nro 151, 25.07.05 - 
2002/96/EY - 2003/108/EY).

Sähkölaitteet on merkit-
ty jonka symboli jossa 
jätesäiliö pyörillä, ylivii-
vattu.
Symboli ilmaisee, että 
laite on saatettu markki-
noille 13 päivän elokuu-
ta 2005 ja on tehtävä   
kerätään erikseen.
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Sopimaton tai laiton hävittämi-
nen laitteiden tai virheellisestä 
käytöstä sama, koska aineiden ja 
materiaalien sisältämät saattaa 
aiheuttaa vahinkoa ihmisille ja 
ympäristölle.Jätteiden sähkö eikä 
kunnioita Nykyiset säännöt johta-
vat soveltamiseen hallinnollisia ja 
rikosoikeudellisia seuraamuksii.

1.4 VIITESTANDARDIT
Kone on rakennettu mukaisesti 
konedirektiivin voimassa ja nou-
dattaen vahvistettujen sääntöjen 
“EC” vaatimustenmukaisuusva-
kuutus mukana koneeseen.

1.5 PURA PAKKAUS
Pakkauksen purkamisen jälkeen, 
kuten on osoitettu pakkauksen 
ohjeita itse tarkistaa eheyden ko-
neen ja kaikkien komponenttien 
mukana.

Jos kohtaat vahinko on ilmeinen, 
ota yhteys paikalliseen jälleen-
myyjään ja operaattorin 3 päivän 
sisällä kuluessa.
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Mērķis rokasgrāmatas
Mērķis	 rokasgrāmatas	 ir	 sniegt	
norādījumus	 par	 nodošanu	 eks-
pluatācijā,	 darbību	 un	 mašīnas,	
kurai	tas	ir	piestiprināts	uzturēša-
nu.

Tas	ir	ieteicams	rūpīgi	izlasīt	ins-
trukciju	un	stingri	ievērot	drošības	
instrukcijas	šajā	rokasgrāmatā.

Neievērojot	 šos	 norādījumus	 /	
noteikumi	 var	 radīt	 bojājumus	
mašīnu	un	operatoram,	un	nekā-
dā	 gadījumā	 nevar	 attiecināt	 uz	
ražotāju.

Drošības	 instrukcijas,	kas	aprak-
stīti	 šajā	manuālā	 papildināt	un 

1.1 IEVADS

PIEZĪME:
Pirms	 ierīces,	 lūdzu,	 izlasiet	 šo	
rokasgrāmatu	 un	 manuālo	 kopā	
ar	 mašīnu	 “	 drošības	 rokasgrā-
mata.”.

Šī	 rokasgrāmata	 un	 “drošības	
rokasgrāmata”	 ir	 neatņemama	
daļa	 no	mašīna	pati,	 tāpēc	 rūpī-
gi	glabā	drošā	vietā	un	pieejamu	
visiem	 lietotājiem	 (operatoriem	
un	 apkopes	 darbinieki)	 attiecībā	
uz	visu	dzīvi	no	mašīnas	līdz	sa-
graušana.
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NeAizsTāj	spēkā	esošos	notei-
kumus	valstī	lietošanas	mašīnas.

Lasīt rokasgrāmatu
Rokasgrāmata	ir	sadalīta	nodaļās	
saskaņā	 ar	 loģiskā	 secībā	 zinā-
šanu	un	mašīnas	izmantošanu.
Lai	 atvieglotu	meklēšanu,	 redzēt	
pirmos	sATURs	atpakaļ	uz	sāku-
mu	rokasgrāmatas.

Leģenda simboli rokasgrāmatā
lai	izceltu	informācija	un	procedū-
ras,	 kas	attiecas	uz	drošību,	uz-
turēšana,	utt.,	šajā	rokasgrāmatā	
bija	šādi	simboli:

 BĪSTAMI:
Tā brīdina par nopietniem drau-
diem, pat letāla, par drošību uz 
operatora un / vai trešajām per-
sonām.

 BRĪDINĀJUMS:
Informācija ārkārtīgi svarīgi, lai 
novērstu nopietnu kaitējumu 
mašīnu un vidi, kurā tas darbo-
jas.

PIEZĪME:
Papildus informācija par pareizu 
lietošanu no mašīnas vai vispārē-
ja informācija.

Parasto terminoloģija
Virzieni:	 priekšējie,	 atpakaļ,	 at-
pakaļ	 atpakaļ	 uz	 augšu,	 leju,	 pa	
kreisi	un	pa	labi	atsaucas	uz	ope-
ratora	stāvoklī,	ar	rokām	uz	roktu-
ra	braukšanu.

Lai	vienkāršotu,	tirdzniecības	no-
saukums	modelis	 tika	aizstāts	ar	
“Machine”.

1.2 VISPĀRĪGA 
INFORMĀCIJA

Pirms	 nodošanas	 ekspluatācijā,	
ekspluatācijas	 un	 no	 mašīnas	
uzturēšanu,	 ir	 nepieciešams,	 lai	
darbiniekiem	 (vadītāji	 un	 darbi-
nieki)	 tiek	apmācīti	 darba	proce-
dūrām	 un	 drošības	 pasākumiem	
šajā	rokasgrāmatā.
Atbilst	 visām	 prasībām,	 kas	 ie-
tverti	 šajā	 rokasgrāmatā	 un	 tās	
dokumentācija.

 BĪSTAMI:
È vietato l’Izmantojot mašīnu 
a personale non addestrato, 
bambini e portatori di handi-
cap.
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Personāla kvalifikācija

Operatora
Operatora	 	un	 	 	vispārējs	perso-
nāls	spēj	veikt	vienkāršas	operā-
cijas	mašīnas	un	saistītos	 tīrīša-
nas	darbību	beigās	darba	maiņā.

Uzturēšana elektriķis / mehāni-
ķis 
Kvalificēts	tehniķis	darboties	ma-
šīnu,	lai	veiktu	operācijas	remon-
tam	vai	nomaiņai	daļas,	kas	pra-
sa	 izņemšanu	 no	 aizsardzības	
apvalku.

Ooperatora pozīciju
Operatora,	 lietošanas	 laikā	 no	
mašīnas		 ir	novietots	aizmugurē,	
pats	ar	savu	roku	uz	stūres.

Apģērbs negadījumu novērša-
nu
- izmantot	aizsargapģērbu,	kā	no-

rāda	 spēkā	 esošajiem	 noteiku-
miem	valstī	lietošanas	mašīnas.

Vispārīga informācija pirms lie-
tot
-	 Kontroli,	 pirms	 lietot	 	 o	 mašī-
nas,	 kas	 apsargi	 fiksēts	 (seg-
tu)	vienmēr	viņu	mājās	 fiksēts	
pareizi.

Vispārīga informācija lietoša-
nas laikā no mašīnas
-	 ja	mašīna	 savādi	 trokšņi,	 ne-
kavējoties	jāpārtrauc	un	atrast	
cēloni.

-	 Lietošanas	 laikā	 no	 mašīnas		
airīties	 hitting	 plauktos	 vai	
skapjus.

- ir	aizliegts	izmantot	mašīnu,	lai	
atvērtu.

-	 izmantojiet	 mašīnu,	 ja	 iespē-
jams,	tādā	vidē	brīvu	no	cilvē-
kiem,	piedaloties	svešiniekiem	
paziņo	pats,	lai	saņemtu	prom	
pirms	mašīnas.

-	 Nelietojiet	 mašīnu	 klātbūtnē	
kodīgas	vielas	vai	saldūdenī.

-	 Nelietojiet	 mašīnu	 sprādzien-
bīstamā	vidē	(ATeX).

- Tas	 nav	 ieteicams	 izmantot	
adapteri,	vairākas	ligzdas	un	/	
vai	papildinājumi.

- ja	 strāvas	 vads	 ir	 bojāts,	 tas	
jānomaina	 ar	 pakalpojumu	
centra	pilnvarota	ražotājs.

- Aparāta	 darbības	 laikā,	 jābūt	
uzmanīgiem,	 lai	 saglabātu	
vadu	prom	no	otiņu;	briesmas	
tinums	pats	par	suku.

Vispārīga informācija apkopes 
laikā
- Atvienojiet	strāvas	vadu,	pirms	
veicat	 jebkādus	 apkopes	 vai	
remonta	darbu	un	montāžu	un	
demontāžu	 sukas	 un	 bremžu	
kluču	turētāju	laikā.
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-	 Tīrīšanas	un	mazgāšanas	ne-
izmanto	 kodīgas	 mazgāšanas	
līdzekļus,	 skābēm,	 sārmiem,	
utt.	un	pievērst	 īpašu	uzmanī-
bu	elektriskās	sastāvdaļas.

-	 Nemazgājiet	 mašīnu	 ar	 tiešu	
ūdens	strūklu	vai	spiediena.

-	 sazinieties	 ar	 autorizētu	 ser-
visa	 centru	 remontu	 un	 prasa	
tikai	ORiĢiNāLās	detaļas.

Vispārīga informācija uguns-
grēka gadījumā
-		 Ugunsgrēka	 gadījumā	 izman-
tojiet	 tikai	 sausais	 pulveris	
apstiprināti	 aparātiem;	 neiz-
MANTOjieT	 ūdeni	 nodzēst	
uguni.

Pagarināts dīkstāves no mašī-
nas
-	 Glabājiet	 telpÇs	 pasargāti	 no	
laika	 apstākļiem,	 jo	 vietā,	 kur	
temperatūra	 ir	 no	 	 	 5	 °	C	 līdz	
+40	°	C.

-	 Lejupielādēt	tīru	ūdeni,	 ietverti	
rezervuārā	(ja	šis).

Apgabali ar sprādzienbīstamī-
bu
Tas	 ir	 absolūti	 aizliegts	 izmantot	
mašīnu	 teritorijās	 ar	 sprādzien-
bīstamību,	 kur	 ir	 gāzes,	 tvaiki,	
šķidrumi,	 un	 uzliesmojošu	 un	
sprādzienbīstamu	putekļu.	

1.3 NOJAUKŠANA NO 
MAŠĪNAS

Lai	aizsargātu	vidi,	veikt	vietējiem	
noteikumiem		piespiest.
Kad	 ierīce	 vairs	 nav	 izmantoja-
mas,	vai	labojams,	atsavināt	dife-
renziato	sastāvdaļas.

elektroiekārtas	 nedrīkst	 izmest	
kā	 nešķirotiem	 sadzīves	 atkritu-
miem,	 bet	 tas	 ir	 nepieciešams	
respektēt	 atsevišķu	 vākšanu	
un	 ieviesta	 ar	 īpašiem	 noteiku-
miem	 par	 atkritumu	 apglabāša-
nu	 materiāla	 elektroierīču	 (DLG	
Nr	 151	 07/25/05	 -	 2002/96/eK	 -	
2003/108/eK).

elektroiekārtas	 atzīmēti	
ar	simbolu			nes	atkritu-
mu	spainis	uz	 riteņiem,	
izsvītrot.simbols	 norā-
da,	ka	iekārta	ir	ieviests	
tirgū	 pēc	 13	 augusts	
2005	un	ka	tai	jābūt	ap-
glabāti	atsevišķi.
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Nepiemērotu	 vai	 nelikumīgu	 iz-
nīcināšanu	 iekārtas,	vai	neparei-
za	 izmantošana	 pati,	 jo	 vielu	 un	
materiālu	 iekļautajiem	 var	 radīt	
kaitējumu	cilvēkiem	un	videi.	At-
kritumu	 elektriskās,	 kas	 atbilst	
standartiem	 	 	 ietver	administratī-
vo	 sankciju	 piemērošanu	 un	 no-
ziedzīgu.

1.4 ATSAUCES 
STANDARTI

iekārta	 ir	 veidota	 saskaņā	 ar	 di-
rektīvā	par	mašīnām	spēkā	 	 	un	
saskaņā	ar	 standartiem,	 kas	no-
teikti	ar	“eK”	atbilstības	deklarāci-
ja			piegādāts	ar	mašīnu.

1.5 IZKRAVĀT
Pēc	 izņemšanas	 iepakojumu,	 kā	
norādīts	instrukcijā	uz	paša	iepa-
kojuma,	 pārbaudīt	mašīnas	 inte-
gritāti	 un	 visas	 sastāvdaļas	 pie-
gādā.

ja	jums	rodas	kādi	bojājumi	ir	re-
dzams,	sazinieties	ar	savu	vietējo	
izplatītāju	un	transportieri,			3	die-
nu	laikā	no	saņemšanas.
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Tikslas vadovo
Vadovo tikslas yra pateikti maši-
noje, kuri ji yra pritvirtinta eksplo-
atuoti,	eksploatavimą	ir	techninės	
priežiūros	instrukcijas.

Rekomenduojama	 atidžiai	 per-
skaityti	 nurodymus	 ir	 griežtai	 lai-
kantis	saugos	instrukcijų	vadove.

Nesilaikant	šių	nurodymų,	/	rules,	
gali	 sukelti	 žalą	 ir	 mašinos	 ope-
ratorius,	 ir	 jokiu	būdu	negali	 būti	
priskirta gamintojo.

Saugos instrukcijos, aprašyta šio 
vadovo	 priedą,	 IR	 NEPAKEIČIA	
MAŠINOS naudojimo šalyje ga-
liojančias	taisykle.

1.1 ĮVADAS

PASTABA:
Prieš	naudodami	prietaisą	prašo-
me	perskaityti	šį	vadovą	“ Saugu-
mo vadovas “ pateikiamas kartu 
su mašina.

Šis vadovas ir “Saugumo vado-
vas”	yra	neatskiriama	pačios	ma-
šinos,	 todėl	 turi	 būti	 kruopščiai	
saugomi saugioje vietoje ir priei-
nama	prie	mašinos	per	visą	gyve-
nimą	visiems	vartotojams	(opera-
toriai	ir	priežiūros	personalas),	kol	
griovimas.



LT - 2

Skaityti vadovą
Šis	 vadovas	 yra	 suskirstytas	 į	
skyrius	pagal	logine	tvarka	žinių	ir	
naudoti mašinos.
Siekiant	 palengvinti	 paiešką,	 pa-
matysite	 pirmąjį	 TURINĮ	 atgal	 į	
šio	vadovo	pradžioje.

Legend simboliai vadove
Norėdami	 paryškinti	 informacija	
ir	 procedūros,	 susiję	 su	 saugos,	
priežiūros	 ir	 pan.,	 šiame	 vadove	
buvo šie simboliai:

 PAVOJUS:
Jis perspėja apie rimtą grėsmę, 
net mirtina, subjekto ir / ar tre-
čiųjų šalių saugai.

 ĮSPĖJIMAS:
Informacija labai svarbi išveng-
ti galimos didelės žalos mašiną 
ir aplinką, kurioje ji veikia.

PASTABA:
Papildoma informacija teisingai 
naudoti mašinos arba bendra in-
formacija.

Tradiciniai terminologija
Kryptys:	priekiniai,	atgal,	atgal	at-
gal	į	viršų,	apačioje,	kairėje	ir	de-
šinėje	operatoriaus	vieta,	su	savo	
rankas ant vairavimo rankenos.

Supaprastinti, modelio prekinis 
pavadinimas	 buvo	 pakeistas	 į	
“mašina”.

1.2 BENDRA 
INFORMACIJA

Prieš	išleidimą	eksploatuoti,	eks-
ploatavimo	ir	techninės	priežiūros	
mašinos,	 būtina	 darbuotojų	 (va-
dovų	 ir	darbuotojų)	mokomi	eks-
ploatavimo	 procedūrų	 ir	 saugos	
atsargumo	 priemonių,	 šioje	 ins-
trukcijoje.
Laikytis	visų	reikalavimų,	pateiktų	
šiame vadove, ir su ja pateikti do-
kumentai.

 PAVOJUS:
È vietato l’naudojant mašiną 
a personale non addestrato, 
bambini e portatori di handi-
cap.
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Personalo kvalifikacija

Operatorė
Operatorė	 ir	 generic	 darbuotojų,	
galinčių	atlikti	nesudėtingas	ope-
racijas mašinos ir valymo opera-
cijos darbo pamainai.

Techninės priežiūros elektri-
kas / mechanikas 
Kvalifikuotas	 technikas,	 dirbti	 su	
mašina	 gali	 atlikti	 dalių	 remonto	
arba pakeitimo operacijas, kurios 
reikalauja, kad pašalinti apsaugi-
niu gaubtu.

Operatorius darbo vietoje
Operatorius, mašinos naudojimo 
metu	 yra	 pastatytas	 tos	 pačios	
gale su savo rankas ant vairo ran-
kenų.

Apranga nelaimingų atsitikimų 
prevencija
- Audokite apsauginius drabu-
žius,	mašinos	naudojimo	šaly-
je	 galiojančias	 taisykles,	 kaip	
nurodyta.

Bendra informacija prieš nau-
dojimą
-	 Patikrinti	 ,	 prieš	naudojimą	su	

mašina, kad apsaugininkai fik-
suotas	 (padengti)	 visada	 tei-
singai	nustatė	savo	namuose.

Bendra informacija mašinos 
naudojimo metu
-	 Jei	 mašina	 keista	 garsų,	 ne-

delsdami sustokite ir rasti prie-
žastį.

- Mašinos naudojimo metu iš-
vengti pataikyti lentynos ar 
spintos.

- Draudžiama	 naudoti	 mašiną	
atidaryti.

-	 Naudokite	 mašiną,	 jei	 įmano-
ma,	 be	 iš	 žmonių	 aplinkoje,	
prie	nepažįstamų	žmonių,	pra-
neša pats išeiti prieš naudojant 
įrenginį.

-	 Nenaudokite	mašinos	koroziją	
sukeliančių	 medžiagų	 buvimo	
arba	sūrokas	vanduo.

-	 Nenaudokite	mašiną		sprogioje	
aplinkoje	(ATEX).

- Tai	 nėra	 patartina	 naudoti	
adapterius	kelis	lizdus	ir	/	ar	iš-
plėtimus.

-	 Jei	maitinimo	laidas	yra	pažeis-
tas,	jis	turi	būti	tik	pakeičiamas	
gamintojo	įgaliotą	aptarnavimo	
centrą.

- Įrenginio	 eksploatacijos	 metu	
būkite	 atsargūs	 išlaikyti	 laidą	
nuo teptuko; pavojus apvija 
pats	ant	šepetėlio.
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Bendra informacija atliekant jų 
techninę priežiūrą
- Atjunkite	maitinimo	 laidą	prieš	
atlikdami	bet	kokius	 techninės	
priežiūros	ar	remonto	darbus	ir	
surinkimo	ir	išardymo	šepečiai	
ir	bloknotu	turėtojai	metu.

- Valymo ir skalbimo nenaudo-
kite	atšiaurių	ploviklių,	rūgščių,	
šarmų	ir	 tt.	 ir	ypatingą	dėmesį	
skirti elektriniams komponen-
tams.  

-	 Neplaukite	mašiną	su	 tiesiogi-
ne vandens srove ar spaudi-
mo.

-	 Kreipkitės	 į	 įgaliotą	 aptarnavi-
mo	centrą	remonto	ir	reikalauja	
tik ORIGINALIOS dalys.

Bendra informacija kilus gais-
rams atvejais
-		 Kilus	gaisrams	atvejais	tik	nau-
doti	 sausų	miltelių	gesintuvais	
patvirtintas,	 NEGALIMA	 nau-
doti	vandenį	ir	gesinti	ugnį.

Išplėstinė prastovos mašinos
- Laikykite ma ‰ ina patalpoje, 
apsaugotos	 nuo	 oro	 sąlygų,	
vietoje,	 kur	 temperatūra	 yra	
tarp  5 ° C iki +40 ° C.

-	 Atsisiųsti	 švariu	 vandeniu,	
esantis rezervuare (Jei	tai).

Vietos, kuriose gresia su spro-
gimo
Ji	 yra	 visiškai	 draudžiama	 nau-
doti	 mašiną	 vietovėse,	 kuriose	
yra	sprogimo	rizika,	kur	yra	dujų,	
garų,	skysčių	ir	degūs	ir	sprogūs	
dulkių.

1.3 GRIAUTI MAŠINAI
Siekiant	apsaugoti	aplinką,	atlikti	
vietinių	taisyklių		jėgos.
Kai	 prietaisas	 jau	 nebegalima	
naudotis arba nepataisomas, dis-
ponuoti diferenziato komponen-
tus.

Elektros	 įranga	 negali	 būti	 šali-
namos	kaip	nerūšiuotos	komuna-
linės	 atliekos,	 tačiau	 būtina	 atsi-
žvelgti	 į	atskirą	surinkimą,	 įvestą	
pagal specialias taisykles atlie-
koms	 naikinti	 elektros	 prietaisų	
(DLG	Nr.	151,	07/25/05	-	2002/96/
EB	-	2003/108/EB).

Elektros	 įranga,	 pažy-
mėtas	simboliu		vykdyti	
šiukšliadėžę	 ant	 ratų,	
perbrauktas. Šis sim-
bolis	 rodo,	 kad	 įranga	
buvo	 pateikti	 į	 rinką	
2005	m.	po	13	Rugpjū-
čio	ir	kad	ji	turi	būti	šali-
namos atskirai.
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Netinkamas	arba	neteisėtas	šali-
nimo	įranga,	ar	netinkamo	naudo-
jimo,	tos	pačios,	dėl	jame	esančių	
medžiagų	ir	medžiagų,	gali	sukelti	
žalą	žmonėms	ir	aplinkai.Elektros	
prietaisų	 atliekų,	 kurios	 atitinka	
standartus,  apima administraci-
nių	 sankcijų	 taikymą	 ir	 baudžia-
mosios.

1.4 PAMATINIAI 
STANDARTAI

Mašina buvo pastatyta pagal ga-
liojančius	 Mašinų	 direktyvos	 	 ir	
nustatyta	 pagal	 standartus	 “EB”	
atitikties deklaracijos  kartu su 
įrenginiu.

1.5 IŠPAKUOKITE
Nuėmus	 pakuotę,	 kaip	 nurodyta	
ant	pačios	pakuotės	 instrukcijas,	
patikrinkite	įrenginio	vientisumą	ir	
visus komponentus pateikti.

Jei	susidūrėte	su	kokia	nors	žala	
yra	 akivaizdi,	 kreipkitės	 į	 vietinį	
platintoją,	 ir	kad	vežėjas,	 	 	per	3	
dienas nuo gavimo.
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Namen priročnika
Namen	 priročnika	 je	 zagotovi-
ti	 potrebna	 navodila	 za	 zagon,	
upravljanje	in	vzdrževanje	stroja,	
na	katero	je	pritrjena.

Priporočljivo	je,	da	natančno	pre-
berete	navodila	in	strogo	upošte-
vanje varnostnih navodil v navo-
dilih	za	uporabo.

Neupoštevanje	teh	navodil	 /	pra-
vila	 lahko	 povzročijo	 škodo	 na	
napravi	 in	 operatorju,	 in	 v	 nobe-
nem	 primeru	 mogoče	 pripisati	
proizvajalcu.

Varnostna navodila opisana v 
tem	priročniku	dodatek	in	ne na-
dOmešča	 pravila,	 ki	 veljajo	 v	
državi	uporabe	stroja.

1.1 UVOD

OPOMBA:
Pred uporabo aparata preberite 
navodila in navodila “ Varnostni 
priročnik “ priložen stroja.

Ta	priročnik	 in	 “Varnostni	 priroč-
nik”	so	sestavni	del	stroja	same-
ga,	 je	 zato	 treba	 skrbno	 hranijo	
na	varnem	mestu	 in	 je	dostopen	
vsem	 uporabnikom	 (operaterji	 in	
vzdrževanje	 osebje)	 za	 celotno	
življenjsko	dobo	stroja	do	rušenje.
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Preberite priročnika
Priročnik	je	razdeljen	na	poglavja	
po	 logičnem	zaporedju	znanja	 in	
uporabe	stroja.
Za	lažje	iskanje,	si	oglejte	INdeX	
prvič	prikazan	na	začetku	priroč-
nika.

Legenda simbolov v priročniku
da	bi	poudarili,	informacije	in	po-
stopke,	ki	se	nanašajo	na	varnost,	
vzdrževanje,	 itd.,	 sprejeti	 so	 bili	
naslednji	simboli	v	tem	priročniku:

 NEVARNOST:
To opozarja na resne grožnje, 
celo smrtonosno, za varnost iz-
vajalca in / ali tretjim osebam.

 OPOZORILO:
Informacije izredno pomembno 
ustrezno preprečiti resno ško-
do na stroju in okolje, v kate-
rem deluje.

OPOMBA: 
Dodatne informacijeza pravilno 
uporabo stroja ali splošne narave.

Terminologija konvencionalne
Navodila	 za	 uporabo:	 spredaj,	
zadaj,	nazaj	nazaj	zgoraj,	spodaj,	
levo	in	desno	v	zvezi	z	upravljav-
cem	 v	 delovni	 položaj,	 z	 rokami	
na	ročaju	vožnjo.

da	 bi	 poenostavili,	 	 trgovsko	
ime	modela	 je	 bila	 zamenjana	 z	
“stroj”.

1.2 SPLOŠNE 
INFORMACIJE

Pred	 začetkom	 obratovanja,	
obratovanje	in	vzdrževanje	stroja	
je	potrebno	za	zaposlene	 (direk-
torji	in	strokovnjaki)
se	 usposabljajo	 na	 operacijskih	
postopkih	 in	 varnostnih	 standar-
dih	v	tem	priročniku.
V	 skladu	 z	 vsemi	 zahtevami	 iz	
tega	priročnika	in	priložena	doku-
mentacija.

 NEVARNOST:
Ne smete uporaba stroja neiz-
kušene osebje, otroke in inva-
lide.
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Usposobljenost osebja

Upravljavec
Za	 uporabniškega	 opredeljena	
kot	štabom			lahko	opravljajo	eno-
stavne	 operacije	 stroja	 in	 s	 tem	
povezane	dejavnosti	 čiščenja	na	
koncu	delovno	izmeno.

Vzdrževanje elektro / mehanik
Usposobljeni	 za	 delovanje	 stroja	
izvesti	 popravilo	 ali	 zamenjavo	
delov	zahteva	odpravo	okrov	 ro-
čične	gredi	zaščita.

Položaj upravljavec
Upravljavec	 med	 uporaba	 stroja			
se	nahaja	v	zadnjem	delu	tega			z	
rokami	na	ročaju.

Oblačila za preprečevanje ne-
sreč
-	 Uporabljajte	 zaščitno	 obleko	
kot	 je	 navedeno	 v	 pravilih,	 ki	
veljajo	v	državi	uporabe	stroja.

Splošna navodila pred uporabo
-	 Preverite,	 preden	 uporaba	
stroja,	 ki	 varnostniki	 fiksen	
(okrov	ročične	gredi)	so	vedno	
na	svojem	domu	določiti	pravil-
no.

Splošne informacije  med upo-
raba stroja
-	 če	 stroja	 naredi	 čudne	 zvo-
ke,	takoj	prenehajte	in	ugotovi	
vzrok.

-	 med	uporaba	stroja	se	izognili	
hitting	policah	ali	omare.

- Prepovedana	 je	 uporaba	 na-
prave	za	odpiranje.

-	 Uporabite	stroj,	če	je	le	mogo-
če,	v	okolju	brez	oseb;			v	pri-
sotnosti	 tujcev,	uradno	isti	po-
begniti	pred	uporabo	stroja.

-	 Ne	 uporabljajte	 v	 prisotno-
sti	 	snovi	 jedka	ali	 rahlo	slana	
voda.

-	 Ne	 uporabljajte	 v	 eksploziv-
nem	okolju	(aTeX).

- To	 ni	 priporočljivo	 uporabi-
ti	adapterje,	več	vtičnic	 in	 /	ali	
razširitve.

-	 če	 je	 poškodovan	 napajal-
ni	 kabel,	 je	 treba	 nadomestiti	
samo	s	pooblaščeni	servis	pro-
izvajalca.

- med	delovanjem	stroja	pazite,	
da	 kabel	 stran	 od	 čopiča;	 ne-
varnost	navijanje	isti	na	krtačo.

Splošne med vzdrževanjem
- Izključite	 napajalni	 kabel	 pred	
izvedbo	vzdrževalnih	ali	popra-
vili	in	med	montažo	in	demon-
tažo	ščetke	in	imetnikov	pad.

-	 V	 poslovanju	 za	 čiščenje	 in	
pranje	ne	uporabljajte	agresiv-
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nih	 čistil,	 kisline,	 baze,	 itd.	 in	
posebno	 pozornost	 nameniti	
električnih	komponent.	

-	 Ne	opere	stroj	z	neposrednim	
vodnim	curkom	ali	pritiska.

-	 Obrnite	 se	 na	 pooblaščeni	
servisni	center	za	popravilo	 in	
zahtevajo	 samo	 OrIgINaL-
ne.

Splošne v primeru požara
-		 V	primeru	požara,	uporabljajte	
samo	 suhe	 odobrene	 v	 prahu	
aparatih,	Ne	uporabljajte	vode	
pogasiti ogenj.

Daljša obdobja od stroja
-	 Stroj	shranite	v	zaprtih	prosto-
rih	zaščiteni	pred	vremenskimi	
vplivi	na	mestu	kjer	je	tempera-
tura	med	5	°	C	in	40	°	C.

- Prenos	čiste	vode	v	rezervoarju	
(če	se	to).

Območja z nevarnostjo eksplo-
zije
To	 je	 absolutno	 prepovedano	
uporabljati	naprave	na	območjih,	
kjer	 obstaja	 nevarnost	 eksplozi-
je,	kjer	so	plini,	hlapi,	tekočine	in	
prah	vnetljivih	in	eksplozivnih.	

1.3 RUŠENJE 
STROJA

Za	zaščito	okolja,	ravna	v	skladu	
z	lokalnimi	predpisi.
Ko	naprava	ni	več	uporabna,	ozi-
roma	popraviti,	odstraniti	iz	različ-
nih	komponent.

električna	 oprema	 ni	 mogoče	
odstraniti	 kot	 nesortiranih	 komu-
nalnih	odpadkov,	vendar	pa	je	tre-
ba	spoštovati	tudi	ločeno	zbiranje	
ki	jih	je	uvedla	SFa	za	odlaganje	
odpadkov	 iz	 električnih	 naprav	
(dLg	 št.	 151	 z	 dne	 07/25/05	 -	
2002/96/eS	-	2003/108/eS).

električna	 oprema	 je	
označena	z	znakom,	ki	
vsebuje	embalažo	sme-
tnjaka.Simbol	 pomeni,	
da je bila oprema dana 
v	promet	po	13.	avgustu	
2005	 in	ga	 je	 treba	za-
vreči	ločeno.

Neprimerno	ali	nezakonito	odstra-
nitvijo	opreme	ali	nepravilne	upo-
rabe	 opreme,	 zaradi	 snovi	 in	
materialov,	ki	jih	vsebuje,			lahko	
povzroči	škodo	za	 ljudi	 in	okolje.
Odstranjevanje	 odpadkov	 elek-
trične			,	ki	ne	izpolnjujejo	veljav-
nih	standardov,	vključuje	uporabo	
upravnih	sankcij	in	kazenskega.
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1.4 REFERENČNI 
STANDARDI

Naprava	je	bila	zgrajena	v	skladu	
z	direktivo	o	strojih	v	veljavi	 in	v	
skladu	s	standardi,	ki	so	določeni	
v	 “eS”-izjavo	 o	 skladnosti	 prido-
bljene s strojem.

1.5 RAZPAKIRAJ
Po	 odstranitvi	 embalaže,	 kot	 je	
navedeno v navodilih na sami 
embalaži,	 preverite	 celovitost	
stroja	 in	 vse	 dobavljene	 kompo-
nente. 

če	 ste	 naleteli	 na	 kakršno	 koli	
škodo,	je	razvidno,	se	obrnite	na	
lokalnega	prodajalca	in	transpor-
ter			v	roku	3	dni	od	prejema.
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1.3 التخلص من الآلة
للأنظمة  وفقا  تصرفوا  البيئة،  حماية  اجل  من 

المحلية.
عندما تصبح الآلة غير قابلة للاستعمال و غير 

قابلة للتصليح، تخلصوا من المكونات.

منها  التخلص  يمكن  لا  الكهربائية  المعدات 
التجميع  مراعاة  يجب  لكن  و  نفايات  باعتبارها 
المنفصل لها  من خلال القواعد المدرجة الخاصة 
بشان التخلص من النفايات الناشئة من الأجهزة 
الايطالي  التشريعي  المرسوم   ( الكهربائية 
 CE -\96\2002 - 05\7\25 بتاريخ   151

. )2003\108\CE

الأجهزة الكهربائية التي يوجد عليها 
عجلات  ذات  قمامة  حاوية  رمز 
متقاطعان.  خطان  عليها  مرسوم 
ادخل  الجهاز  أن  إلى  يشير  الرمز 
في السوق بعد تاريخ 13 أغسطس 
بشكل  تجمع  أن  يجب  و   2005

منفصل.

من  شرعي  الغير  أو  مطابق  الغير  التخلص 
المواد  لها، بسبب  السيئ  أو الاستعمال  الأجهزة 
للأشخاص  ضررا  تسبب  قد  تحتويها،  التي 
والبيئة. التخلص من الخردة والأجهزة الكهربائية 
إلى  تؤدي  بها،  المعمول  القواعد  احترام  بدون 

عقوبات إدارية وجزائية.

1.4 المعايير المرجعية
السارية  للتوجيهات  وفقا  الآلة  تصنيع  تم  قد 
للقواعد  ووفقا  الالكترونية  الأجهزة  بخصوص 
 CE " المشار إليها في بيان المفوضية الأوروبية

" للمطابقة المرفقة مع الجهاز.

1.5 مزح كف
 بعد إزالة التعبئة والتغليف، كما هو مبين في

 التعليمات على العبوة نفسها، والتحقق من
 .سلامة الجهاز وجميع المكونات الموردة

 إذا واجهت أي ضرر واضح، اتصل بالموزع
.المحلي والناقل، خلال 3 أيام من وروده

AR - 4
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تحذيرات عامة قبل الاستخدام
تأكدوا قبل استخدام الآلة من أن حماية التأمينات 

الثابتة 
) الأغطية ( تكون مثبتة بشكل صحيح.  

تحذيرات عامة خلال استخدام الآلة
أوقفوا  غريبة  أصوات  تصدر  الآلة  كان  إذا   -

الآلة فورا وابحثوا عن السبب.
الاصطدام  تجنبوا  الآلة  تستخدموا  عندما   -

بالرفوف والخزائن.
يحظر استخدام الجهاز لفتح

أماكن لا  في  ممكنا  كان  إذا  الآلة  استخدموا   -
يوجد بها ناس أو أشخاص غير مأذون لهم، 

و اطلبوا منهم المغادرة قبل استخدام الآلة.
فيها  يوجد  بيئات  في  الجهاز  تستخدموا  لا   -

مواد مسببة للتآكل أو المالحة.
لا تستخدموا الآلة في الأماكن القابلة للانفجار   -

.) ATEX (
 ليس من المستحسن استخدام محولات، مآخذ و 

 ./ أو ملحقات متعددة
-  في حالة تلف السلك الكهربائي للجهاز، يجب 
استبداله حصرا لدى مركز صيانة معتمد من قبل 

الشركة المصنعة.
 أثناء تشغيل الجهاز، وتوخي الحذر للحفاظ على

 الحبل بعيدا عن فرشاة. خطر لف نفسه على
الفرشاة

تحذيرات عامة أثناء أعمال الصيانة
 افصل سلك الطاقة قبل إجراء أي صيانة أو
 إصلاح العمل وأثناء التجميع والتفكيك من

فرش وأصحاب سادة
تستخدموا  لا  والغسل  التنظيف  عمليات  في   -
و  القواعد،  و  والأحماض  القاسية  المنظفات 
ما إلى ذلك، و إعطاء اهتمام خاص للأجزاء 

الكهربائية.
لا تغسلوا الآلة بماء نفاث مباشر أو الضغط.  -
اجل  من  معتمد  صيانة  بمركز  اتصلوا    -
غيار  قطع  فقط  استعملوا  و  الإصلاحات 

اصلية.

تحذيرات في حالة حدوث حريق
فقط  استخدموا  حريق  حدوث  حالة  في    -
تستخدموا  لا  المعتمدة،  المسحوق  طفايات 

الماء من اجل إطفاء الحريق.

عدم استخدام الآلة لفترة طويلة
 نم يمحم و ىطغم زاهجلا نزخي - 

 نوكت ناكم يف ةيوجلا لماوعلا
 40 و 5 نيب هيف ةرارحلا ةجرد

.ةيوئم ةجرد
)إذا كان  الخزان  النظيف من  الماء  يصرف   -

موجودا(.

مناطق ذات خطر حدوث انفجار
يمنع منعا باتا استخدام الآلة في البيئات التي يوجد 
السوائل  الأبخرة،  للانفجار،  قابلة  غازات  فيها 

والمساحيق المتفجرة.
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مراجعة الدليل
لتقديم  منطقي  بترتيب  فصول  إلى  مقسم  الدليل 

معلومات عن استخدام الآلة.
في  الواردة  المحتويات  راجعوا  البحث،  لتسهيل 

بداية الدليل.

الرموز المستخدمة في الدليل
إجراءات  و  المعلومات  على  الضوء  لتسليط 
السلامة و الصيانة و ما إلى ذلك، في هذا الدليل 

استخدمت الرموز التالية:

 خطر:
فانه يحذر عن خطورة كبيرة و بل حتى مميتة، 

لسلامة المشغل و \ أو أطراف ثالثة.

 تحذير:
بالغ  ضرر  إلحاق  لتجنب  جدا  مهمة  معلومات 

بالآلة و بالبيئة التي نعمل به.

 ملاحظة:
معلومات إضافية للتشغيل الصحيح للآلة أو ذات 

طابع عام.

المصطلحات التقليدية
المصطلحات أمام، خلف، إلى الأمام إلى الوراء 
المشغل  إلى  تشير  ويمين  يسار  أسفل  فوق، 

بوضعية العمل و يديه على مقبض القيادة.

للتبسيط، الاسم التجاري للطراز تم استبداله باسم 
" آلة \ جهاز "

1.2 تحذيرات عامة
من  الآلة  صيانة  و  واستخدام  تشغيل  قبل 
المديرين   ( الموظفين  يكونوا  أن  الضروري 
والمشغلين ( مدربين على عمليات الأستخدام و 
احتياطات السلامة الواردة في هذا الدليل. امتثلوا 
لأية  و  الدليل  هذا  في  الواردة  الشروط  لجميع 

وثائق مرافقة له.

 خطر:
يحظر استخدام الآلة من قبل أفراد غير مدربين، 

والأطفال والأشخاص ذوي الإعاقة.

تأهيل المشغلين

المشغل
عمليات  أداء  على  القادر  الشخص  يعني  مشغل 
الصلة  ذات  كذلك عمليات  و  للآلة  بسيطة  قيادة 

من تنظيف الآلة بعد نهاية العمل.

كهربائي صيانة \ ميكانيكي
عمليات  لتنفيذ  و  الجهاز  لتشغيل  مؤهل  فني 
إزالة  تتطلب  التي  القطع  استبدال  أو  تصليح 

الخطاء الواقي.

وضعية المشغل
المشغل يجب أن يكون خلف الآلة أثناء الاستخدام 

واضعا يديه على المقبض.

معدات الوقاية
المعمول  للقواعد  وفقا  الوقاية  معدات  استخدموا 

بها في بلد استخدام الآلة.

AR - 2
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1.1

1.2

1.3
1.4
 1.5

مقدمة  1.1 
 ملاحظة:

دليل  و  الدليل  هذا  اقرأ  الجهاز،  استخدام  قبل 
التشغيل والصيانة المتوفر مع هذا الجهاز.

هذا الدليل ودليل التشغيل والصيانة يشكلان جزء 
لا يتجزأ من هذه المعدات، لذلك يجب المحافظة 
لجميع  متاح  و  آمن،  مكان  في  بعناية  عليهما 
 ) الصيانة  موظفي  و  المشغلين   ( المستخدمين 

طوال مدة استخدام الجهاز و حتى التخلص منه.

الغرض من الدليل
للتشغيل،  تعليمات  توفير  هو  الدليل  هذا  غرض 

من اجل استخدام وصيانة الجهاز المرفق معه.

و  بعناية  التعليمات  تقرؤوا  أن  المستحسن  فمن 
التقيد الصارم بإرشادات الأمان الواردة في هذا 

الدليل.

يؤدي  قد  القواعد   \ التعليمات  هذه  احترام  عدم 
إلى إتلاف الآلة و قد تؤدي إلى إصابة المشغل، 
و هذه الأضرار لا تتحملها الشركة المصنعة بأي 

حال من الأحوال.

إرشادات الأمان الموضحة في هذا الدليل لا تحل 
محل القواعد المعمول بها في بلد استخدام الآلة.
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